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Management’s Statement 管理層報告
 

本人謹代表萬嘉集團控股有限公司（「本公司」）

之董事會（「董事會」），欣然提呈本公司及其附

屬公司（統稱「本集團」）截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度之經審核財務業績。

於二零一三年十月十一日，本公司從華夏醫療

集團有限公司（「華夏」）分拆並以介紹形式於

香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主板上

市。

於二零一七年三月二日，華夏已將其持有之股

份分派予其股東。自此以後，本公司不再為華

夏之附屬公司。

年內業績

本集團繼續專注於在中華人民共和國（「中國」）

經營藥品批發及分銷業務以及藥品零售連鎖業

務。本年度，本集團有一項提供血液透析治療

及諮詢服務之新業務。

本年度本集團總收益約985,909,000港元，

較去年減少約25.41%。本集團之毛利約為

126,269,000港元。本公司擁有人應佔年內虧損

約為25,792,000港元。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，藥品批

發及分銷業務產生之總收益約為728,805,000

港元，較二零一六年減少約32.73%。

On behalf of the board of directors (the “Board”) of Wanjia

Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”), I am pleased to

present the audited financial results of the Company and its

subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year

ended31March2017.

On 11 October 2013, the Company was spun-off from Hua Xia

Healthcare Holdings Limited (“Hua Xia”) and listed on the Main

Boardof The Stock ExchangeofHongKong Limited (the“Stock 

Exchange”)bywayofintroduction.

On 2 March 2017, the shares held by Hua Xia has been 

distributed by Hua Xia to its shareholders. Since then, the 

Company is no longer the subsidiary of Hua Xia.

RESULT FOR THE YEAR
The Group continued to focus on pharmaceutical wholesale and

distribution business and pharmaceutical retail chain business in

thePeople’sRepublicofChina (the“PRC”). This year, theGroup

has a new business which provides hemodialysis treatment and

consultancyservice.

Total revenue of the Group for the year was approximately

HK$985.909 million, representing a decrease of approximately

25.41% over last year. The gross profit of the Group was

approximately HK$126.269 mil l ion. The loss for the year

attributable to the owners of the Company was approximately

HK$25.792million.

Total revenue generated from pharmaceutical wholesale and

distribution business for the year ended 31 March 2017 was

approximately HK$728.805 million, representing a decrease of

approximately32.73%ascomparedto2016.
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截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，透過福

建惠好四海醫藥連鎖有限責任公司（以「惠好

四海」為品牌）進行之醫藥零售連鎖業務貢獻

之收益約為257,035,000港元，較二零一六年增

長約7.81%。

前景及未來展望

自新質量管理規範實施後，市場之競爭者雖然

減少了，但與此同時，我集團之客戶亦因應減

少，由於不能確定兩者減少，誰之影響較大，我

集團唯有一方面擴充人手，希望能進佔多一些

市場份額，另一方面縮減無謂開支，及提高毛

利，希望能彌補因客戶流失而減少之收入。從

而觀察市場對我集團的反應及我集團的市佔率

的影響，可惜的是，藥品批發及分銷業務之營

業額仍然是減少，導致本公司擁有人應佔虧損

增加。

新質量管理規範之影響已陸續浮現，我集團將

會因應所見之的影響，作出反應，調整決策，望

能好好利用於二零一四年八月，福建省食品藥

品監督管理局，公佈本集團之營運附屬公司─

福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公司為十間獲准於

二零一六年後，從事向公立醫院及公眾醫療機

構進行分銷業務之其中一間公司之利。本集團

相信，國家及地方層面之藥品市場持續整合，

有望令如本集團的具有大型營運規模的公司提

供良機。

The revenue contributed by the pharmaceutical retail chain

business through Fujian Huihao Sihai Pharmaceutical Chain

Company Limited#（福建惠好四海醫藥連鎖有限責任公司）which

wasunderthebrandname“HuihaoSihai”.fortheyearended31

March2017wasapproximatelyHK$257.035million, representing

anincreaseofapproximately7.81%ascomparedto2016.

OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PROSPECTS
Since the implementation of New Good Supply Practice (“New

GSP”), market rivals have reduced, but meanwhile, customers

of the Group have also reduced accordingly. Owing to the

uncertainty as to which scenario will have more effects on the

Group, thus, we seek to hire more staff to secure more market

shares on the one hand, and cut unnecessary spending and

increase gross profits to supplement the decrease in revenue

resulted from loss of customer on the other hand, and thereby

observing the market reactions and how to impact on market

share of the Group. Unfortunately, turnover generated from

pharmaceutical wholesale and distribution business is stil l

declined,resulting inan increase in lossattributabletoownersof

theCompany.

The impact of the New GSP has appeared one after another, in

which the Group will make a response and policy adjustment as

a result of the impacts seen, it is hoped to take advantage of

the benefits from that in August 2014, Fujian Food and Drug

Administration#（福建省食品藥品監督管理局）announced the

operatingsubsidiaryoftheGroup,namelyFujianProvinceFuzhou

City Huihao Pharmaceutical Company Limited#（福建省福州市

惠好藥業有限公司）, was one of 10 companies which has been

permitted to conduct the business in the distribution to public

hospitalsandpublichealthcareinstitutionsafter2016.TheGroup

believes that with the pharmaceutical market consolidation has

continued at national and local level, it is expected to provide

opportunities for companies with large scale operations like the

Group.

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly
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本集團管理層意識到新質量管理規範既為一種

挑戰，亦為本集團繼續透過經改進之服務及優

質產品滿足市場及公眾需求之潛在機遇。

致謝

本人謹代表董事會對管理團隊及員工為本集

團穩健發展作出之不懈努力致以誠摯感謝。此

外，本人亦對全體股東、業務夥伴及客戶之持

續支持表示感謝。本集團將繼續全力以赴，為

所有相關人士取得豐厚回報。

執行董事

陳金山

香港，二零一七年六月十六日

The management of the Group has realised that the New GSP

is a challenge as well as a potential opportunities for the Group

to continue to address the needs of the market and the public

throughrefinedservicesandqualityproducts.

APPRECIATION
On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere

gratitude to the management team and staff for their tireless

dedicated that helps fuel the Group’s healthy development. In

addition, Iwouldalso like to thankallour shareholders,business

partners and customers for their continuous support. We will

continue to devote unwavering efforts to reap promising returns

forallparties.

Chen Jinshan

ExecutiveDirector

HongKong,16June2017
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Management Discussion and Analysis 管理層討論及分析
 

財務摘要

本集團截至二零一七年三月三十一日止財政年

度之業績概要如下：

• 總收益約為985,909,000港元（二零一六

年：約1,321,763,000港元），較二零一六

年減少約25.41%。

• 毛利約為126,269,000港元（二零一六

年：約146,128,000港元），較二零一六年

減少約13.59%。

• 經營虧損約為9,934,000港元（二零一六

年：經營溢利約4,061,000港元）。

• 本 公 司 擁 有 人 應 佔 年 內 虧 損 約 為

2 5 , 7 9 2 , 0 0 0港元（二零一六年：約

13,802,000港元）。

• 本集團於二零一七年三月三十一日之總

現金及現金等值項目約為93,721,000港

元（二零一六年：約203,500,000港元）。

• 董事會並不建議就截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度派發末期股息（二零一六

年：無）。

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Summaryof theresultsof theGroupfor thefinancialyearended

31March2017isasfollows:

• Total revenue was approximately HK$985.909 mill ion

(2016: approximately HK$1,321.763 million), representing

approximately25.41%ofdecreaseover2016.

• Gross prof it was approximately HK$126.269 mil l ion

(2016: approximately HK$146.128 million), representing

approximately13.59%ofdecreaseover2016.

• The loss from operations was approximately HK$9.934

million (2016: profit from operations of approximately

HK$4.061million).

• Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company

was approximately HK$25.792 million (2016: approximately

HK$13.802million).

• The Group had total cash and cash equivalents of

approximately HK$93.721 million as at 31 March 2017

(2016:approximatelyHK$203.500million).

• The board does not recommend the payment of a final

dividendfortheyearended31March2017(2016:Nil).
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業務回顧
本集團繼續專注於在中國經營藥品批發及分銷

業務以及藥品零售連鎖業務。本年度，本集團有

一項提供血液透析治療及諮詢服務之新業務。

收益

回顧二零一六年╱一七年度，本集團之收益減

少。截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，本

集團錄得總收益約985,909,000港元（二零一六

年：約1,321,763,000港元），較去年減少約

25.41%。然而，本集團之毛利率約為12.81%，

而二零一六年為約11.06%。

分類資料

年內，本集團之收益主要來自：於中國之(1)藥

品批發及分銷業務、(2)藥品零售連鎖業務及(3)

血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務。有關該等營運

之財務資料於綜合財務報表附註7呈列。

藥品批發及分銷業務

本集團擁有位於中國福建省之分銷網絡為我們

帶來廣大之客戶群。本集團向主要位於福建省

之客戶分銷藥品，並同時於廣東、湖南、湖北、

江西、安徽及浙江等鄰近省份銷售藥品。我們

之客戶可分為三種類型，即醫院及醫療機構、

分銷商客戶及終端客戶，例如經營藥品零售連

鎖店之公司、獨立藥店、社區醫院之門診部、

醫療保健服務站及診所。藥品批發及分銷業務

產生之收益約為728,805,000港元（二零一六

年：約1,083,341,000港元），此 i)較二零一六年

減少約32.73%及 ii)佔本集團收益約73.92%。

減少乃主要由於頒佈及實施新質量管理規範後

因嚴格監管導致向分銷商客戶銷售減少所致。

BUSINESS REVIEW
The Group continues to focus on pharmaceutical wholesale and

distribution business and pharmaceutical retail chain business in

thePRC.Thisyear, theGrouphasanewbusinesswhichprovides

hemodialysistreatmentandconsultancyservice.

Revenue
Looking back at 2016/17, the Group’s revenue experienced a

decrease. For the year ended 31 March 2017, Total revenue

for the Group was approximately HK$985.909 million (2016:

approximately HK$1,321.763 million), accounting for a decrease

ofapproximately25.41%overlastyear.Thegrossprofitmarginof

theGroupwasapproximately12.81%,whileitwasapproximately

11.06%in2016.

Segment information
During the year, the revenue of the Group was principally

generated from: (1) pharmaceutical wholesale and distribution

business, (2) pharmaceutical retail chain business and (3)

hemodialysis treatment and consultancy service business in PRC.

Financial informationinrespectoftheseoperationispresentedin

Note7totheconsolidatedfinancialstatement.

Pharmaceutical wholesale and distribution business
The Group has a large and broad customer base through our

distribution network in Fujian Province in the PRC. The Group

distributes pharmaceutical products to our customers located

principally in the Fujian Province and also sells pharmaceutical

products in neighboring provinces such as Guangdong, Hunan,

Hubei, Jiangxi, Aunhui and Zhejiang. Our customers can be

categorised into three types namely hospitals and healthcare

institutions, distributor customers and end customers such

as companies operating pharmaceutical retail chain stores,

independent pharmacies, and outpatient departments of

community hospitals, healthcare service stations and clinics.

The revenue generated from the pharmaceutical wholesale and

distribution business amounted to approximately HK$728.805

million (2016: approximately HK$1,083.341 million), this i)

represented approximately 32.73% of decrease over 2016 and

ii) accounted for approximately 73.92% of the Group’s revenue.

Thedecreasewasmainly attributable to the reduction in sales to

distributor customers due to the stringent regulations after the

promulgationandimplementationoftheNewGSP.
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藥品零售連鎖業務

本集團透過入賬為本集團附屬公司之一之福

建惠好四海醫藥連鎖有限責任公司經營藥品

零售連鎖業務。本集團之零售藥店提供多種產

品，包括處方藥、非處方藥、保健食品、傳統中

藥、醫療用品及醫療器械。於二零一七年三月

三十一日，本集團營運120間（二零一六年：

117間）零售藥店。本集團力求引進新產品和服

務以滿足客戶不斷變化之喜好，並使本集團在

競爭對手中脫穎而出。藥品零售連鎖業務產生

之收益約為257,035,000港元（二零一六年：

約238,422,000港元），較二零一六年增加約

7.81%。

血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務

於二零一七年一月，本集團收購一項提供血液

透析治療及諮詢服務之新業務。由於此項業務

之收購於二零一七年三月完成距年結日不足一

個月。因此，於本年度對本集團之貢獻有限。

其他收益

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，其他

收益（主要包括雜項收入、銀行利息收入及租

金收入）約為3,582,000港元（二零一六年：約

5,000,000港元）。

銷售及分銷費用

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，銷售及

分銷費用約為95,226,000港元（二零一六年：

約100,466,000港元），較去年減少約5.22%。

Pharmaceutical retail chain business

The Group operates pharmaceutical retail chain business through

Fujian Huihao Sihai Pharmaceutical Chain Company Limited#（福

建惠好四海醫藥連鎖有限責任公司）which was accounted for

as one of our subsidiaries. The Group offers a wide variety of

productsinourretailpharmaciesincludingprescriptionmedicines,

over-the-counter medicines, healthcare food products, traditional

Chinese medicines, medical supplies and medical devices. As

at 31 March 2017, 120 (2016: 117) retail pharmacies were

operated.TheGroupseekstointroducenewproductsandservices

to meet changing customer preferences and to differentiate

the Group from our competitors. The revenue generated from

pharmaceutical retail chain business amounted to approximately

HK$257.035 million (2016: approximately HK$238.422 million),

representingapproximately7.81%ofincreaseover2016.

Hemodialysis treatment and consultancy service 

business

In January 2017, the Group acquired a new business which

provides hemodialysis treatment and consultancy service. As the

completionof theacquisitionof thisbusinesswas inMarch2017

whichislessthanamonthtotheyearendeddate.Therefore,the

contributiontotheGroupfortheyearislimited.

Other revenue

Otherrevenue,primarily includingsundryincome,interestincome

and rental income amounted to approximately HK$3.582 million

(2016: approximately HK$5.000 million) for the year ended 31

March2017.

Selling and distribution expenses

For the year ended 31 March 2017, selling and distribution

expenses amounted to approximately HK$95.226 million (2016:

approximately HK$100.466 million), representing a decrease of

approximately5.22%overthelastyear.

# EnglishtranslationsofofficialChinesenamesareforidentificationpurposeonly
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行政開支

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度之行政

開支約為45,223,000港元（二零一六年：約

48,359,000港元），較去年減少約6.48%。

銷售及分銷費用及行政開支減少乃由於本集團

之營業額減少所致。

財務費用

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，本

集團之財務費用約為14,441,000港元（二零

一六年：約16,365,000港元），較去年減少約

11.76%。

本公司擁有人應佔年度虧損 

於截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度內，

本集團錄得本公司擁有人應佔年度虧損約

25,792,000港元（二零一六年：13,802,000港

元）。

本公司擁有人應佔年度虧損增加乃由於實施新

質量管理規範之影響令藥品批發及分銷業務之

營業額減少所致。

流動資金及財務資源

本集團於二零一七年三月三十一日之總現

金及現金等值項目約為93,721,000港元（二

零一六年：約203,500,000港元）。本集團

於二零一七年三月三十一日錄得流動資產

總值約392,108,000港元（二零一六年：約

609,526,000港元），以及於二零一七年三月

三十一日錄得流動負債總額約322,555,000港

元（二零一六年：約278,444,000港元）。本集

團於二零一七年三月三十一日之流動比率（按

流動資產除以流動負債計算）約為1.216（二零

一六年：約2.189）。

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses for the year ended 31 March 2017

amounted to approx imate l y  HK$45.223 mi l l i on (2016:

approximately HK$48.359 million), representing a decrease of

approximately6.48%overlastyear.

The decrease in the selling and distribution expenses and the

administration expenses was due to the decrease in the turnover

oftheGroup.

Finance costs

Fortheyearended31March2017,thefinancecostsoftheGroup

were approximately HK$14.441 million (2016: approximately

HK$16.365 million), representing a decrease of approximately

11.76%overthelastyear.

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the 

Company

The Group had loss for the year attributable to owners of the

CompanyofapproximatelyHK$25.792millionfortheyearended

31March2017(2016:HK$13.802million).

The increase in loss for the year attributable to owners of

the Company was due to the decrease in the turnover of

pharmaceutical wholesale and distribution business as the effect

oftheimplementationoftheNewGSP.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES
The Group had total cash and cash equivalents of approximately

HK$93.721 million as at 31 March 2017 (2016: approximately

HK$203.500 million). The Group recorded total current assets of

approximately HK$392.108 million as at 31 March 2017 (2016:

approximately HK$609.526 million) and total current liabilities of

approximately HK$322.555 million as at 31 March 2017 (2016:

approximately HK$278.444 million). The current ratio of the

Group, calculated by dividing the current assets by the current

liabilities, was approximately 1.216 as at 31 March 2017 (2016:

approximately2.189).
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於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集團之資產負

債比率（根據尚未償還債務（包括銀行借貸及

可換股票據）減現金及現金等值項目除以總權

益（包括本公司擁有人應佔所有資本及儲備）

計算）約為26.04%（二零一六年：不適用，原

因為本集團之尚未償還債務低於其現金及現金

等值項目並產生現金淨額）。

本集團資產抵押

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集團之尚

未償還銀行借款結餘及應付票據分別約為

59,342,000港元及21,557,000港元。本集團

之已抵押銀行存款、預付租賃款項及投資物

業分別約10,156,000港元、9,664,000港元及

6,766,000港元已被抵押作抵押品以擔保授予

本集團之銀行融資。

重大收購及出售

於二零一七年一月二十四日，福建省福州市

惠好藥業有限公司（「福州惠好」）（其由本公

司間接擁有78.14%之權益）之直接全資附屬

公司福建銳邁貿易有限公司收購明溪縣佳維

貿易有限公司（「目標集團」），代價為人民幣

125,000,000元（約140,954,000港元）。目標

集團主要於中國透過合營及自營血液透析治療

中心從事提供血液透析治療及諮詢服務以及血

液透析治療耗材及設備貿易。

於二零一七年二月二十一日，福州惠好出售一

間非全資附屬公司（即惠好醫藥（南平）有限

公司），代價為人民幣8,378,000元（相等於約

9,689,000港元）。

As at 31 March 2017, the Group’s gearing ratio which was

calculated based on outstanding debts (comprising bank

borrowings and convertible notes) less cash and cash equivalents

over totalequity (includingall capitaland reservesattributable to

owners of the Company) was approximately 26.04% (2016: not

applicable as the Group’s outstanding debts were less than its

cashandcashequivalentsandresultedanetcash).

CHARGES ON GROUP’S ASSETS
As at 31 March 2017, the Group had bank borrowings

outstanding balances and bi l l payables of approximately

HK$59.342 million and HK$21.557 million respectively. The

Group’s pledged bank deposits, prepaid lease payments and

investment property of approximately HK$10.156 mil l ion,

HK$9.664millionandHK$6.766millionrespectively,werepledged

ascollateraltosecurebankingfacilitiesgrantedtotheGroup.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS
On 24 January 2017, Fu j ian Rui Mai Trad ing Company

Limited#（福建銳邁貿易有限公司）, a directly wholly-owned by

Fujian Province Fuzhou City Huihao Pharmaceutical Company

Limited (“Fuzhou Huihao”)#（福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公

司）which was indirectly owned as to 78.14% by the Company,

acquired Mingxi County Trading Company Limited#（明溪縣

佳維貿易有限公司）(the “Target Group”) at a consideration

of RMB125,000,000 (approximately HK$140,954,000). The

Target Group is principally engaged in providing hemodialysis

treatment and consultancy service through jointly-operated and

self-operated hemodialysis treatment centers and trading of

hemodialysistreatmentconsumablesandequipmentinthePRC.

On 21 February 2017, Fuzhou Huihao disposed a non-wholly

owned subsidiary, namely Huihao Pharmaceutical (Nanping)

CompanyLimited#（惠好醫藥（南平）有限公司）atconsiderationof

RMB8,378,000(equivalenttoapproximatelyHK$9,689,000).

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly
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除此之外，年內，本集團並無任何附屬公司、聯

營公司或合營企業之重大收購及出售。

股本架構

於二零一五年五月十四日，本公司與配售代理

訂立配售協議，據此，本公司已有條件同意透

過配售代理按盡力基準以初步轉換價每股轉換

股份0.65港元配售本金總額最多為84,292,000

港元之可換股票據予承配人（「配售事項」）。

按初步轉換價每股轉換股份0.65港元計算，於

可換股票據所附帶之轉換權獲悉數行使後，將

配發及發行合共129,680,000股轉換股份。配售

事項已於二零一五年六月一日完成。截至二零

一七年三月三十一日，概無可換股票據轉換為

轉換股份。

於報告期間後，本公司與所有可換股票據之持

有人簽署修訂契據以將可換股票據之到期日延

長至二零一七年十一月三十日。

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本公司之已

發行股本總額約為6 , 4 8 4 , 0 0 0港元，相當

於6 4 8 , 4 0 5 , 3 0 0股普通股（二零一六年：

648,405,300股普通股）。

或然負債

於二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一日，本

集團成員公司概無涉及任何重大訴訟或仲裁，

且就董事所知，本集團任何成員公司亦無尚未

了結或可能面臨威脅之重大訴訟或索償。

資本承擔

於二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一日，本

集團並無重大資本承擔。

Other thanthis, theGroupdidnothaveanymaterialacquisitions

and disposals of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures during

theyear.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
On 14 May 2015, the Company entered into the placing

agreement with the placing agent pursuant to which the

Company has conditionally agreed to place, through the placing

agent,onabesteffortsbasis,theconvertiblenoteswithprincipal

amountsaggregatingup toHK$84,292,000to theplaceesat the

initial conversion price of HK$0.65 per conversion share (“the 

Placing”). Based on the initial conversion price of HK$0.65

per conversion share, a total of 129,680,000 conversion shares

will be allotted and issued upon exercise of the conversion

rights attaching to the convertible notes in full. The Placing was

completedon1 June2015.Up to31March2017, therewasno

convertiblenotesconvertedintotheconversionshares.

Subsequent to the reporting period, the Company signed the

deeds of amendment with all the holders of the convertible

notes to extend thematurity dateof the convertible notes to30

November2017.

As at 31 March 2017, the total issued share capital of the

Company was approximately HK$6.484 million representing

648,405,300ordinaryshares(2016:648,405,300ordinaryshares).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 31 March 2017 and 2016, no member of the Group was

engagedinanylitigationorarbitrationofmaterialimportanceand

no litigation or claim of material importance was known to the

directorstobependingorthreatenedagainstanymemberofthe

Group.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Asat31March2017and2016,theGrouphadnomaterialcapital

commitments.
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僱員及薪酬政策

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集團聘有1,112

名（二零一六年：1,137名）全職僱員（包括董

事），詳情載於下表：

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，員工成

本（包括董事酬金）約為90,034,000港元（二零

一六年：約73,925,000港元）。本集團根據僱員

之個別表現及資歷釐定僱員薪酬。除基本薪酬

外，於香港之員工福利亦包括強制性公積金計

劃供款、酌情花紅及醫療保險，而中國內地員

工則享有基本長者保險、基本醫療保險、工傷

保險及失業保險。

主要風險及不明朗因素

本集團的財務狀況、營運業績、業務及前景可

能受多項風險及不明朗因素影響。以下為本集

團已識別的主要風險及不明朗因素。除下文所

列者外，或會存在本集團並無獲悉或目前可能

不重大但日後可能變得重大的其他風險及不明

朗因素。

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY
As at 31 March 2017, the Group had 1,112 (2016: 1,137) full

time employees (including directors) as shown in the following

table:

Number of staff

Location 地點 員工人數
  

HongKong 香港 8

PRC 中國 1,104

Fortheyearended31March2017,staffcosts(includingdirectors

emoluments) amounted to approximately HK$90.034 million

(2016:approximatelyHK$73.925million).TheGroupremunerates

its employees based on individual performance and qualification.

Apart from the basic remuneration, staff benefits include

the contribution to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme,

discretionary bonus and medical coverage in Hong Kong; and

basic insurance for the elderly, basic medical insurance, work

injuryinsuranceandunemploymentinsurancetotheemployeesin

thePRC.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
The Group’s financial condition, results of operations, businesses

and prospects may be affected by a number of risks and

uncertainties. The following is the key risk and uncertainty

ident i f ied by the Group. There may be other r isks and

uncertainties in addition to those shown below which are not

knowntotheGrouporwhichmaynotbematerialnowbutcould

turnouttobematerialinthefuture.
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市場風險

中國政府政策

於二零一四年八月，福建省食品藥品監督管理

局頒佈新質量管理規範，僅有合資格公司獲准

於二零一六年後從事向公立醫院及公眾醫療機

構進行分銷業務，概不保證中國政府於日後將

不會對該行業實施新政策。

營運風險

根據新質量管理規範，儘管一間非全資附屬公

司（即福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公司）名列其

中，由於集團之現有直接銷售分銷設施限制，

此令其無法應付覆蓋該等先前分銷商客戶之分

銷銷售業務中之所有市場份額。

外匯風險

由於本集團絕大部份交易均以人民幣及港幣

計價，而大部分銀行存款均以人民幣及港幣存

置，藉此盡量減低外匯風險，故董事認為本集

團之外匯波動風險極微。

因此，年內，本集團並無實施任何正式對沖或

其他替代政策以應付有關風險。

Market Risks

PRC government policy

In August 2014, Fujian Food and Drug Administration#（福

建省食品藥品監督管理局）announced a New GSP that only

qualifiedcompaniesarepermitted toconduct thebusiness in the

distribution to public hospitals and public healthcare institutions

after 2016, there is no assurance that the PRC government will

notlegislatenewpoliciesinthefuturetotowardstheindustry.

Operational risks

Under the New GSP, although one of the non-wholly owned

subsidiaries, namely Fujian Province Funzhou City Huihao

Pharmaceutical Company Limited#（福建省福州市惠好藥業有限

公司）ison the list, it isunable tocater forall themarket shares

ondistributionsalebusinesswhicharecoveredby thoseprevious

distributor customers due to the constraint of the existing direct

saledistributionfacilitiesofthegroup.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Since almost all transactions of the Group are denominated in

Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars, most of the bank deposits

are being kept in Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars to minimise

exposure to foreignexchangerisk, thedirectorsconsider that the

Group’sriskexposuretocurrencyfluctuationstobeminimal.

Therefore, the Group had not implemented any formal hedging

orotheralternativepoliciestodealwithsuchexposureduringthe

year.

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly
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Directors’ and Senior Management’s Profiles 董事及高級管理人員簡歷
 

執行董事

陳金山先生（「陳金山先生」），49歲，持有金融

及會計學士學位。陳金山先生擁有逾17年會計

經驗，並曾於一間會計公司擔任項目經理逾7

年。陳金山先生於二零零六年四月二十五日至

二零一四年十月十日期間為華夏（其股份於聯

交所創業板上市）之執行董事。

翁嘉麗女士（「翁女士」），30歲，於美國紐約州

立大學石溪分校(SUNY-StonyBrookUniversity)

取得商業管理理學士學位，主修市場推廣。彼

於市埸推廣方面擁有四年管理經驗。翁女士於

二零一七年三月二日前為本公司主要股東，因

彼為華夏醫療集團有限公司（股份代號：8143）

之主要股東翁嘉晉先生之胞姊。

趙敬仁先生（「趙先生」），40歲，於一九九九年

獲香港城市大學頒授工商管理（榮譽）會計學學

士學位，並於二零一二年獲香港科技大學頒授

財務分析學理學碩士學位。彼為香港會計師公

會會員及英國特許公認會計師公會資深會員。

趙先生擁有逾15年審核、會計、私募股權投資

及企業財務經驗，有關經驗累積自彼於國際會

計師事務所及多間香港上市公司之先前工作經

驗。於加入本集團前，趙先生為滙友科技控股

有限公司（前稱滙友資本控股有限公司，股份

代號：8088）之集團首席財務官，負責財務報

告、投資管理及併購。

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Chen Jinshan (“Mr. Chen”), aged 49, holds a bachelor

degree in finance and accounting. Mr. Chen has over 17 years

of accounting experience and had also been a project manager

for more than 7 years in an accounting firm. Mr. Chen was the

executive director of Hua Xia, the shares of which are listed on

GEMoftheStockExchangefortheperiodfrom25April2006to

10October2014.

Ms. Yung Ka Lai (“Ms. Yung”),aged30,obtainedherBachelor

degree of Science Business Management, Specialization in

Marketing from SUNY-Stony Brook University, United States. She

has 4 years of managerial experience in marketing. Ms. Yung

was the substantial shareholder of the Company before 2 March

2017 due to the fact that she is the sister of Mr. Yung Ka Chun

whoisthesubstantialshareholderofHuaXiaHealthcareHoldings

Limited(stockcode:8143).

Mr. Chiu King Yan (“Mr. Chiu”), aged 40, obtained his

bachelor’s degree in business administration (Honours) in

Accountancy from the City University of Hong Kong in 1999

and a master’s degree of science in financial analysis from the

Hong Kong University of Science and Technology in 2012. He

is a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

AccountantsandafellowmemberofTheAssociationofChartered

CertifiedAccountants.

Mr. Chiu has over 15 years of experience in audit, accounting,

private equity investment and corporate finance, obtained from

his previous working experiences in international accounting

firmsandvarious listedcompanies inHongKong.Prior to joining

the Group, Mr. Chiu was the group chief financial officer of AID

Partners Technology Holdings Limited (formerly known as AID

Partners Capital Holdings Limited (stock code: 8088), responsible

for financial reporting, investmentmanagementandmergersand

acquisitions.
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獨立非執行董事

黃漢傑先生（「黃先生」），50歲，為本公司獨立

非執行董事。黃漢傑先生亦自二零一六年十月

起擔任聯交所上市公司芯智控股有限公司（股

份代碼：2166）的獨立非執行董事。彼亦曾於二

零一二年九月至二零一四年八月擔任聯交所上

市公司陝西西北新技術實業股份有限公司（股

份代碼：8258）之非執行董事。

黃漢傑先生在企業融資行業擁有逾15年經驗，

曾在多家香港公司擔任首席財務官、董事及公

司秘書等不同職位，在處理併購、融資及重組

等企業金融交易方面擁有豐富經驗。黃先生自

二零一七年一月起獲委任為東勝瀛信財務有限

公司的董事，負責監督證券及期貨條例項下第

6類受規管活動（包括企業融資、內部控制及風

險管理）。彼亦負責監督該公司的日常營運。

黃先生於一九九一年七月獲香港樹仁大學頒授

會計文憑。黃先生現為香港執業會計師，並為

香港會計師公會會員。

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Wong Hon Kit (“Mr. Wong”), aged 50, is an independent

non-executive Director of the Company. Mr. Wong is also the

independent non-executive director of Smart-Core Holdings

Limited, a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code:

2166) since October 2016. He was also a non-executive director

ofShaanxiNorthwestNewTechnologyIndustryCompanyLimited,

acompany listedon theStockExchange (stockcode:8258) from

September2012toAugust2014.

Mr.Wonghasover15yearsofexperienceinthecorporatefinance

industry. He has held various positions, including chief financial

officer, director and company secretary in different companies

in Hong Kong, where he has experience in handling corporate

financetransactionssuchasmergersandacquisitions,capitalfund

raising and restructuring. Mr. Wong was appointed as a Director

of Orient Victory Azure Capital Limited since January 2017

where he was responsible supervising type-6 regulated activities

under SFO including corporate finance, internal control and risk

management. He was also responsible for overseeing the daily

operationsofthesaidcompany.

Mr. Wong obtained a Diploma in Accounting from Hong Kong

ShueYanUniversityinJuly1991.Mr.WongcurrentlyisaCertified

PublicAccountantinHongKongandisthememberofHongKong

InstituteofCertifiedPublicAccountants.
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劉勇平博士（「劉博士」），61歲，為香港執業律

師並為一間香港律師事務所之顧問。劉博士在

資本市場及併購法律服務行業擁有逾20年經

驗。劉博士於一九八七年畢業於倫敦大學，獲

頒法學碩士學位，並於一九九四年畢業於牛津

大學，獲頒哲學博士學位。除於本公司之委任

外，劉博士自二零一零年六月起一直擔任悅達

礦業控股有限公司（一間於香港聯合交易所有

限公司（「聯交所」）主板上市之公司（股份代

號：629））之獨立非執行董事。劉博士於二零

一二年九月起至二零一五年六月亦擔任中國森

林控股有限公司（一間於聯交所主板上市之公

司（股份代號：930））之獨立非執行董事。除上

文所披露者外，劉博士於過往三年內並無於證

券於香港或海外之任何證券市場上市之任何其

他公眾公司擔任任何董事職務。

霍偉明先生（「霍先生」），49歲，於二零一七年

三月二十四日獲委任為獨立非執行董事。霍先

生目前為中國長遠控股有限公司（股份代號：

110）之公司秘書及授權代表，以及大慶乳業控

股有限公司（股份代號：1007）之獨立非執行董

事，該兩間公司之股份均於聯交所主板上市。霍

先生於香港大學畢業，持有工程理學士學位，

並於University of Wolverhampton取得法律學

士學位，彼為香港會計師公會之會員。霍先生

擁有逾10年在香港上市及非上市公司之會計、

財務及企業管理之實際經驗。

Dr. Liu Yongping (“Dr. Liu”), aged 61, is a practicing solicitor

in Hong Kong and a consultant of a firm of solicitors in Hong

Kong.Dr.Liuhasmorethan20yearsofexperience inthecapital

market and merger and acquisition legal services sector. Dr. Liu

graduated from the University of London with a master’s degree

in law in1987and fromtheUniversityofOxfordwithadoctor’s

degree in philosophy in 1994. Apart from his appointment with

the Company, Dr. Liu has been acting as an independent non-

executivedirectorofYueDaMiningHoldingsLimited,acompany

listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) (Stock code: 629), since June

2010. Dr. Liu has also been acting as an independent non-

executivedirector ofChina ForestryHoldings Limited, a company

listedonthemainboardoftheStockExchange(StockCode:930),

fromSeptember2012 to June2015.Saveasdisclosedabove,Dr.

Liu did not hold any directorship in any other public companies

thesecuritiesofwhicharelistedonanysecuritiesmarketinHong

Kongoroverseasinthelastthreeyears.

Mr. Fok Wai Ming Eddie (“Mr. Fok”), aged 49, was appointed

as the independent non-executive director on 24 March 2017.

Mr. Fok is currently the company secretary and the authorised

representative of China Fortune Holdings Limited (stock code:

110) and an independent non-executive director of Daqing Dairy

Holdings Limited (stock code: 1007), both companies whose

shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

Mr. Fok graduated from the University of Hong Kong with a

bachelor degree of Science in Engineering and the University of

Wolverhamptonwithabachelordegreeof lawsand isamember

of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Mr.

Fok has over 10 years of practical experience in accounting,

finance and corporate management of both listed and unlisted

companiesinHongKong.
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高級管理人員

項征女士（「項女士」），55歲，福建省福州市惠

好藥業有限公司（「福州惠好」）總經理。項女士

畢業於福建廣播電視大學工商管理專業，擁有

逾22年之醫藥行業經營管理經驗。項女士於二

零零八年十二月加入本集團。加入本集團前，

項女士於一九九二年至二零零八年先後在三明

一間國有醫藥企業福建三明醫藥股份有限公司

工作，先後擔任業務員、藥品部經理、藥械部經

理及副總經理，主要負責銷售業務管理。

羅新天先生（「羅先生」），50歲，福建省惠明醫

藥有限公司（「福建惠明」）總經理，畢業於福建

醫藥學校成人中專中藥專業，擁有逾26年藥品

銷售管理經驗。羅先生於二零零八年十一月加

入本集團，自二零一二年四月至今一直擔任福

建惠明總經理。加入本集團前，自一九八七年

起，羅先生在福建省寧化縣、建寧縣及三明市

之幾間國有醫藥企業工作，先後擔任銷售員、

採購部副經理、銷售部副經理、總經理助理職

務，主要負責藥品採購及銷售之管理。

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Ms. Xiang Zheng (“Ms. Xiang”), aged 55, is the General

Manager of Fujian Province Fuzhou City Huihao Pharmaceutical

Company Limited#（福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公司）(“Fuzhou 

Huihao”).Ms.XiangwasgraduatedfromTheOpenUniversityof

Fujian#（福建廣播電視大學）majoring in Business Administration,

and has more than 22 years of operational management

experience in the pharmaceutical industry. Ms. Xiang joined

our Group in December 2008. Prior to joining our Group,

Ms. Xiang worked in Fujian Sanming Medicine Shareholding

Company Limited#（福建三明醫藥股份有限公司）, a state-

ownedpharmaceuticalenterprise inSanmingfrom1992to2008,

where she served as salesperson, manager of pharmaceutical

department, manager of medical devices department and vice

general manager, and was mainly responsible for managing the

salesbusiness.

Mr. Luo Xintian (“Mr. Luo”), aged 50, is the General Manager

of Fujian Huiming Medicine Company Limited#（福建省惠明醫

藥有限公司）(“Fujian Huiming”). Mr. Luo was graduated from

Fujian Pharmaceutical School Adult Technical College#（福建醫藥

學校成人中專）majoring inChineseMedicine,andhasmorethan

26 years ofmanagerial experience in the sales of pharmaceutical

products. Mr. Luo joined our Group in November 2008, and has

been the general manager of Fujian Huiming since April 2012.

PriortojoiningourGroup,Mr.Luoworkedinseveralstate-owned

pharmaceutical enterprises in Ninghua County, Jianning County

and Sanming City in Fujian Province since 1987 as salesman,

deputy manager in procurement department, deputy manager in

salesdepartment,assistanttogeneralmanagerandhewasmainly

responsible for themanagementof theprocurementandsalesof

pharmaceuticalproducts.

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly
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陳兵先生（「陳兵先生」），46歲，福建莆田惠好

醫藥有限公司（「莆田惠好」）總經理，畢業於西

北民族學院工商企業營銷專業，擁有豐富之醫

藥行業經營管理經驗。陳兵先生於二零零八年

十二月加入本集團。加入本集團前，陳兵先生

於二零零六年至二零零七年任職於漳州生物化

學製藥集團有限公司，擔任銷售總監，負責該

公司於中國之全國銷售業務管理工作。

許基望先生（「許先生」），43歲，惠好醫藥（泉

州）有限公司（「泉州惠好」）總經理，畢業於西

南交通大學工商管理專業，擁有豐富之醫藥行

業經營管理經驗。許先生於二零一一年一月加

入本集團。加入本集團前，許先生於一九九四

年八月至二零一零年十一月任職於福建省醫藥

有限責任公司，曾擔任公司銷售經理，負責藥

品銷售管理。

劉招良先生（「劉招良先生」），43歲，南平惠好

（惠好醫藥（南平）有限公司）總經理。劉招良

先生畢業於吉林大學經濟學專業，擁有約23年

之醫藥行業經營管理經驗。劉招良先生自二零

一四年九月起加入本集團。

Mr. Chen Bing (“Mr. B. Chen”),aged46,istheGeneralManager

ofPutianHuihaoMedicineCompanyLimited#（福建莆田惠好醫藥

有限公司）(“Putian Huihao”). Mr. B. Chen was graduated from

Northwest College for Nationalities#（西北民族學院）majoring

in Business Enterprise Marketing, and has extensive operational

management experience in the pharmaceutical industry. Mr.

B. Chen joined our Group in December 2008. Prior to joining

our Group, Mr. B. Chen worked in Zhangzhou Biochemistry

PharmaceuticalGroupCompanyLimited#（漳州生物化學製藥集團

有限公司）asthesalesdirectorfrom2006to2007,responsiblefor

managingthenationalsalesbusinessinthePRC.

Mr. Xu Jiwang (“Mr. Xu”), aged43, is theGeneralManagerof

Huihao Medicine (Quanzhou) Company Limited#（惠好醫藥（泉

州）有限公司）(“Quanzhou Huihao”). Mr. Xu was graduated

from Southwest Jiaotong University#（西南交通大學）specialising

in Business Administration and has extensive operational

management experience in the pharmaceutical industry. Mr. Xu

joined our Group in January 2011. Prior to joining our Group,

Mr. Xu worked in Fujian Province Pharmaceutical Limited Liability

Company#（福建省醫藥有限責任公司）from August 1994 to

November2010,andservedasthesalesmanagerofthecompany,

responsibleformanagingthesalesofpharmaceuticalproducts.

Mr. Liu Zhao Liang (“Mr. Z. Liu’), aged 43, is the General

Manager of Huihao Pharmaceut ica l (Nanping) Company

Limited#（惠好醫藥（南平）有限公司）. Mr. Z. Liu was graduated

from Jilin University（吉林大學）majoring in Economies and has

approximately 23 years operational management experience in

the pharmaceutical industry. Mr. Z. Liu joined our Group since

September2014.

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly
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Mr. Chen Kaiping (“Mr. K. Chen”), aged54, is the assistant to

GeneralManagerofFuzhouHuihaoandhe is responsible for the

quality controlof thecompany.Mr.K.Chenwasgraduated from

Fujian Province Pharmaceutical School#（福建省醫藥學校）, and

isaqualifiedpharmacist.Prior to joiningourGroup,Mr.K.Chen

worked as manager of the quality control department in FHP

Chain and as deputy director of the quality control department

inFHPCompanyduringtheperiodfromSeptember2003toApril

2008andhewasresponsibleforsupervisingthequalitycontrolof

pharmaceuticalproducts.

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Tsang Wai Wa (“Mr. Tsang”),aged56,hasbeenappointed

as the Company Secretary with effect from 30 September

2014. Mr. Tsang is a holder of a Bachelor degree in Finance and

Accounting and a Master degree in Business Administration. He

is a fellow member of the Chartered Association of Certified

AccountantsandanassociatememberoftheHongKongInstitute

of Certified Public Accountants. He has more than 30 years

of professional experience in auditing, accounting, company

secretaryandcorporatefinance.

# English translations of official Chinese names are for identification

purposeonly

陳開平先生（「陳開平先生」），54歲，福州惠好

總經理助理，負責公司之質量管理。陳開平先

生畢業於福建省醫藥學校，持有執業藥劑師資

格。加入本集團前，陳開平先生自二零零三年

九月至二零零八年四月先後擔任福建惠好醫藥

連鎖質管部經理及福建惠好藥業公司之質管部

副總監，負責藥品質量監管工作。

公司秘書

曾偉華先生（「曾先生」），56歲，已獲委任為公

司秘書，由二零一四年九月三十日起生效。曾

先生持有財務及會計學士學位以及工商管理碩

士學位。彼為英國特許公認會計師公會資深會

員及香港會計師公會會員。彼於審計、會計、公

司秘書及企業財務方面擁有逾30年專業經驗。
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Governance Report 管治報告書
 

環境政策及表現

本集團致力支持環境可持續性。本集團在日常

業務營運中實施不同的政策及措施，以減低本

集團對環境的影響。有關本集團採納之環境、

社會及管治常規之詳細資料載於環境、社會及

管治報告書，該報告將以單獨報告呈列，將於

本年報刊發後三個月內在聯交所及本公司網站

刊登。

環境保護

本集團致力加強環境保護及節約資源，在投

資、建設和經營過程中，始終貫徹「惠予社會，

好及百姓」的經營宗旨，注重可持續發展。以快

速、可信賴、精確、安全為目標，擁有先進的物

流設備、倉儲設施以及現代化ERP系統，配備電

子標籤、RF揀選、託盤存儲等現代化設備進行

作業，並引進先進的 IT程式管理和現代資訊網

絡技術支持，並致力於推行無紙化辦公和舊物

利用等事項。

與供應商的關係

本集團在注重自身發展的同時，也追求與合作

方的共同進步；隨著行業新政策的進一步實

施，醫藥供應鏈各方的合作要求也日趨緊密。

利益捆綁形成了戰略合作與聯盟，我們深信，

合作夥伴是集團最可信賴的資源，集團的發展

離不開合作夥伴的發展。

Environmental policies and performance

The Group is committed to supporting the environmental

sustainability. The Group is committed to implementing policies

andmeasures inourdailybusinessoperations to foster reduction

oftheGroup’senvironmentalimpact.Detailinformationregarding

the environmental, social and governance practices adopted by

theGroup is setout in theenvironmental, socialandgovernance

reportwhichwill bedisclosed ina separate report andpublished

onthewebsitesoftheStockExchangeandtheCompanynolater

thanthreemonthsafterthepublicationofthisannualreport.

Environmental protection

The Group is committed to environmental protection and

energy conservation. In the course of investment, construction

and operation, the Group has consistently carried out the

operationobjectiveof “Benefiting the society and thepopulace”

and focused on sustainable development. With speediness,

reliability, precision and safety as its objective, the Group

possesses advanced logistics equipment, warehousing facility

and modernised ERP system, and is equipped with electronic

tag,RFpicking, tray storageandothermodernequipment for its

operation. The Group also introduced advanced IT programme

management and technical support of modern information

network and strived to facilitate paperless office and old stuff

reuse.

Relationship with suppliers

While focusing on its self-development, the Group is also in

pursuit of mutual advancement with its business partners.

With the further implementation of new industrial policies, the

cooperation between each party of the pharmaceutical supply

chain is becoming increasingly closer. Interest-binding promotes

the formation of strategic cooperation and alliance. We firmly

believethatpartnersarethemostreliableresourcesoftheGroup

andthatthedevelopmentoftheGroupcannotbeseparatedfrom

thatofitspartners.
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集團以事業平臺為基礎，本著誠信合作、互惠

互利的原則，以優質的商品和良好的服務獲得

供應商的認同和青睞，以實現雙方價值共同提

升，共用利益，共創多贏。

集團與全國各省市大中型醫藥生產廠家和供應

商建立了長期穩定的合作夥伴關係，合作品種

數萬個。

客戶服務

本集團高度重視客戶服務的素質和水準。始終

以「為顧客提供專業服務，為社會增加財富；

用平等的關係，讓合作夥伴和我們共同發展」

的價值觀推進集團業務發展，以客戶需求為導

向，充分考察客戶需求，不斷調整產品和業務

模式，提高服務素質，旗下企業均建立了完善

的客戶管理體系，通過提高對客戶的拜訪率，

與客戶加強溝通，及時獲得客戶回饋不斷提升

客戶服務水準。

遵守法律及法規

本集團全面遵守各項法律法規、定期關注與搜

集與本集團業務有關之法律、法規及規則的變

動資訊，以確保本集團遵守（尤其是）對其產生

重大影響之該等適用法律、規則及法規。

With career platform as its foundation and in the principle of

sincere cooperation and mutual benefits, the Group gained

the recognit ion and favour of suppl iers with its qual i ty

merchandiseandgoodservices.Itaimsatrealizingcommonvalue

enhancement, common interests and a win-win situation of the

parties.

The Group established a long-term stable partnership with

large and medium pharmaceutical manufacturers and suppliers

in provinces and cities nationwide, with tens of thousands of

cooperativevarieties.

Customer service

The Group pays high attention to customer service quality and

standard. The Group always takes “Provide customers with

professional services, increase social wealth, facilitate common

developmentamongcorporationpartnersandusunderequitable

relationship” as values to promote its business development. We

are customer-oriented, fully observe and study customer needs,

and constantly adjust products and business models to improve

service quality. The entities under the Group have established a

comprehensive customer management system. By increasing the

frequencyofvisitstocustomersandstrengtheningcommunication

with customers, feedback from customers can be obtained in a

timely fashion, thereby achieving higher standard of customer

services.

Compliance with laws and regulations

The Group fully complies with all laws and regulations and

regularly monitors and gathers information about changes in

laws, rules and regulations relevant to the Group’s businesses to

ensuretheGroup’sobservanceofthoseapplicablelaws,rulesand

regulations, especially those which may have material impact on

theGroup.
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本集團不斷推動企業法律風險防範機制、法律

顧問制度和法律工作體系建設再深化，推動合

規管理能力和依法治企能力的不斷提升。本集

團經營業務，依循《中華人民共和國藥品管理

法》、《藥品經營品質管理規範》等相關法律法

規經營。

員工

本集團一直堅信員工是企業發展的寶貴資源和

財富，尊重和保障每一位員工的權益，為員工

成長營造良好的工作環境，堅持「以人為本，提

供公平開放的人才竟爭環境」用人理念，為員

工提供豐富的培訓和健全的發展通道，關心員

工生活，助力員工實現自我價值。我們嚴格遵

守《勞動合同法》等法律法規，宣導員工平等

與多元化，推行具有市場競爭力的薪酬福利制

度，關注員工職業健康與安全，建立完善的勞

動關係管理制度。在坦誠溝通、規範透明、利益

共贏的宗旨下，和員工建立相互信賴的關係，

共同推進企業持續、健康地發展。

薪酬福利政策

截至二零一七年三月三十一日，本公司及附屬

企業共聘用1,112名員工。本集團建立了完善

的薪酬管理、激勵機制和績效管理體系。員工

的薪酬乃根據其崗位價值、能力及工作表現，

並參考市場趨勢而厘定。每年度均會對員工的

工作表現給予恰當的評價，並將評價結果與薪

酬、職位晉升等掛鈎。本集團重視員工的健康

及福祉，彼等享有各項福利包括公積金、醫療

保險、社會養老保險、教育津貼及培訓計畫。

TheGrouphasbeenactivelypromotingpoliciesfortheprevention

of legal risks, and the engagement of legal advisors and

deepening the building of a system for in-house legal workflow

is to consolidate its capability of compliance and corporate

governance. The Group complies with the relevant laws and

regulationssuchas thePharmaceuticalAdministrationLawof the

People’sRepublicofChina,andQualityAdministrationPracticefor

PharmaceuticalOperationtooperateitsbusinesses.

Staff

It has always been the Group’s firm belief that staff is the most

valuable resources and wealth of enterprise development. We

respect and protect the interest of every staff, develop a good

working environment for staff growth, adhere to our belief in

“People-oriented, provide an equitable and open environment

for talents to compete”,provide staffwith a sounddevelopment

channel with ample training, care about staff’s livelihood and

support them to achieve their self-values. We strictly comply

with the laws and regulations of Labour Contract Law, advocate

staff equality and diversity, implement market competitive

remunerat ion and benefit system, concern about staff’s

occupational health and safety, and established a comprehensive

labour relationship management system. Under the objectives of

open communication, norm transparency and win-win mutual

benefits, we established a mutual-reliance relationship with

staff to jointly promote the enterprise’s continuous and health

development.

Policy on remuneration and benefit

Asof31March2017,theCompanyanditssubsidiariesemployed

a total of 1,112 employees. The Group has established a

comprehensive management system of remuneration, motivation

and performance appraisal. Salary is commensurate with

employees’positionvalue,competenceandperformanceandwith

reference to the prevailing market conditions. Staff performance

is assessed in an appropriate manner and the outcome of which

will be reflected in remuneration and promotion. The Group

holds the health and well-being of its employees in high regard

by providing them with benefits in kind such as provident fund,

medicalinsurance,socialpensioninsurance,educationallowances

andtrainingprogrammes.
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發展及培訓

本集團重視吸納和培養人才。二零一六年，本

集團根據發展戰略和業務發展需要，加快引進

管理人才和物流專業人才，充實管理團隊和專

業人才隊伍，優化人才結構。同時，本集團重視

內部人才的培養使用，不斷從工作表現優良、

具有發展潛力的骨幹員工中選拔人才到本集團

的重要崗位任職。

本集團重視員工培訓，每年度均為員工制定各

項培訓計畫，鼓勵員工通過培訓持續提升自身

質素，以打造一支適應本集團業務發展的高質

素管理團隊和專業隊伍。

本集團已制定員工手冊並分發予員工，員工手

冊中列明本集團的發展歷程、架構、未來規劃、

企業文化理念以及員工的操守、權利、福利等

重要資訊。

安全與健康

本集團始終致力為員工提供安全、高效及舒適

的工作環境。本集團通過合理安排、各項培訓

及安全指引，以及向員工提供各種職業健康體

檢及教育資訊，確保員工健康和具有良好的工

作環境。

Development and training

The Group puts a strong emphasis on the recruitment and

nurturing of talents. During 2016, the Group stepped up the

recruitment of management personnel and professionals in the

logistics sector based on its development strategies and business

developmentrequirements,inabidtostrengthenitsmanagement

andprofessionalteamsandoptimise itsstaffmix.TheGroupalso

places a strong emphasis on the training and appointment of

internalstaff,wherebycrucialemployeeswhodeliveroutstanding

performance at work and show potential for development are

promotedtokeypositionsoftheGroup.

The Group places a strong emphasis on staff training, and

encourages staff to enhance their abilities through continuous

training by the participation in various development and training

programmes to be provided by the Group on a yearly basis, so

as to build a high-calibre team of management personnel and

professionalscompatiblewiththeGroup’sbusinessdevelopment.

The Group has compiled a staff manual and distributed to its

staff.Thestaffmanualsetsoutthedevelopmenthistory,structure,

futureplanningandcorporatecultureoftheGroupaswellasthe

conduct,rightsandbenefitsofthestaff.

Safety and health

The Group is always committed to providing a safe, efficient

and comfortable workplace for its staff. Through rational

arrangements, training and guidelines as well as the provision

of physical check-ups and education on occupational health, the

Group strives to ensure good health of its staff and provide a

goodworkingenvironment.
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企業管治常規

萬嘉集團控股有限公司（「本公司」）確信企業

管治為創造股東價值之必要及重要元素之一。

本公司亦努力達致高水平之企業管治，以適當

保障及提升全體股東利益，同時提高企業價值

及本公司之問責性。

本公司致力維持高標準之企業管治並遵守香港

聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主板證券上

市規則（「上市規則」）附錄十四所訂明之企業

管治守則（「企業管治守則」）。

本公司已採納企業管治守則內之守則條文作為

其本身之企業管治守則。除如「主席及行政總

裁」一節所披露偏離守則條文第A.2.1條，根據

守則條文第A.2.1條主席及行政總裁之角色應

予以區分外，董事會（「董事會」）認為本公司由

二零一三年十月十一日（即本公司上市日期）

至本報告日期一直遵守企業管治守則所載之所

有適用守則條文。

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
Wanjia Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) acknowledges

theneed and importanceof corporate governance as oneof the

keyelementsincreatingshareholders’value.TheCompanyisalso

committed to achieving high standard of corporate governance

that can properly protect and promote the interests of all

shareholdersandtoenhancecorporatevalueandaccountabilityof

theCompany.

The Company strived to maintain a high standard of corporate

governance and complied with the Corporate Governance Code

(the“CG Code”)asstatedinAppendix14oftheRulesGoverning

theListingSecuritiesonMainBoard (the“Listing Rules”)of the

StockExchangeofHongKongLimited(the“Stock Exchange”).

The Company has adopted the code provisions in the CG Code

as its own code of corporate governance. Save as the deviation

from the code provision A.2.1, separation of roles of Chairman

and Chief Executive Officer pursuant to code provision A.2.1 as

disclosed in the section “Chairman and Chief Executive Officer”.

Theboardofdirectors(the“Board”)considersthattheCompany

was in compliance with all applicable code provisions set out in

theCGCode from11October2013,being thedateof listingof

theCompany,tothedateofthisreport.
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A. 董事會
本公司業務之整體管理由董事會負責。

董事會負責監督本公司所有重大事宜，包

括制訂及批准所有政策事宜、整體策略、

內部監控及風險管理制度，並監察高級管

理人員表現。本公司董事（「董事」）須在

符合本公司利益之前提下作出客觀決定。

目前，董事會由六名董事（包括三名執行

董事及三名獨立非執行董事）組成：

執行董事

陳金山先生

翁嘉麗女士

趙敬仁先生

獨立非執行董事

黃漢傑先生

劉勇平博士

霍偉明先生

彼等之履歷詳情及董事會成員之間之關

係（如有）載於年報「董事及高級管理人

員簡歷」一節。

A. THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The overall management of the Company’s operation is

vestedintheBoard.

The Board takes responsibility to oversee all major matters

of the Company, including the formulation and approval of

allpolicymatters,overallstrategies, internalcontrolandrisk

management systems, and monitoring of the performance

of the senior management. The directors of the Company

(“Directors”) make decisions objectively in the interests of

the Company. Currently, the Board comprises six Directors,

including three executive directors and three independent

non-executivedirectors:

Executive Directors

Mr.ChenJinshan

Ms.YungKaLai

Mr.ChiuKingYan

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr.WongHonKit

Dr.LiuYongping

Mr.FokWaiMingEddie

Their biographical details and relationships among the

board members, if any are set out in the section entitled

“Directors’ andSeniorManagement’sProfile” in theannual

report.
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董事會將實行日常營運、業務策略及本集

團業務管理之權力及責任委派予執行董

事、高級管理人員，並將若干特定責任委

派予董事會轄下委員會。

主席及行政總裁

守則條文第A.2.1條規定，主席與行政總

裁之角色應有區分，並不應由同一人兼

任。於前任主席翁加興先生辭任本公司職

務之後，截至本報告日期，並無主席兼行

政總裁之職位。

本公司將不時檢討本集團之企業管治架

構之成效，並考慮是否有必要作出任何變

動，包括區分主席及行政總裁職務之確

立。

委任、重選及罷免董事 

各執行董事及獨立非執行董事均與本公

司訂立有特定期限之服務合約或委任書，

惟有關期限須受有關董事退任及願意膺

選連任時，於股東週年大會上彼等獲本公

司重新委任所規限。

根據本公司之公司細則，自上一次選舉或

重選以來任期最長之三分之一之董事亦

須在股東週年大會上輪值告退。所有退任

董事均符合資格膺選連任。

The Board delegates the authority and responsibility for

implementing day-to-day operations, business strategies

and management of the Group’s businesses to the

executiveDirectors, seniormanagement and certain specific

responsibilitiestotheBoardcommittees.

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Code provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman

and chief executive officer should be separate and should

not be performed by the same individual. After the former

Chairman Mr. Weng Jiaxing resigned from the Company

in 2014, there is no position of the chairman and chief

executiveofficeruptothedateofthereport.

The Company wi l l ,  f rom t ime to t ime, rev iew the

effect iveness of the Group’s corporate governance

structure and consider whether any changes, including

the establishment of the roles of the chairman and chief

executiveofficer.

Appointments, Re-election and Removal of 

Directors

Each of the executive Directors and independent non-

executive Directors has entered into a service contract or

letterofappointmentwiththeCompanyforaspecificterm.

Such term is subject to his or her re-appointment by the

CompanyatanannualgeneralmeetinguponsuchDirector’s

retirementandofferinghimselfforre-election.

In accordancewith theBye-lawsof theCompany,one-third

of theDirectorswhohavebeen longest inoffice since their

last election or re-election are also subject to retirement by

rotationattheannualgeneralmeeting.All retiringdirectors

areeligibleforre-election.
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獨立非執行董事

本公司已遵守上市規則第3.10條委任三

名獨立非執行董事，其中一名（黃漢傑先

生）具有會計及財務管理方面之適當專業

資格。三名獨立非執行董事各自已確認彼

等對本公司之獨立性，而本公司認為根據

上市規則第3.13條所載評估獨立性指引，

彼等均具備獨立性。三名獨立非執行董事

各自已與本公司簽署委任書，特定任期為

三年。

董事培訓及支援

本公司鼓勵董事參與專業發展課程及講

座，以發展及更新其知識及技能。

由二零一三年十月十一日（本公司上市日

期）起至本報告日期，規管更新及上市規

則修訂之相關資料已送交董事，令彼等獲

悉規管規定之最新發展。各董事之培訓記

錄亦予以保存。

會議次數及董事出席率

企業管治守則條文第A.1.1條規定，每年

應最少舉行四次定期董事會會議，大致上

每季舉行一次，並由大多數董事（親身出

席或通過其他電子通訊方式）積極參與。

於截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，

董事會已舉行十一次會議。全體執行董事

及獨立非執行董事均出席會議。董事會將

計劃每年最少舉行四次定期會議。

Independent Non-Executive Directors

In compliance with Rule 3.10 of the Listing Rules, the

Company has appointed three independent non-executive

Directors,oneofwhomnamelyMr.WongHonKitpossesses

theappropriateprofessionalqualificationsinaccountingand

financial management. Each of the three independent non-

executive Directors has confirmed his independence of the

Company and the Company considers each of them to be

independent in accordance with the guidelines of assessing

independence as set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

Each of the three independent non-executive Directors has

signed a letter of appointment with the Company for a

specifictermofthreeyears.

Training and Support for Directors

The Company encourages the Directors to participate in

professional development courses and seminars to develop

andrefreshtheirknowledgeandskills.

Effective from 11 October 2013, the date of listing of the

Company, up to the date of this report, regulatory updates

and relevant materials on amendments of the Listing Rules

have been sent to the Directors for their awareness of the

latest development on regulatory requirements. Training

recordsofeachDirectorwillalsobekept.

Number of Meetings and Directors’ Attendance

CGCodeprovisionA.1.1prescribesthatatleastfourregular

Board meetings should be held each year at approximately

quarterly intervals with active participation of a majority of

the Directors, either in person or through other electronic

meansofcommunication.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, the Board has held

11 meetings. All executive Directors and independent non-

executive Directors attended the meeting. The Board will

scheduletohaveatleastfourregularmeetingsinayear.
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於截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，

各董事出席董事會會議，連同審核、薪酬

及提名及企業管治委員會會議之記錄載

列如下。

@ 在彼於二零一六年七月二十日辭任前舉
行一次董事會會議

* 自彼於二零一六年七月二十日獲委任起
至於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任期間
舉行八次董事會會議

** 在彼於二零一七年三月六日獲委任後舉
行一次董事會會議

# 在彼於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任前
舉行十次董事會會議

^ 在彼於二零一七年三月二十四日獲委任
後並無舉行董事會會議

Attendance record of each director at the meetings of

the Board together with the meetings of the Audit,

Remuneration and Nomination and Corporate Governance

Committee during the year ended 31 March 2017 are set

outbelow.

Attendance/Number of Meetings
出席次數╱會議次數

Board
Audit

Committee
Remuneration

Committee

Nomination 
and Corporate 

Governance
Committee

Name of directors 董事姓名 董事會 審核委員會 薪酬委員會

提名及

企業管治委員會
      

Executive directors 執行董事

Mr.ChenJinshan 陳金山先生 11/11 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用
Ms.ShumNgaiPan@ 沈毅斌女士@ 1/11 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用
Ms.YungKaLai 翁嘉麗女士 11/11 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用
Mr.JiangXiangfeng* 江翔峰先生* 8/11 N/A不適用 2/4 N/A不適用
Mr.ChiuKingYan** 趙敬仁先生** 1/11 N/A不適用 1/4 N/A不適用

Independent non-executive 
directors

獨立非執行董事

Mr.LiangYichi# 梁一池先生# 10/11 4/4 N/A不適用 2/3
Mr.WongHonKit 黃漢傑先生 11/11 4/4 4/4 3/3
Dr.LiuYongping 劉勇平博士 11/11 4/4 4/4 3/3
Mr.FokWaiMingEddie^ 霍偉明先生^ N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用 N/A不適用

@ 1 Board meeting was held before her resignation on 20 July

2016

* 8 Board meetings were held during the period from his

appointment on 20 July 2016 and his resignation on 24

March2017

** 1Boardmeetingwasheldafterhisappointmenton6March

2017

# 10 Board meetings were held before his resignation on 24

March2017

^ No Board meeting was held after his appointment on 24

March2017
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董事及高級人員之保險

本公司已安排適當責任保險，供董事應付

因公司活動而產生之責任。

遵守董事進行證券交易之標準守則 

自二零一三年十月十一日（即本公司上市

日期）起至本報告日期，本公司已採納上

市規則附錄十所載之上市發行人董事進

行證券交易之標準守則（「標準守則」）。

本公司已採納標準守則作為董事進行證

券交易之標準守則。

董事委員會

董事會已成立審核委員會、薪酬委員會及

提名及企業管治委員會（統稱「董事委員

會」），並具有明確職權範圍。董事委員會

之職權範圍已於本公司及聯交所網站內

刊登。董事委員會已獲提供充裕資源以履

行其職責，並在經合理要求後可在適當情

況下尋求獨立專業意見，費用由本公司承

擔。

Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance

TheCompanyhasarrangedforappropriateliabilityinsurance

for the Directors to cover their liabilities arising out of

corporateactivities.

Compliance with the Model Code for Directors’ 

Securities Transactions

The Company adopted the Model Code for Securities

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in

Appendix10to theListingRules (the“Model Code”)since

11October2013,beingthedateof listingoftheCompany,

uptothedateofthisreport.

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its model

codeforsecuritiestransactionsbyDirectors.

Board Committees

The  Boa rd  ha s  e s t ab l i shed  an  Aud i t  Commi t t ee ,

Remuneration Committee and Nomination and Corporate

Governance Committee (collectively “Board Committees”)

with defined terms of reference. The terms of reference

of the Board Committees are posted on the websites

of the Company and the Stock Exchange. The Board

Committees are provided with sufficient resources to

discharge their duties and, upon reasonable request, are

able to seek independentprofessional advice in appropriate

circumstances,attheCompany’sexpense.
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審核委員會

審核委員會已於二零一三年九月二十四

日成立，並具有符合上市規則第3.2.1條之

書面權責範圍，其副本於本公司及聯交所

網站刊登。審核委員會之現有成員包括：

黃漢傑先生（主席）

劉勇平博士

霍偉明先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日獲委任）

梁一池先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任）

所有委員會成員均為獨立非執行董事。審

核委員會之主要職責包括但不限於：

(a) 根據適用準則審閱及監督外聘核數

師之獨立性及客觀性以及核數程序

之有效性；

(b) 監督本公司財務報表及本公司年報

及賬目、半年報告及（如編製以供刊

發）季度報告之完整性；

(c) 審閱本公司之財務監控、風險管理

及內部監控系統；

(d) 就上市規則附錄十四所列之守則條

文所載之事宜向董事會報告。

審核委員會每年將最少舉行四次定期會

議，以審閱及討論本公司之兩個季度、中

期及全年財務報表。審核委員會可於有需

要時舉行額外會議。

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee was established on 24 September

2013 with written terms of reference in compliance with

Rule3.2.1oftheListingRulesandacopyofwhichisposted

onthewebsiteoftheCompanyandtheStockExchange.The

AuditCommittee’scurrentmembersinclude:

Mr.WongHonKit(Chairman)

Dr.LiuYongping

Mr.FokWaiMingEddie

 (appointedon24March2017)

Mr.LiangYichi

 (resignedon24March2017)

All of the committee members are independent non-

executive Directors. The primary duties of the Audit

Committeeinclude,butarenotlimitedto:

(a) reviewing and monitoring the external auditors’

independence and objectivity and the effectiveness

of the audit process in accordance with applicable

standard;

(b) monitor ing integrity of f inancial statements of

the Company and the Company’s annual report

and accounts, half-year report and if prepared for

publication,quarterlyreports;

(c) reviewing the Company’s financial controls, risk

managementandinternalcontrolsystems;

(d) reporting to the Board on the matters set out in the

codeprovisionsasstatedinAppendix14totheListing

Rules.

The Audit Committee shall hold at least four regular

meetings in a year to review and discuss the two quarterly,

interim and annual financial statements of the Company.

AdditionalmeetingsoftheAuditCommitteemaybeheldas

andwhenrequired.
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審核委員會每年與外聘核數師最少開會

一次。外聘核數師可於彼認為有需要時要

求開會。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，審

核委員會已舉行四次會議。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，

審核委員會已與管理層及本集團之核數

師一同審閱本集團採納之會計原則及常

規，並討論內部監控及財務申報事宜。審

核委員會亦已審閱截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度之全年業績。

本年度之賬目經由國衛會計師事務所有

限公司審核，其任期將於即將舉行之股東

週年大會上屆滿。審核委員會建議董事會

提名國衛會計師事務所有限公司於即將

舉行之股東週年大會上獲委任為本公司

核數師。

薪酬委員會

薪酬委員會已於二零一三年九月二十四

日成立，並具有符合上市規則第3.25條之

書面權責範圍，其副本於本公司及聯交所

網站刊登。薪酬委員會之現有成員包括：

黃漢傑先生（主席）

劉勇平博士

沈毅斌女士

（於二零一六年七月二十日辭任）

江翔峰先生

（於二零一六年七月二十日獲委任及

於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任）

趙敬仁先生

（於二零一七年三月六日獲委任）

The Audit Committee shall meet with the external auditor

at least once a year. The external auditor may request a

meetingiftheyconsidernecessary.

Duringtheyearended31March2017,theAuditCommittee

heldfourmeetings.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with management and

the Group’s auditor the accounting principles and practices

adopted by the Group and discussed internal control and

financial reporting matters for the year ended 31 March

2017. The Audit Committee has also reviewed the annual

resultsfortheyearended31March2017.

The accounts for the year were audited by HLB Hodgson

Impey Cheng Limited whose term of office will expire

upon the forthcoming annual general meeting. The

Audit Committee has recommended to the Board that

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited be nominated for

appointment as the auditors of the Company at the

forthcomingannualgeneralmeeting.

Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee was established on 24

September 2013 with written terms of reference in

compliance with Rule 3.25 of the Listing Rule and a copy

ofwhich ispostedon thewebsiteof theCompanyand the

Stock Exchange. The Remuneration Committee’s current

membersinclude:

Mr.WongHonKit(Chairman)

Dr.LiuYongping

Ms.ShumNgaiPan

 (resignedon20July2016)

Mr.JiangXiangfeng

 (appointedon20July2016and

 resignedon24March2017)

Mr.ChiuKingYan

 (appointedon6March2017)
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大多數委員為獨立非執行董事。薪酬委員

會審閱執行董事、獨立非執行董事及高級

管理人員之薪酬待遇，並向董事會作出適

當建議。員工薪酬由本集團之管理層參考

個別員工之資格、工作經驗、表現及現行

市況後釐定。

薪酬委員會於財政年度內須舉行一次會

議。薪酬委員會將於會上審閱執行董事、

獨立非執行董事及高級管理人員之薪酬

待遇。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，薪

酬委員會已舉行四次會議。

提名及企業管治委員會 

提名及企業管治委員會已於二零一三年

九月二十四日成立，並具有符合上市規則

附錄十四第A.5.1及D.3.1段之書面權責範

圍，其副本於本公司及聯交所網站刊登。

提名及企業管治委員會之現有成員包括：

梁一池先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任）

黃漢傑先生

劉勇平博士

霍偉明先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日獲委任）

The majority of the members are independent non-

execut i ve D i rectors .  The Remunerat ion Commit tee

reviews the remuneration package of the executive

Directors, independent non-executive Directors and senior

management, and makes appropriate recommendations

to the Board. Staff remuneration is determined by the

Group’s management by reference to the individual staff’s

qualifications, work experience, performance and prevailing

marketconditions.

The Remuneration Committee shall meet once during

the financial year. During the meeting, the Remuneration

Committee will review the remuneration packages of the

executiveDirectors,independentnon-executiveDirectorsand

seniormanagement.

TheRemunerationCommitteeheldfourmeetingsduringthe

yearended31March2017.

Nomination and Corporate Governance 

Committee

The Nomination and Corporate Governance Committee

was established in 24 September 2013 with written terms

of reference in compliance with paragraph A.5.1 and D.3.1

of Appendix 14 to the Listing Rule and a copy of which

is posted on the website of the Company and the Stock

Exchange. The Nomination and Corporate Governance

Committee’scurrentmembersinclude:

Mr.LiangYichi

 (resignedon24March2017)

Mr.WongHonKit

Dr.LiuYongping

Mr.FokWaiMingEddie

 (appointedon24March2017)
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大部份委員為獨立非執行董事。提名及企

業管治委員會之主要職責包括但不限於：

(a) 定期檢討董事會架構、人數及組成

（包括技能、知識及經驗），並就任

何建議變動向董事會提出建議；

(b) 物色具合適資格擔任董事會成員之

人選，並選擇提名董事之人選或向

董事會推薦有關人選之選擇；

(c) 就董事委任或重新委任及董事（尤

其是董事會主席及本公司行政總裁）

繼任計劃之有關事宜向董事會提出

建議；及

(d) 維持本集團之企業管治及內部監控

系統之有效性。

提名及企業管治委員會於財政年度內須

舉行一次會議。提名及企業管治委員會將

於會上審閱董事會之架構及組成（包括技

能、知識及經驗）。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，提

名及企業管治委員會已舉行兩次會議。

Themajorityofthemembersareindependentnon-executive

Directors. The primary duties of the nomination and

corporategovernancecommitteeinclude,butarenotlimited

to:

(a) rev iewing the st ructure, s ize and composi t ion

(includingtheskills,knowledgeandexperience)of the

Boardonaregularbasisandmakingrecommendations

totheBoardregardinganyproposedchanges;

(b) identifying individuals suitably qualified to become

members of the Board and selecting or making

recommendations to the Board on the selection of,

individualsnominatedfordirectorship;

(c) making recommendations to the Board on relevant

mattersrelatingtotheappointmentorre-appointment

of Directors and succession planning for Directors in

particular the chairman of the Board and the chief

executiveofficeroftheCompany;and

(d) keeping theeffectivenessof thecorporategovernance

andsystemofinternalcontrolsoftheGroup.

TheNominationandCorporateGovernanceCommitteeshall

meet once during the financial year. During the meeting,

the Nomination and Corporate Governance Committee will

review the structure and composition (including the skills,

knowledgeandexperience)oftheBoard.

TheNominationandCorporateGovernanceCommitteeheld

twomeetingsduringtheyearended31March2017.
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利益衝突

倘董事於董事會將予考慮之交易或建議中

有利益衝突，該名人士須申報有關利益，

並放棄投票。有關事項由於交易中並無重

大利益之董事出席之董事會會議上審議。

本集團亦採納若干內部監控政策以管理

潛在利益衝突。

公司秘書

本公司之公司秘書曾偉華先生（「曾先

生」）為本集團之全職僱員，並知悉本公司

之日常事務。曾先生已妥為遵守上市規則

第3.29條項下之相關專業培訓規定。公司

秘書之履歷詳情載於本年報「董事及高級

管理人員簡歷」一節。

B. 財務申報及內部監控 

財務申報

董事會在本公司財務總監及財政及會計部

支援下，負責編製各財務期間之賬目，以

真實公平地反映本集團之事務狀況。於編

製截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

之賬目時，董事已選擇適用之會計政策並

貫徹應用、採納適當之香港財務報告準則

及香港會計準則、作出審慎而合理之調整

及估計，以及按持續經營基準編製賬目。

董事亦負責保留適當會計記錄，以在合理

準確程度下反映本集團之財務資料。

Conflict of Interest

If a Director has a conflict of interest in relation to a

transaction or proposal to be considered by the Board, the

individual is required todeclaresuch interestand toabstain

from voting. The matter is considered at a Board meeting

attended by Directors who have no material interest in the

transaction.

The Group also adopted certain internal control policies to

managepotentialconflictsofinterest.

Company Secretary

Mr. Tsang Wai Wa (“Mr. Tsang”), the company secretary

of the Company, is a full time employee of the Group and

has day-to-day knowledge of the Company’s affairs. Mr.

Tsang duly complied with the relevant professional training

requirement under Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules. The

biographical details of the company secretary is set out in

the section entitled “Directors and Senior Management

Profile”intheannualreport.

B. FINANCIAL REPORTING AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL
Financial Reporting

The Board, supported by the financial controller and the

finance and accounts department of the Company are

responsibleforthepreparationofaccountsforeachfinancial

period which give a true and fair view of the state of

affairsof theGroup. Inpreparing theaccounts for the year

ended 31 March 2017, the Directors have selected suitable

accounting policies and applied them consistently, adopted

appropriate Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

and Hong Kong Accounting Standards, made adjustments

and estimates that are prudent and reasonable, and have

prepared the accounts on a going concern basis. The

Directorsarealsoresponsibleforkeepingproperaccounting

recordswhich reflect the financial informationof theGroup

withreasonableaccuracy.
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外聘核數師薪酬

國衛會計師事務所有限公司自本公司註

冊成立起獲委任為本公司之外聘核數師。

董事會與審核委員會在甄選、委任、辭退

或罷免外聘核數師方面並無意見分歧。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，就

審核服務及非審核服務而已付予本公司

外聘核數師國衛會計師事務所有限公司

之薪酬載列如下：

內部監控及風險管理系統

本集團之內部監控及風險管理系統旨在合

理地（但並非絕對地）保證並無重大失實

陳述或損失，並管理（但並非完全消除）

本集團營運系統失誤的風險。於二零一七

年，透過審核委員會，董事會已審閱並信

納本集團之內部監控及風險管理系統屬

有效且充分。

董事會將每年檢討資源是否充足、本公司

會計及財務申報部門員工之資歷及經驗

以及其培訓計劃及預算。

External Auditor’s Remuneration

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited has been appointed

as the Company’s external auditor since the Company’s

incorporat ion. There was no disagreement between

the Board and the Audit Committee on the selection,

appointment,resignationordismissaloftheexternalauditor.

The remuneration paid to the Company’s external auditor,

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited, in respect of audit

servicesandnon-auditservicesfortheyearended31March

2017issetoutbelow:

Amount (HK$’000)

Nature of services 服務性質 金額（千港元）
  

Auditservices 審核服務 987

Internal Control and Risk Management Systems

The Group’s internal control and risk management systems

are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute,

assuranceagainstmaterialmisstatementorlossandmanage

rather than eliminate risks of failure in operational systems.

In 2017, the Board, through the Audit Committee, has

reviewedandissatisfiedwiththeeffectivenessandadequacy

of the internal control and riskmanagement systemsof the

Group.

The Board will review the adequacy of resources, staff

qualifications and experience training programmes and

budgetoftheCompany’saccountingandfinancialreporting

functionannually.
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C. 與股東及投資者溝通 

本公司相信與股東有效溝通對促進投資

者關係及對投資者了解本集團之業務表

現及策略而言甚為重要。本集團亦深明公

司資料透明度及適時披露之重要性，此舉

令股東及投資者可作出適當投資決定。

董事會成員、董事委員會委員與外聘核數

師出席本公司股東週年大會回答股東提

問。大會通函按照上市規則及本公司之公

司細則所規定之時限，於股東週年大會及

股東特別大會前派發予全體股東。全部提

呈並將於股東大會上審批之決議案將以

投票方式進行表決，投票結果將於大會後

在聯交所及本公司網站內刊登。

作為促進有效溝通之渠道，本集團設有網

站，以刊登有關本公司之公佈、財務資料

以及其他資料之資料。股東及投資者可以

書面方式寄往本公司之香港主要營業地

點，直接向本公司查詢。

C. COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS 

AND INVESTORS
The Company believes that effective communication with

shareholders is essential for enhancing investor relations

and investors’ understanding of the Group’s business

performance and strategies. The Group also recognises

the importance of transparency and timely disclosure of

corporate information, which enable shareholders and

investorstomakeappropriateinvestmentdecisions.

The members of the Board, Board Committees and the

external auditor are present to answer shareholders’

questions in the annual general meeting of the Company.

Meeting circulars are distributed to all shareholders before

theannualgeneralmeetingandspecialgeneralmeetings in

accordance with the timeline requirement as laid down in

the Listing Rules and the bye-laws of the Company. All the

resolutionsproposedtobeapprovedatthegeneralmeetings

willbetakenbypollandpollvotingresultswillbepublished

on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company

afterthemeetings.

As a channel to promote effective communication, the

Group maintains a website where information on the

Company’s announcements, financial information and

other information are posted. Shareholders and investors

may write directly to the Company at its principal place of

businessinHongKongwithanyinquiries.
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D. 股東權利
本公司向股東提供聯絡資料，如電話號

碼、傳真號碼、電郵地址及郵寄地址，以

便股東提出任何有關本公司之查詢。彼等

亦可以透過此等方法向董事會提出查詢。

此外，股東如有任何有關其股權之查詢，

可以聯絡本公司之股份過戶登記處。

股東大會上提呈之所有決議案將根據上

市規則以投票方式表決，投票結果將於各

股東大會結束後於聯交所及本公司網站

公佈。

根據本公司之公司細則，董事會可於其認

為合適時召開股東特別大會，及任何於遞

呈要求日期持有不少於本公司繳足股本

（附帶於本公司股東大會表決權利）十分

之一之股東，於任何時候均有權透過向董

事會或公司秘書發出書面要求，要求董事

會召開股東特別大會，以處理有關要求中

列明之任何事項，而有關大會須於遞呈有

關要求後兩個月內舉行。

E. 憲章文件
自二零一二年七月九日註冊成立起至二

零一七年三月三十一日，本公司之憲章文

件並無變動。

D. SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS
Shareholders are provided with contact details of the

Company, such as telephone number, fax number, email

addressandpostaladdress,inordertoenablethemtomake

anyquerythattheymayhavewithrespecttotheCompany.

They can also send their enquiries to the Board through

thesemeans.Inaddition,shareholderscancontacttheshare

registrar of the Company, if they have any enquires about

theirshareholdings.

All resolutions put forward at shareholder meetings will be

votedonbypollpursuanttotheListingRulesandpollresults

will be posted on the websites of the Stock Exchange and

theCompanyaftereachshareholdermeeting.

Pursuant to the Bye-Laws of the Company, the Board may

whenever it thinks fit call specialgeneralmeetings,and the

shareholdersholdingatthedateofdepositoftherequisition

not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the

Company carrying the right of voting at general meetings

of theCompanyshallatall timeshave the right,bywritten

requisitiontotheBoardorthecompanysecretary,torequire

a special generalmeeting tobe calledby theBoard for the

transaction of any business specified in such requisition,

andsuchmeetingshallbeheldwithintwomonthsafterthe

depositofsuchrequisition.

E. CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS
There was no change in the Company’s constitutional

documentssince incorporationon9July2012andupto31

March2017.



WANJIA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITEDANNUALREPORT2016/2017

Governance Report
管治報告書


40

多年來，集團秉承「誠信為本，道義為先」的經

營理念，堅持「惠予社會，好及百姓」的經營宗

旨，以提供健康產品與服務為使命，以資本擴張

為手段，以企業文化建設為支撐，市場規模不

斷擴展，樹立起行業內領先服務的品牌形象，

成為具有核心競爭力的福建醫藥流通領先型標

杆企業。

Over the years, the Group has been holding the operation vision

of “Honesty and morality go first”, adhere to the operation

objectiveof“Benefitingthesocietyandthepopulace”toprovide

healthy products and services as its mission, conduct capital

expansion as its measures, and supported by corporate culture

construction.TheGroup’smarket size isexpandinggraduallyand

is building a leading service brand image within the industry to

becomea leadingpharmaceuticaldistributionmodelenterprise in

Fujianwithcorecompetitiveness.
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Report of the Directors 董事會報告
 

萬嘉集團控股有限公司（「本公司」）之董事會

（「董事會」）欣然向本公司股東（「股東」）提呈

其報告連同本公司及其附屬公司（統稱為「本

集團」）截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度之

經審核財務報表。

註冊成立日期

本公司於二零一二年七月九日根據開曼群島公

司法在開曼群島註冊成立及登記為獲豁免有限

公司。

本公司股份於二零一三年十月十一日以介紹方

式於香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主

板上市。

主要業務

本公司為一間投資控股公司，而其附屬公司主

要於中國從事藥品批發及分銷業務、藥品零售

連鎖業務及血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務。本

公司附屬公司之主要業務詳情載於綜合財務報

表附註24。

業績及股息

本集團截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度之

業績及本集團於二零一七年三月三十一日之事

務狀況載於本報告第68至71頁之綜合財務報

表。

董事會並不建議派發截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度之任何末期股息。

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Wanjia Group Holdings

Limited (the “Company”) has pleasure in presenting to the

shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) its report

together with the audited financial statements of the Company

anditssubsidiaries(togetherthe“Group“)fortheyearended31

March2017.

DATE OF INCORPORATION
The Company was incorporated and registered as an exempted

company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands on 9 July

2012undertheCompaniesLawoftheCaymanIslands.

ThesharesoftheCompanywerelistedontheMainBoardofThe

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”)

bywayofintroductionon11October2013.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The Company is an investment holding company while its

subsidiaries are principally engaged in pharmaceutical wholesale

anddistributionbusiness,pharmaceuticalretailchainbusinessand

hemodialysis treatment and consultancy service business in the

PRC.Detailsoftheprincipalactivitiesofitssubsidiariesaresetout

inNote24totheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS
The results of theGroup for the year ended31March2017and

the state of theGroup’s affairs as at 31March2017 are set out

intheconsolidatedfinancialstatementsonpages68to71ofthis

report.

TheBoarddoesnotrecommendthepaymentofanyfinaldividend

fortheyearended31March2017.
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財務資料概要

摘錄自經審核綜合財務報表之五個財政年度之

本集團已刊發業績、資產及負債概要載於本報

告第212頁。該概要並不構成經審核綜合財務

報表之一部份。

投資物業

本集團於年內並無進一步投資於投資物業。本

集團於年內之投資物業變動詳情載於綜合財務

報表附註20。

物業、廠房及設備

本集團於年內以約5,967,000港元之成本收購

物業、廠房及設備。本集團物業、廠房及設備於

年內之變動詳情載於綜合財務報表附註18。

股本

本公司於年內之股本變動詳情載於綜合財務報

表附註35。

儲備

本公司及本集團於年內之儲備變動詳情分別載

於綜合財務報表附註39及第72頁之綜合權益變

動表內。

優先購股權

本公司之組織章程細則或開曼群島法例並無有

關本公司須向現有股東按比例提呈新股份之優

先購股權之規定。

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
A summary of the published results, assets and liabilities of the

Group for five financial years, as extracted from the audited

consolidated financial statements, is set out on page 212 of

this report. The summary does not form part of the audited

consolidatedfinancialstatements.

INVESTMENT PROPERTY
The Group did not further invest in investment property during

the year.Detailsof themovements in investmentpropertyof the

Groupduringtheyeararesetout inNote20totheconsolidated

financialstatements.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
The Group acquired property, plant and equipment at cost of

approximately HK$5.967 million during the year. Details of the

movementsinproperty,plantandequipmentoftheGroupduring

the year are set out in Note 18 to the consolidated financial

statements.

SHARE CAPITAL
Details of movements in the Company’s share capital during

the year are set out in Note 35 to the consolidated financial

statements.

RESERVES
Details of movements in the reserves of the Company and the

Groupduringtheyeararesetout inNote39totheconsolidated

financialstatementsandintheconsolidatedstatementofchanges

inequityonpage72respectively.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the

Company’sArticlesofAssociation,or the lawsofCayman Islands

which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-

ratabasistoexistingshareholders.
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購買、出售或贖回本公司上市證券 

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度內，本公

司或其任何附屬公司並無購買、出售或贖回本

公司之上市證券。

主要客戶及供應商

本集團之最大客戶佔本集團收益之約4.69%，

而本集團之五大客戶合共佔約17.16%。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，本集團

之五大供應商應佔之採購總額佔本集團採購總

值之約20.91%。本集團之最大供應商佔本集團

採購總值之約10.05%。

董事、彼等之聯繫人士或就董事所知擁有本公

司已發行股本超過5%之任何股東，於本集團五

大客戶及供應商之股本中概無擁有任何權益。

董事

於年內及截至本報告日期之本公司董事（「董

事」）如下：

執行董事：

陳金山先生

沈毅斌女士

（於二零一六年七月二十日辭任）

翁嘉麗女士

江翔峰先生

（於二零一六年七月二十日獲委任及

於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任）

趙敬仁先生

（於二零一七年三月六日獲委任）

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE 
COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
During the year ended 31 March 2017, there were no purchase,

sale or redemption of the Company’s listed securities by the

Companyoranyofitssubsidiaries.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
TheGroup’slargestcustomeraccountedforapproximately4.69%

of theGroup’s revenueand theGroup’s five largestcustomers in

aggregateaccountedforapproximately17.16%.

For the year ended 31 March 2017, the aggregate amount

of purchases attributable to the Group’s five largest suppliers

represented approximately 20.91% of the Group’s total value

of purchases. The Group’s largest supplier accounted for

approximately10.05%oftheGroup’stotalvalueofpurchases.

NoneoftheDirectors,theirassociatesoranyshareholders,which

to the knowledge of the Directors own more than 5% of the

Company’s issued share capital, had any interests in the share

capitalofthefivelargestcustomersandsuppliersoftheGroup.

DIRECTORS
The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) during the year

anduptothedateofthisreportwere:

Executive directors:

Mr.ChenJinshan

Ms.ShumNgaiPan

 (resignedon20July2016)

Ms.YungKaLai

Mr.JiangXiangfeng

 (appointedon20July2016and

 resignedon24March2017)

Mr.ChiuKingYan

 (appointedon6March2017)
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獨立非執行董事：

梁一池先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日辭任）

黃漢傑先生

劉勇平博士

霍偉明先生

 （於二零一七年三月二十四日獲委任）

根據本公司之組織章程細則第83(3)條，本公司

執行董事及獨立非執行董事趙敬仁先生及霍偉

明先生將於應屆股東週年大會上輪值告退，惟

符合資格並願意膺選連任。

根據本公司之組織章程細則第84條，本公司獨

立非執行董事黃漢傑先生及劉勇平博士將於應

屆股東週年大會上輪值告退，惟符合資格並願

意膺選連任。

所有其他董事將繼續任職。

董事及高級管理人員履歷詳情載於本年報第16

至21頁。董事及五名最高薪酬人士之酬金詳情

分別載於綜合財務報表附註13及14。

本公司已自各獨立非執行董事收到根據上市規

則第3.13條作出之獨立性確認函。本公司認為

所有獨立非執行董事為獨立。

董事服務合約

陳金山先生已獲本公司以委任書委任為本公司

執行董事，自二零一四年十月十日起計為期一

年，並將於其後續任，直至任何一方向另一方

發出不少於一個月之書面通知終止為止。

Independent non-executive directors:

Mr.LiangYichi

 (resignedon24March2017)

Mr.WongHonKit

Dr.LiuYongping

Mr.FokWaiMingEddie

 (appointedon24March2017)

In accordance with Article 83(3) of the Company’s Articles of

Association,Mr.ChiuKingYanandMr. FokWaiMingEddie, the

executive director and independent non-executive director of the

Company, will retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-

electionattheforthcomingannualgeneralmeeting.

In accordance with Article 84 of the Company’s Articles of

Association, Mr. Wong Hon Kit and Dr. Liu Yongping, the

independent non-executive directors of the Company, will retire

and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the forth

comingannualgeneralmeeting.

AllotherDirectorswillcontinueinoffice.

The biographical details of the directors and senior management

are set on pages 16 to 21 of this annual report. Details of the

emolumentsof thedirectorsand the fivehighestpaid individuals

are set out in Notes 13 and 14 to the consolidated financial

statements,respectively.

The Company has received, from each of the independent non-

executive directors, a confirmation of independence pursuant to

Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Company considers all of the

independentnon-executivedirectorsareindependent.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
Mr. Chen Jinshan, has been appointed as an executive director

of the Company by way of a letter of appointment with the

Company for a termof1 year commencingon10October2014

which will continue thereafter until terminated by either party

givingtotheotherpartyatleast1month’snoticeinwriting.
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翁嘉麗女士已獲本公司以服務合約委任為本公

司執行董事，自二零一五年八月五日起計為期

一年，並將於其後續任，直至任何一方向另一

方發出不少於一個月之書面通知終止為止。

趙敬仁先生已獲本公司以服務合約委任為本公

司執行董事，自二零一七年三月六日起，並將

於其後續任，直至任何一方向另一方發出不少

於一個月之書面通知終止為止。

黃漢傑先生已獲本公司以委任書委任為本公司

獨立非執行董事，自二零一三年四月十一日起

計為期三年，並將於其後續任，直至獨立非執

行董事或本公司向另一方發出不少於三個月之

書面通知終止協議為止。

劉勇平博士已獲本公司以委任書委任為本公司

獨立非執行董事，自二零一四年二月二十七日

起計為期三年，並將於其後續任，直至獨立非

執行董事或本公司向另一方發出不少於三個月

之書面通知終止協議為止。

霍偉明先生已獲本公司以委任書委任為本公司

獨立非執行董事，自二零一七年三月二十四日

起，並將於其後續任，直至獨立非執行董事或

本公司向另一方發出不少於一個月之書面通知

終止協議為止。

Ms. Yung Ka Lai has been appointed as an executive director of

theCompanybywayofaservicecontractwiththeCompanyfora

termof1yearcommencingon5August2015whichwillcontinue

thereafter until terminated by either party giving to the other

partyatleast1month’snoticeinwriting.

Mr. Chiu King Yan has been appointed as an executive director

of the Company by way of a service contract with the Company

commencing on 6 March 2017 which will continue thereafter

untilterminatedbyeitherpartygivingtotheotherpartyatleast1

month’snoticeinwriting.

Mr. Wong Hon Kit has been appointed as an independent

non-executive director of the Company by way of letter of

appointmentwiththeCompanyforatermof3yearscommencing

from 11 April 2013 which will continue thereafter until either

the independent non-executive director or the Company may

terminatetheagreementbygivingtheotherpartynotlessthan3

months’noticeinwriting.

Dr. Liu Yongping has been appointed as an independent

non-executive director of the Company by way of letter of

appointmentwiththeCompanyforatermof3yearscommencing

from27February2014whichwillcontinuethereafteruntileither

the independent non-executive director or the Company may

terminatetheagreementbygivingtheotherpartynotlessthan3

months’noticeinwriting.

Mr. Fok Wai Ming Eddie has been appointed as an independent

non-executive director of the Company by way of letter of

appointment with the Company commencing from 24 March

2017 which will continue thereafter until either the independent

non-executive director or the Company may terminate the

agreement by giving the other party not less than 1 months’

noticeinwriting.
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除上文所披露者外，概無董事與本公司或其任

何附屬公司訂立本集團不得於一年內毋須補償

（法定補償除外）而終止之服務合約。

董事於重大合約之權益 

除標題為「持續關連交易」項下所披露者外，本

公司或其任何附屬公司概無訂立於年末時或年

內任何時間仍然有效而本公司董事直接或間接

擁有重大權益之有關本集團業務之重大合約。

董事彌償

規定對董事所產生之責任進行彌償之經批准

彌償條文現仍有效及於截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度整年內均有效。

薪酬政策

本集團之僱員薪酬政策乃由薪酬委員會根據僱

員之績效、資格及能力制定。

董事之薪酬政策乃由薪酬委員會根據本集團之

營運業績、個人表現及可資比較市場統計數據

釐定。

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors has any service

contractwiththeCompanyoranyof itssubsidiarieswhich isnot

determinable by the Group within one year without payment of

compensation,otherthanstatutorycompensation.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF 

SIGNIFICANCE
Save as disclosed under the heading “Continuing connected

transactions”, no contracts of significance in relation to the

Group’sbusiness towhichtheCompanyoranyof itssubsidiaries

was a party and in which a director of the Company had a

material interests whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the

endoftheyearoratanytimeduringtheyear.

INDEMNITY OF DIRECTORS
A permitted indemnity provision that provides for indemnity

against liability incurredbyDirectors iscurrently in forceandwas

inforcethroughouttheyearended31March2017.

REMUNERATION POLICY
The remuneration policy of the employees of the Group is set

up by the Remuneration Committee and is based on merit,

qualificationsandcompetenceofemployees.

The remuneration policies of the Directors are decided by the

RemunerationCommitteehavingregardtotheGroup’soperating

results,individualperformanceandcomparablemarketstatistics.
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董事及主要行政人員於本公司及其

相聯法團之股份、相關股份及債權

證之權益 

權益披露

(a) 董事於本公司證券之權益及淡倉 

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本公司董

事及主要行政人員於本公司股份（「股

份」）、本公司或其相聯法團（定義見證

券及期貨條例（「證券及期貨條例」）第XV

部）之相關股份及債權證中擁有根據證券

及期貨條例第XV部第七及第八分部須知

會本公司及聯交所之權益及淡倉（包括根

據證券及期貨條例之該等條文被當作或

被視為持有之權益及淡倉），或根據證券

及期貨條例第352條須記入當中所指之登

記冊之權益及淡倉，或根據上市規則附錄

10所載之上市發行人董事進行證券交易

之標準守則（「標準守則」）須知會本公司

及聯交所之權益及淡倉如下：

附註：翁嘉麗女士透過PowerKingInvestment

Development Limited持有本公司股

份。

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES 
AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS
Disclosure of Interests

(a) Directors’ interests and short position in the securities 

of the Company

As at 31 March 2017, the interests and short positions of

the directors and chief executive of the Company in the

shares of the Company (“Shares”), underlying Shares

and debentures of the Company or any of its associated

corporation(withinthemeaningofPartXVoftheSecurities

and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) which will have to be

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant

to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including

interests and short positions which are taken or deemed

to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which will be

required,pursuanttoSection352oftheSFO,toberecorded

in the register referred to therein or which will be required

to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange

pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by

DirectorsofListed Issuers (the“Model Code”)contained in

the Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing Rules,

wereasfollows:

Name of director Nature of interests

Number 

of shares Position

Approximate 

percentage 

of the total 

issued shares

董事姓名 權益性質 股份數目 倉位

佔已發行

股份總數之

概約百分比
    

Ms.YungKaLai Corporateinterests

(Note)

11,201,475 Long 1.73%

翁嘉麗女士 公司權益（附註） 好倉

Note:Ms. Yung Ka Lai holds the Company’s shares through Power

KingInvestmentDevelopmentLimited.
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(b) 主要股東於股份及相關股份之權益及

淡倉

於二零一七年三月三十一日，除上文「董

事及主要行政人員於本公司及其相聯法

團之股份、相關股份及債權證之權益」一

節所披露本公司董事或主要行政人員之

權益外，以下人士（本公司之董事或行政

總裁除外）於本公司股份或相關股份中擁

有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第2及第3

分部之條文須向本公司及聯交所披露，或

記入本公司根據證券及期貨條例第336條

存置之登記冊之權益或淡倉：

(b) Substantial shareholders’ interests and short positions 

in shares and underlying shares

Asat31March2017,other than the interestsofadirector

or chief executive of the Company as disclosed under

the heading “Directors’ and chief executive’s interests in

shares, underlying shares and debentures of the company

and its associated corporations” above, the following

persons (not being a Director or the chief executive officer

of the Company) have an interests or a short position in

Shares or underlying Shareswhichwouldbe required to be

disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under

the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO,

or which were recorded in the register to be kept by the

CompanyunderSection336oftheSFO:

Name of shareholder Capacity Position

Number 

of shares

Approximate 

percentage 

of the total 

issued shares

股東名稱╱姓名 身份 倉位 股份數目

佔已發行

股份總數之

概約百分比
    

ChinaChildCare

CorporationLimited

Beneficialowner Long 90,000,000 13.88%

中國兒童護理有限公司 實益擁有人 好倉

NewHopeInternational

(HongKong)Limited(Note1)

Beneficialowner Long 54,914,804 8.47%

新希望國際（香港）有限公司

（附註1）

實益擁有人 好倉

SouthernHopeEnterprise

CompanyLimited#(Note1)

Corporateinterest Long 54,914,804 8.47%

南方希望實業有限公司（附註1）公司權益 好倉

NewHopeGroupCompany

Limited#(Note1)

Corporateinterest Long 54,914,804 8.47%

新希望集團有限公司（附註1） 公司權益 好倉

# EnglishtranslationsofofficialChinesenamesareforidentificationpurposeonly
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附註１： 新希望國際（香港）有限公司於

54,914,804股股份中擁有權益。

新希望國際（香港）有限公司之已

發行股本乃由南方希望實業有限

公司擁有75%權益，而南方希望

實業有限公司分別由新希望集團

有限公司及西藏恆業峰實業有限

公司持有51%及49%權益。新希

望集團有限公司及西藏恆業峰實

業有限公司由劉永好先生、劉暢女

士及李巍女士分別持有62.34%、

36.35%及1.31%權益，故劉永好

先生、劉暢女士及李巍女士被視作

於新希望國際（香港）有限公司所

擁有權益之股份中擁有權益。

Name of shareholder Capacity Position

Number 

of shares

Approximate 

percentage 

of the total 

issued shares

股東名稱╱姓名 身份 倉位 股份數目

佔已發行

股份總數之

概約百分比
    

TibetHengyeFengIndustrial

CompanyLimited#(Note1)

Corporateinterest Long 54,914,804 8.47%

西藏恆業峰實業有限公司#

（附註1）

公司權益 好倉

Mr.LiuYonghao(Note1) Corporateinterest Long 54,914,804 8.47%

劉永好先生（附註1） 公司權益 好倉

Ms.LiuChang(Note1) Corporateinterest Long 54,914,804 8.47%

劉𣈱女士（附註1） 公司權益 好倉

Ms.LiWei(Note1) Interestofspouse Long 54,914,804 8.47%

李巍女士（附註1） 配偶權益 好倉

Note1: New Hope International (Hong Kong) Limited is

interested in 54,914,804 shares. The issued share

capitalofNewHope International (HongKong)Limited

is owned as to 75% by Southern Hope Enterprise

CompanyLimited#whichisinturnownedasto51%by

NewHopeGroupCompanyLimited#and49%byTibet

Hengye Feng Industrial Company Limited#. Both New

HopeGroupCompany Limited#andTibetHengye Feng

Industrial Company Limited# are owned as to 62.34%

by Mr. Liu Yonghao, as to 36.35% by Ms. Liu Chang

and as to 1.31% by Ms. Li Wei. Mr. Liu Yonghao, Ms.

LiuChangandMs.LiWeiaredeemed tobe interested

in the shares in which New Hope International (Hong

Kong)Limitedisinterestedin.

# EnglishtranslationsofofficialChinesenamesareforidentificationpurposeonly
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除上文所披露者外，於二零一七年三月三十一

日，本公司董事並不知悉任何其他人士（本公司

董事及主要行政人員除外）於本公司股份或相

關股份中擁有根據證券及期貨條例第336條須

由本公司存置之登記冊所記錄之權益或淡倉。

董事購買證券之權利

除上文「董事及主要行政人員於本公司及其相

聯法團之股份、相關股份及債權證之權益」一節

所披露者外，自本公司註冊成立以來，概無向任

何董事或彼等各自之配偶或未滿十八歲之子女

授出任何權利，致使彼等可透過購入本公司或

任何其他法人團體的股份或債權證而獲益，而

彼等亦概無行使該等權利；且本公司、其控股

公司或其任何附屬公司亦概無參與任何安排，

致使董事、彼等各自之配偶或未滿十八歲之子

女可獲得任何其他法人團體之該等權利。

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2017, the directors of

theCompanywerenotawareofanyotherperson(otherthanthe

directors and chief executive of the Company) who had interests

or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the

Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the

CompanyunderSection336oftheSFO.

DIRECTOR’S RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SECURITIES
Apart from as disclosed under the heading ”Directors’ and chief

executive’s interests in shares, underlying shared and debentures

of the Company and its associated corporations” above, at no

time since incorporation of the Company were right to acquire

benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures

of the Company or of any other body corporate granted to any

directors or their respective spouses or children under 18 years

of age, or were any such rights exercised by them; or was the

Company,itsholdingcompanyoranyofitssubsidiariesapartyto

any arrangement to enable the directors, their respective spouse

or children under 18 years of age to acquire such rights in any

otherbodycorporate.
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購股權計劃
於二零一三年九月二十四日，本公司採納一項

購股權計劃（「購股權計劃」），據此，董事會可

向本集團僱員、管理人員及高級職員以及購股

權計劃所述董事會認為將會對或曾經對本集團

作出貢獻的該等其他人士（「參與人士」）授出

購股權，以認購本公司股份，藉此向彼等給予

獎勵及回報彼等對本集團作出的貢獻。根據購

股權計劃可發行的最高股份數目為64,840,530

股股份，相等於本公司於聯交所完成上市後已

發行股本的10%。根據購股權計劃條款可授出

的購股權數目不得超過緊隨完成上市後已發行

股份的10%。除非本公司股東於股東大會另行

批准，否則可根據購股權授予參與人士的股份

數目於任何12個月內不得超過1%（向本公司

主要股東（定義見上市規則）或獨立非執行董

事或彼等各自之聯繫人士（定義見上市規則）

授出者除外），或根據購股權可授予本公司主

要股東或獨立非執行董事或彼等各自的任何聯

繫人士的股份總數不得超過本公司不時已發行

股份的0.1%。概無規定購股權可行使前須持有

的最短期間，而授出的購股權須於董事會決定

的期間內行使，但並無購股權可於授出後10年

行使。購股權行使價須為(a)股份於授出日期於

聯交所每日報價表上所列的收市價；(b)股份於

緊接授出日期前五個交易日於聯交所每日報價

表上所列的平均收市價；及(c)股份的面值之較

高者。各承授人須於獲授購股權之時支付1.00

港元之代價。購股權計劃於獲採納當日生效，

直至該日起計10年期間內仍然有效。

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
On 24 September 2013, the Company adopted a share option

scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) whereby the Board can

grantoptionsforthesubscriptionofoursharestotheemployees,

managerial staff and senior employees and those other persons

that the Board considers that they will contribute or have

contributed to the Group (the “Participants”) as described in

the Share Option Scheme in order to serve as compliment and

to reciprocate their contribution to the Group. The maximum

number of shares that can be issued according to the Share

Option Scheme was 64,840,530 shares, which is equivalent to

10%oftheissuedcapitaloftheCompanyaftercompletionofthe

Listing on the Stock Exchange. The number of options that may

be granted pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme

shall not exceed 10% of the issued shares immediately after

the completion of the Listing. Unless otherwise approved by the

shareholders of theCompany ingeneralmeeting, thenumberof

sharesthatmaybegrantedtoaParticipantundertheoptionsshall

not exceed 1% within any 12-month period (other than those

granted to the substantial shareholders (as defined in the Listing

Rules)oftheCompanyortheindependentnon-executiveDirectors

or any of their respective associates (as defined in the Listing

Rules)),or the totalnumberofshares thatmaybegrantedunder

the options to the substantial shareholders of the Company or

theindependentnon-executiveDirectorsoranyoftheirrespective

associates shall not exceed 0.1% of the shares in issue of the

Companyfromtimetotime.Thereisnominimumperiodthatthe

options must be held before they become exercisable, and the

options granted shall be exercised within the period decided by

the Board; however no options shall be exercised 10 years after

they have been granted. The exercise price of the option shall

be the higher of (a) the closing price of the shares on the daily

quotation sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant; (b)

the average closing price of the shares on the daily quotation

sheetoftheStockExchangeforthefivetradingdaysimmediately

preceding the date of grant; and (c) nominal value of the share.

EachgranteeshallpayaconsiderationofHK$1.00atthetimethe

optionisgranted.TheShareOptionSchemeshalltakeeffectfrom

thedateitisadoptedandshallremaineffectivewithinaperiodof

10yearsfromthatdate.
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自採納購股權計劃以來直至本報告日期並未授

出任何購股權。

關連人士交易

若干重大關連人士交易已披露於綜合財務報表

附註42。

持續關連交易

本集團已與關連人士訂立多項交易，根據上市

規則，該等人士於股份在聯交所上市後成為本

公司的關連人士。根據上市規則，該等交易為

獲豁免獨立股東批准規定之持續關連交易。持

續關連交易的詳情如下：

與福建惠好醫藥連鎖有限公司（「福建惠好

醫藥連鎖」）訂立之租賃協議

租賃協議1

於二零一四年十二月四日，本公司之一間間接

全資附屬公司福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公

司（「福建惠好」）與福建惠好醫藥連鎖訂立一

份新租賃協議（「租賃協議1」）以租賃 (i)建築

面積（「建築面積」）約為1,268平方米（「平方

米」）之位於中國福建省閩侯縣上街鎮惠好路8

號之辦公樓第1及第4層（「物業1」）；及(ii)建築

面積約為9,852平方米之位於中國福建省閩侯

縣上街鎮惠好路8號之倉庫第1至第3層（「物業

2」）。租約年期由二零一五年四月一日起至二

零一八年三月三十一日止，物業1之月租為人民

幣10,144元，而物業2之月租為人民幣49,260

元，並可於簽訂新租貸協議時重續。

Since the Share Option Scheme was adopted, no options have

beengranteduptothedateofthisreport.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Certain related party transactions which are significant are

disclosedinNote42totheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
The Group had entered into a number of transactions with

connected parties which, upon the listing of the Shares on the

Stock Exchange, became connected persons of the Company

under the Listing Rules. These transactions are continuing

connec ted t ransac t ions  exempt f rom the independent

shareholder’s approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

Detailsofthecontinuingconnectedtransactionsareasfollows:

Rental agreement with Fujian Huihao Pharmaceutical 

Chain Company Limited (“FHP Chain”)

Tenancy Agreement 1

On 4 December 2014, Fujian Province Fuzhou City Huihao

Pharmaceutical Company Limited (the “Fujian Huihao”), an

indirectly-owned subsidiary of the Company and FHP Chain

entered a new tenancy agreement (“Tenancy Agreement 1”)

for the rental of (i) Level 1 and Level 4 of the office building

located at No. 8 Huihao Road, Shangjie Town, Minhou Xian,

Fujian Province, the PRC (the “Property 1”) with a gross floor

area (“GFA”) approximately 1,268 square meter (“sq.m.”); and

(ii) Levels 1 to 3 of the warehouse building located at No. 8

Huihao Road, Shangjie Town, Minhou Xian, Fujian, the PRC (the

“Property 2”)withaGFAofapproximately9,852sq.m..Theterm

ofthe lease is from1April2015to31March2018witharental

ofRMB10,144permonth for theProperty1andRMB49,260per

monthfor theProperty2and is renewableuponthesigningofa

newrentalagreement.
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租賃協議2

於二零一四年十二月四日，本公司之一間間接

全資附屬公司福建惠好四海醫藥連鎖有限責

任公司（「惠好四海」）與福建惠好醫藥連鎖訂

立一份新租賃協議（「租賃協議2」）以租賃 (i)

建築面積約為600平方米之位於中國福建省閩

侯縣上街鎮惠好路8號之辦公樓第3層（「物業

3」）；及(ii)建築面積約為3,284平方米之位於中

國福建省閩侯縣上街鎮惠好路8號之倉庫第4層

（「物業4」）。租約之年期由二零一五年四月一

日起至二零一八年三月三十一日止，物業3之月

租為人民幣4,800元，而物業4之月租為人民幣

16,420元，並可於簽訂新租貸協議時重續。

福建惠好醫藥連鎖由翁加樂先生（翁嘉麗女

士（「翁女士」）及翁嘉晉先生（「翁先生」）之堂

兄）持有其50%已發行股本。翁女士及翁先生

為兄妹關係，翁女士為本集團之執行董事，翁

先生為華夏之主要股東，因此，根據上市規則

第14A.11(4)條為本公司之關連人士。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，本集團

於租賃協議1及租賃協議2項下擬與福建惠好醫

藥連鎖進行之交易總額之年度上限（亦為已付

租金開支總額）分別為人民幣712,848元（相等

於約822,199港元）及人民幣254,640元（相等

於約293,702港元）。

Tenancy Agreement 2

On 4 December 2014, Fujian Huihao Sihai Pharmaceutical Chain

Company Limited (the “Huihao Sihai”), an indirectly-owned

subsidiaryoftheCompanyandFHPChainenteredanewtenancy

agreement (“Tenancy Agreement 2”) for the rental of (i) Level

3 of the office building located at No.8 Huihao Road, Shangjie

Town,MinhouXian, FujianProvince, thePRC (the“Property 3”)

with a GFA of approximately 600 sq.m.; and (ii) Level 4 of the

warehousebuildinglocatedonNo.8HuihaoRoad,ShangjieTown,

Minhou Xian, Fujian Province, the PRC (the “Property 4”) with

a GFA of approximately 3,284 sq.m.. The term of the lease is

from1April 2015 to31March2018with a rental of RMB4,800

permonth for theProperty3andRMB16,420permonth for the

Property 4 and is renewable upon the signing of the new rental

agreement.

FHP Chain was held as to 50% of its issued share capital by Mr.

WengJialewhoisacousinofbothMs.YungKaLai(“Ms. Yung”)

and Mr. Yung Ka Chun (“Mr. Yung”). Ms. Yung and Mr. Yung

are siblings,Ms.Yung is theexecutivedirectorof theGroupand

Mr.Yung is a substantial shareholderofHuaXiaand is therefore

aconnectedpersonoftheCompanyunderRule14A.11(4)ofthe

ListingRules.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, the annual cap, also the

totalrentalchargepaid,fortheGroup’stotaltransactionamount

with FHP Chain contemplated under the Tenancy Agreement 1

is RMB712,848 (equivalent to approximately HK$822,199) and

TenancyAgreement2isRMB254,640(equivalenttoapproximately

HK$293,702).
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與翁木英（翁嘉麗的母親）（「翁女士」）訂

立之租賃協議

租賃協議3

於二零一四年十二月四日，本公司之間接全資

附屬公司褔建莆田惠好醫藥有限公司（「莆田

惠好」）與翁女士訂立一份租賃協議（「租賃協

議3」）以租賃(i)建築面積約為169.81平方米之

位於中國福建省莆田市荔城區拱辰街道下店路

1466、1470、1476號第1層（「物業5」）；及(ii)

建築面積約為192.86平方米之位於中國福建省

莆田市荔城區拱辰街道下店路1466、1470、

1476號第2層（「物業6」）。租約之年期由二零

一五年四月一日起至二零一八年三月三十一日

止，物業5之月租為人民幣3,396.2元，而物業6

之月租為人民幣1,928.6元，並可於簽訂新租貸

協議時重續。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，本集團

於租賃協議3項下擬與翁女士進行之交易總額

之年度上限（亦為已付租金開支總額）為人民

幣63,897元（相等於約73,699港元）。

Rental agreements entered with Yung Muk Ying (the mother 

of Yung Ka Lai) (“Ms. Yung”)

Tenancy Agreement 3

On 4 December 2014, Putian Huihao Medicine Company

Limited#（福建莆田惠好醫藥有限公司）(“Putian Huihao”), an

indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a

tenancy agreement (“Tenancy Agreement 3”) with Ms. Yung

which for rental of (i) Level 1 of which is located at No. 1466,

1470, 1476 Xiadian Road, GongChen Street, Licheng District,

PutianCity, Fujian Province,China (“Property 5”)with aGFAof

approximately169.81sq.m.;and(ii)Level2ofwhichislocatedat

No. 1466, 1470, 1476 Xiadian Road, GongChen Street, Licheng

District,PutianCity,FujianProvince,China (“Property 6”)witha

GFAofapproximately192.86sq.m..Thetermoftheleaseisfrom

1April2015 to31March2018witha rentalofRMB3,396.2per

month for Property 5 and RMB1,928.6 per month for Property 6

andisrenewableuponthesigningofthenewrentalagreement.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, the annual cap, also the

totalrentalchargepaid,fortheGroup’stotaltransactionamount

with Ms. Yung contemplated under the Tenancy agreement 3 is

RMB63,897(equivalenttoapproximatelyHK$73,699).
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本公司之獨立非執行董事梁一池先生、黃漢傑

先生及劉勇平博士已就上市規則第14A.37條審

閱上述持續關連交易，並確認於報告期間，有

關持續關連交易乃按下列基準訂立：

(i) 於本集團之一般及日常業務過程中訂立；

(ii) 按一般商業條款或不遜於本集團給予獨

立第三方或自獨立第三方取得（如適當）

之條款訂立；及

(iii) 根據監管有關交易之有關協議及按對本

公司股東整體而言屬公平合理並符合彼

等利益之條款訂立。

本公司之核數師根據香港會計師公會頒佈之

香港核證委聘準則第3000號「審核或審閱過往

財務資料以外之核證委聘」並參考應用指引第

740號「根據香港上市規則有關持續關連交易之

核數師函件」就本集團之持續關連交易作出報

告。本公司之核數師已根據上市規則第14A.38

條發出無保留意見函件，當中載有其就本集團

於上文披露之持續關連交易之發現及結論。本

公司已向聯交所提供核數師函件副本。

The independent non-executive directors of the Company, Mr.

Liang Yichi, Mr. Wong Hon Kit and Dr. Liu Yongping have, for

the purpose of Rule 14A.37 of the Listing Rules, reviewed the

abovecontinuingconnectedtransactionsandconfirmedthatsuch

continuingconnected transactions, for the reportingperiod,have

beenenteredinto:

(i) intheordinaryandusualcourseofbusinessoftheGroup;

(ii) onnormalcommercialtermsorontermsnolessfavorableto

the Group than terms available to or from (as appropriate)

independentthirdparties;and

(iii) in accordancewith the relevant agreementsgoverning such

transactionsandontermsthatarefairandreasonableandin

theinterestoftheshareholdersoftheCompanyasawhole.

The Company’s auditors were engaged to report on the Group’s

continuing connected transactions in accordance with Hong

Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements 3000 “Assurance

Engagements Other Than Audits or Review of Historical Financial

Information” and with reference to Practice Note 740 “Auditor’s

Letter on Continuing Connected Transactions under the Hong

KongListingRules”issuedbytheHongKongInstituteofCertified

Public Accountants. The Company’s auditors have issue their

unqualified letter containing their findings and conclusions in

respectof the continuing connected transactionsdisclosedabove

bytheGroupinaccordancewithRule14A.38oftheListingRules.

Acopyof theauditors’ letterhasbeenprovidedbytheCompany

totheStockExchange.
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不競爭契據

華夏醫療集團有限公司、大發環球集團有限公

司、翁國亮先生、萬好國際投資有限公司及易

耀控股有限公司（合稱「控股股東」）已各自於

二零一三年九月三十日訂立以本公司（為其本

身及代表本集團所有成員公司）為受益人之不

競爭契據（「不競爭契據」），據此，各控股股東

不會並將盡最大努力促使其聯繫人（本集團任

何成員公司除外）不會直接或間接進行、受聘、

參與或持有可能不時與本集團進行之業務構成

競爭之任何業務之權利或權益或向其提供任何

服務或以其他方式於其中擁有任何權益及╱或

涉及其中（在各情況下均不論是否以股東、合

夥人、代理或其他身份，亦不論是否為謀求利

潤、回報或其他目的），惟取得本公司批准的情

況除外。

不競爭契據之詳情載於招股章程「與華夏集團

及關連人士的關係－不競爭契據」一節。

本公司確認，自上市日期起至二零一七年三月

三十一日止，控股股東已各自遵守不競爭契

據。為確保控股股東已遵守不競爭契據，各控

股股東已向本公司提呈書面確認彼等及其各自

聯繫人已遵守不競爭契據及除非通過本集團任

何成員，並無直接或間接進行或持有可能自上

市日期起至二零一七年三月三十一日止與本集

團進行之業務構成競爭之任何業務之任何權利

或權益或向其提供任何服務或以其他方式涉及

其中。

DEED OF NON-COMPETITION
Each of Hua Xia Healthcare Holdings Limited, Greatly Wealth

Global Group L imited, Mr. Yung Kwok Leong, Marsha l

International Investments Limited and Easeglory Holdings Limited

(together as the “Controlling Shareholders”) had entered into

adeedofnon-competitiondated30September2013(the“Deed 

of Non-Competition”) in favour of the Company (for itself and

onbehalfofallmembersof theGroup),pursuant towhich,each

of theControlling Shareholderswouldnot, andwouldusehis/its

bestendeavourstoprocurehis/itsassociates(exceptanymembers

of our Group) not to directly or indirectly carry on, engage,

participateorholdanyrightorinterestinorrenderanyservicesto

orotherwisebe interestedand/or involved (in each casewhether

asshareholder,partner,agentorotherwiseandwhetherforprofit,

rewardorotherwise)inanybusinesswhichmaybeincompetition

with the business carried on by the Group from time to time,

exceptwheretheCompany’sapprovalisobtained.

DetailsoftheDeedofNon-Competitionaresetoutinthesection

headed“RelationshipwithHuaXiaGroupandConnectedPersons

–Non-CompetitionDeed”oftheProspectus.

TheCompanyconfirms thateachof theControllingShareholders

have complied with the Deed of Non-Competition from the

date of listing up until 31 March 2017. In order to ensure the

Controlling Shareholders have complied with the Deed of Non-

Competition, eachof theControlling Shareholdershaveprovided

to the Company a written confirmation that they and their

respective associates are in compliance with the Deed of Non-

Competition and except through any member of the Group, did

notdirectlyor indirectly,carryonorholdany rightor interests in

orrenderanyservicesto,orisotherwiseinvolvedin,anybusiness

whichmaybe incompetitionwith thebusinesscarriedonby the

Groupfromthedateoflistingupuntil31March2017.
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本公司獨立非執行董事亦已審閱各控股股東遵

守不競爭契據內承諾之狀況，並確認，就彼等

所能確定者而言，概無任何控股股東違反其根

據不競爭契據所作出之承諾。

企業管治

本公司已應用載於上市規則附錄14之企業管治

守則所載之守則條文。自本公司於聯交所上市

以來，其已於截至二零一七年三月三十一日止

年度遵守企業管治守則之守則條文，惟本報告

之企業管治報告所闡述之例外情況除外。

遵守法律及法規

年內，本集團並無重大違反或未有遵守適用法

律及法規之情況。

充足公眾持股量

於本報告日期及根據公開可得資料及就董事所

深知，本公司擁有上市規則第8.08條所規定之

充足公眾持股量。

報告期後事項

於報告期末後發生之重大事件之詳情載於綜合

財務報表附註45。

The independent non-executive directors of the Company have

also reviewed the status of the compliance by each of the

Controlling Shareholders with the undertakings in the Deed

of Non-Competition and have confirmed that, as far as they

can ascertain, there is no breach by any of the Controlling

ShareholdersoftheundertakingsintheDeedofNon-Competition

givenbythem.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company as applied the code provisions set out in the

CG Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. Since

its listing on the Stock Exchange, the Company has complied

with the code provisions of the CG Code for the year ended 31

March 2017, save for the exceptions explained in the Corporate

GovernanceReportinthisreport.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
During the Year, there was no material breach of or non-

compliance with the applicable laws and regulations by the

Group.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT
As at the date of this report and based on publicly available

information and the best knowledge of the Directors, the

CompanyhassufficientpublicfloatasrequiredunderRule8.08of

theListingRules.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
Details of significant events occurring after the reporting period

aresetoutinNote45totheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.
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核數師

本集團截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度之

綜合財務報表經由國衛會計師事務所有限公司

審核。國衛會計師事務所有限公司將於即將舉

行之股東週年大會上退任並符合資格及願意接

受續聘。

代表董事會

執行董事

陳金山

香港，二零一七年六月十六日

AUDITORS
The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2017 were audited by HLB Hodgson Impey

Cheng Limitedwhowill retire at the forthcoming annual general

meetingandbeingeligible,offerthemselvesforreappointment.

OnbehalfoftheBoard

Chen Jinshan

ExecutiveDirector

HongKong,16June2017
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Independent Auditors’ Report 獨立核數師報告
 

致萬嘉集團控股有限公司全體股東 

（於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司）

意見

本核數師（以下簡稱「我們」）已審計列載於第

68至211頁的萬嘉集團控股有限公司（以下簡

稱「貴公司」）及其附屬公司（統稱「貴集團」）

的綜合財務報表，此綜合財務報表包括於二零

一七年三月三十一日的綜合財務狀況表與截至

該日止年度的綜合損益及其他全面收益表、綜

合權益變動表和綜合現金流量表，以及綜合財

務報表附註，包括主要會計政策概要。

我們認為，該等綜合財務報表已根據香港會計

師公會頒佈的《香港財務報告準則》真實而中

肯地反映了 貴集團於二零一七年三月三十一

日的綜合財務狀況及截至該日止年度的綜合財

務表現及綜合現金流量，並已遵照香港《公司

條例》的披露規定妥為擬備。

Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

國 衛 會 計 師 事 務 所 有 限 公 司

31/F,GloucesterTower

TheLandmark

11PedderStreet

Central

HongKong

香港

中環

畢打街11號

置地廣場

告羅士打大廈31樓

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

WANJIA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

(IncorporatedinCaymanIslandswithlimitedliability)

OPINION
Wehave audited the consolidated financial statementsofWanjia

Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 68 to

211, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial

positionasat31March2017,andtheconsolidatedstatementof

profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated

statementofchangesinequityandtheconsolidatedstatementof

cashflowsfortheyearthenended,andnotestotheconsolidated

f inancial statements, including a summary of s ignif icant

accountingpolicies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a

true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the

Group as at 31 March 2017, and of its consolidated financial

performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then

ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly

prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the

HongKongCompaniesOrdinance.
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意見的基礎
我們已根據香港會計師公會頒佈的《香港審計

準則》進行審計。我們在該等準則下承擔的責

任已在本報告「核數師就審計綜合財務報表承
擔的責任」部分中作進一步闡述。根據香港會
計師公會頒佈的《專業會計師道德守則》（以
下簡稱「守則」），我們獨立於 貴集團，並已履

行守則中的其他專業道德責任。我們相信，我

們所獲得的審計憑證能充足及適當地為我們的

審計意見提供基礎。

關鍵審計事項
關鍵審計事項是根據我們專業判斷，認為對本

期綜合財務報表之審計最為重要的事項。這些

事項是在我們審計整體綜合財務報表及出具意

見時進行處理的。我們不會對這些事項提供單

獨的意見。

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong

Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA. Our

responsibilities under those standards are further described in

the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent

of theGroup inaccordancewiththeHKICPA’sCodeofEthics for

ProfessionalAccountants (the“Code”), andwehave fulfilledour

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We

believethattheauditevidencewehaveobtainedissufficientand

appropriatetoprovideabasisforouropinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional

judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These

matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the

consolidated financial statementsasawhole, and in formingour

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on

thesematters.

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

關鍵審計事項 我們進行審計時如何處理關鍵審計事項
 

Impairment assessment on goodwill

商譽減值評估

Refer to Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements and the accounting policies in Note 3 to the

consolidatedfinancialstatements.

茲提述綜合財務報表附註21以及綜合財務報表附註3之會計政策。

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of hemodialysis

treatment and consultancy service business in current

year and pharmaceutical wholesale business in prior

yearsbecause the costof the combination includeda

controlpremium.

本年度收購血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務及過往年度

收購藥品批發業務產生商譽乃因合併成本內含控制權

溢價。

Our procedures in re lat ion to the management’s

impairmentassessmentofgoodwillincluded:

我們就管理層對商譽的減值評估進行的程序包括：

• Assessingthevaluationmethodology;

• 評估估值方法；

• Challenging the reasonableness of key assumptions

based on our knowledge of the business and

industry;

• 依據我們對該業務和行業的知識，質疑關鍵假設的合

理性；
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Impairment assessment on goodwill –continued

商譽減值評估－續

The management performs an annual impairment

test on the recoverability of the goodwill which is

subjective in nature due to judgements having to be

madeoffutureperformance.

管理層就商譽的可恢復性進行年度減值測試，由於須對

未來表現須作出判斷，故其屬主觀性質。

The va lua t ion o f  goodwi l l  pe r fo rmed by  an

independentprofessionalexternalvaluerbasedonthe

value in use calculation. The valuation requires the

application of significant judgement and estimation

by the management in determining the appropriate

valuation methodology to be used, use of subjective

assumptions and various unobservable inputs. The

valuation is sensitive to underlying assumptions

applied by the valuer such as pre-tax discount rates

andgrowth rateusedandcash flowprojectionwhich

canhaveasignificantimpacttothevaluation.

獨立專業外部估值師進行的商譽估值乃基於使用價值

計算。估值要求管理層於釐定將予使用之適當估值方

法、主觀假設及各類不可觀察輸入數據之使用時運用重

大判斷及估計。估值對於估值師所應用的相關假設（如

所用稅前貼現率及增長率及現金流量預測）敏感，而該

等假設對估值可產生重大影響。

• Checking on sample basis , the accuracy and

relevanceoftheinputdataused;

• 抽樣檢查所採用的輸入數據的準確性和相關性；

• Assessing the competence, expertise and objectivity

of the management expert who calculates the

recoverableamountofgoodwill;and

• 評估計算商譽可收回金額的管理層專家的能力、專門

技能及客觀性；及

• Engaging a valuat ion expert to evaluate the

assumpt ions and methodologies used in the

calculation.

• 委聘一名估值專家評估計算所用的假設及方法。

We found the key assumptions were supported by the

availableevidence.

我們發現，該等關鍵假設已獲所得憑證支持。

KEY AUDIT MATTERS – continued
Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

關鍵審計事項 我們進行審計時如何處理關鍵審計事項
 

關鍵審計事項－續
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Impairment assessment of trade receivables

貿易應收款項減值評估

RefertoNote23totheconsolidatedfinancialstatementsandtheaccountingpoliciesinNote3totheconsolidated

financialstatements.

茲提述綜合財務報表附註23以及綜合財務報表附註3之會計政策。

In determining whether there is objective evidence of

impairment loss, the Group takes into consideration

the credit history of the customers and the current

market condition which may require management

judgment.

於釐定有否減值虧損的客觀證據時， 貴集團會考慮客

戶信貸記錄及現行市況，管理層可能需就此作出判斷。

Our procedures in re lat ion to the management’s

impairmentassessmentoftradereceivablesincluded:

我們就管理層的貿易應收款項減值評估進行的程序包括：

• Discussing the Group’s procedures on credit limits

and credit periods given to customers with the

management;

• 與管理層討論 貴集團的信貸限額審批程序及給予客

戶的信貸期；

• Evaluatingthemanagement’simpairmentassessment

oftradereceivables;and

• 評核管理層的貿易應收款項減值評估；及

• Checking, on a sample basis, the accuracy and

relevanceof information included in the impairment

assessmentoftradereceivables.

• 抽樣檢查貿易應收款項減值評估中所載資料的準確性

及相關性。

Weconsider themanagementconclusion tobeconsistent

withtheavailableinformation.

我們認為管理層結論與所得資料一致。

KEY AUDIT MATTERS – continued
Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

關鍵審計事項 我們進行審計時如何處理關鍵審計事項
 

關鍵審計事項－續
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其他資料

貴公司董事需對其他資料負責。其他資料包括

刊載於年報內的資料，但不包括綜合財務報表

及我們的核數師報告（「其他資料」）。

我們對綜合財務報表的意見並不涵蓋其他資

料，我們亦不對該等其他資料發表任何形式的

鑒證結論。

結合我們對綜合財務報表的審計，我們的責任

是閱讀其他資料，在此過程中，考慮其他資料

是否與綜合財務報表或我們在審計過程中所了

解的情況存在重大抵觸或者似乎存在重大錯誤

陳述的情況。基於我們已執行的工作，如果我

們認為其他資料存在重大錯誤陳述，我們需要

報告該事實。在這方面，我們沒有任何報告。

董事及審核委員會就綜合財務報表

須承擔的責任 

貴公司董事須負責根據香港會計師公會頒佈的

《香港財務報告準則》及香港《公司條例》的

披露規定擬備真實而中肯的綜合財務報表，並

對其認為為使綜合財務報表的擬備不存在由於

欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述所需的內部

控制負責。

OTHER INFORMATION
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other

information. The other information comprises the information

included in the annual report, but does not include the

consolidatedfinancialstatementsandourauditors’reportthereon

(“OtherInformation”).

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not

cover the Other Information and we do not express any form of

assuranceconclusionthereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial

statements, our responsibility is to read the Other Information

and, in doing so, consider whether the Other Information is

materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements

or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to

bemateriallymisstated.If,basedontheworkwehaveperformed,

we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other

Information,wearerequiredtoreportthatfact.Wehavenothing

toreportinthisregard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS 

AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Thedirectorsof theCompanyare responsible for thepreparation

of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair

view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the

disclosure requirementsof theHongKongCompaniesOrdinance,

and for such internal control as the directors determine is

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial

statementsthatarefreefrommaterialmisstatement,whetherdue

tofraudorerror.
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董事及審核委員會就綜合財務報表

須承擔的責任－續

 

在擬備綜合財務報表時，董事負責評估 貴集

團持續經營的能力，並在適用情況下披露與持

續經營有關的事項，以及使用持續經營為會計

基礎，除非董事有意將 貴集團清盤或停止經

營，或別無其他實際的替代方案。

審核委員會須負責監督 貴集團的財務報告過

程。

核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的

責任 

我們的目標，是對綜合財務報表整體是否不存

在由於欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述取

得合理保證，並出具包括我們意見的核數師報

告。我們僅向整體股東作出報告，除此以外本

報告並無其他用途。我們不會就本報告的內容

向任何其他人士承擔或負上任何責任。

合理保證是高水平的保證，但不能保證按照

《香港審計準則》進行的審計，在某一重大錯

誤陳述存在時總能發現。錯誤陳述可以由欺詐

或錯誤引起，如果合理預期它們單獨或滙總起

來可能影響綜合財務報表使用者依賴綜合財務

報表所作出的經濟決定，則有關的錯誤陳述可

被視作重大。

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS 

AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

– continued
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors

are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a

goingconcern,disclosing,asapplicable,matters related togoing

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless

the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease

operations,orhavenorealisticalternativebuttodoso.

The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Group’s

financialreportingprocess.

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 

AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS
Ourobjectivesare toobtain reasonableassuranceaboutwhether

the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to

issueanauditors’reportthat includesouropinion.Wereportour

opinionsolelytoyou,asabody,andfornootherpurpose.Wedo

not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other

personforthecontentsofthisreport.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAs

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material if, individuallyor intheaggregate,theycouldreasonably

beexpectedtoinfluencetheeconomicdecisionsofuserstakenon

thebasisoftheseconsolidatedfinancialstatements.
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核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的

責任－續

在根據《香港審計準則》進行審計的過程中，

我們運用了專業判斷，保持了專業懷疑態度。

我們亦：

• 識別和評估由於欺詐或錯誤而導致綜合

財務報表存在重大錯誤陳述的風險，設計

及執行審計程序以應對這些風險，以及獲

取充足和適當的審計憑證，作為我們意見

的基礎。由於欺詐可能涉及串謀、偽造、

蓄意遺漏、虛假陳述，或凌駕於內部監控

之上，因此未能發現因欺詐而導致的重大

錯誤陳述的風險高於未能發現因錯誤而

導致的重大錯誤陳述的風險。

• 了解與審計相關的內部監控，以設計適當

的審計程序，但目的並非對 貴集團內部

控制的有效性發表意見。

• 評價董事所採用會計政策的恰當性及作

出會計估計和相關披露的合理性。

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 

AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS – continued
As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise

professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism

throughouttheaudit.Wealso:

• Identifyandassesstherisksofmaterialmisstatementof the

consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The

risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting

from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations,ortheoverrideofinternalcontrol.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to

the audit in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriateinthecircumstances,butnotforthepurposeof

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s

internalcontrol.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used

and the reasonablenessofaccountingestimatesand related

disclosuresmadebythedirectors.
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核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的

責任－續

• 對董事採用持續經營會計基礎的恰當性

作出結論。根據所獲取的審計憑證，確定

是否存在與事項或情況有關的重大不確

定性，從而可能導致對 貴集團的持續經

營能力產生重大疑慮。如果我們認為存在

重大不確定性，則有必要在核數師報告中

提請使用者注意綜合財務報表中的相關

披露。假若有關的披露不足，則我們應當

發表非無保留意見。我們的結論是基於核

數師報告日止所取得的審計憑證。然而，

未來事項或情況可能導致 貴集團不能

持續經營。

• 評價綜合財務報表的整體列報方式、結構

和內容，包括披露，以及綜合財務報表是

否中肯反映相關交易和事項。

• 就 貴集團內實體或業務活動的財務資

料獲取充足、適當的審計憑證，以便對綜

合財務報表發表意見。我們負責 貴集團

審計的方向、監督和執行。我們為審計意

見承擔全部責任。

除其他事項外，我們與審核委員會溝通了計劃

的審計範圍、時間安排、重大審計發現等，包

括我們在審計中識別出內部控制的任何重大缺

陷。

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 

AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS – continued
• Concludeontheappropriatenessofthedirectors’useofthe

going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant

doubtontheGroup’sabilitytocontinueasagoingconcern.

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the

related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements

or,ifsuchdisclosuresareinadequate,tomodifyouropinion.

Ourconclusionsarebasedontheauditevidenceobtainedup

to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events

orconditionsmaycausetheGrouptoceasetocontinueasa

goingconcern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content

of the consolidated financial statements, including the

disc losures, and whether the consol idated f inancial

statements represent theunderlyingtransactionsandevents

inamannerthatachievesfairpresentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the

financial information of the entities or business activities

within theGrouptoexpressanopinionontheconsolidated

financial statements. We are responsible for the direction,

supervisionandperformanceofthegroupaudit.Weremain

solelyresponsibleforourauditopinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among

other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and

significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internalcontrolthatweidentifyduringouraudit.
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核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的

責任－續

我們還向審核委員會提交聲明，說明我們已符

合有關獨立性的相關專業道德要求，並與他們

溝通有可能合理地被認為會影響我們獨立性的

所有關係和其他事項，以及在適用的情況下，

相關的防範措施。

從與審核委員會溝通的事項中，我們確定哪些

事項對本期綜合財務報表的審計最為重要，因

而構成關鍵審計事項。我們在核數師報告中描

述這些事項，除非法律法規不允許公開披露這

些事項，或在極端罕見的情況下，如果合理預

期在我們報告中溝通某事項造成的負面後果

超過產生的公眾利益，我們決定不應在報告中

溝通該事項。

出具本獨立核數師報告的審計項目董事是吳家

華。

國衛會計師事務所有限公司

執業會計師

吳家華

執業證書編號：P06417

香港，二零一七年六月十六日

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 

AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS – continued
We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that

we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding

independence, and to communicate with them all relationships

andothermattersthatmayreasonablybethoughttobearonour

independence,andwhereapplicable,relatedsafeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we

determine those matters that were of most significance in the

audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current

period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe

these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation

precludespublicdisclosureaboutthematterorwhen,inextremely

rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences

ofdoingsowouldreasonablybeexpectedtooutweighthepublic

interestbenefitsofsuchcommunication.

The engagement director on the audit result ing in this

independentauditors’reportisNgKaWah.

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

CertifiedPublicAccountants

Ng Ka Wah

PractisingCertificateNumber:P06417

HongKong,16June2017
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income 綜合損益及其他全面收益表
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元
    

Revenue 收益 8 985,909 1,321,763

Costofsales 銷售成本 (859,640) (1,175,635)

Gross profit 毛利 126,269 146,128

Otherrevenue 其他收益 9 3,582 5,000

Othergainandloss,net 其他收益及虧損，淨額 10 990 2,530

Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 26 (326) (772)

Sellinganddistributionexpenses 銷售及分銷費用 (95,226) (100,466)

Administrativeexpenses 行政開支 (45,223) (48,359)

(Loss)/profit from operations 經營業務（虧損）╱溢利 11 (9,934) 4,061

Financecosts 財務費用 12 (14,441) (16,365)

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損 (24,375) (12,304)

Taxation 稅項 15 (1,350) (1,158)

Loss for the year 本年度虧損 (25,725) (13,462)

Other comprehensive loss  

for the year

本年度其他全面虧損

Itemsthatmaybereclassified

subsequentlytoprofitorloss:

可於其後重新分類至

損益之項目：

Exchangedifferencesontranslatingof

foreignoperations

換算海外經營業務之

匯兌差額 (18,996) (18,924)

Reclassificationadjustmentfrom

translationreserveupondisposal

asubsidiary

於出售一間附屬公司時

自匯兌儲備重新分類調整

(1,349) –

Total comprehensive loss  

for the year

本年度全面虧損總額

(46,070) (32,386)
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隨附附註為該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

Loss for the year attributable to: 應佔本年度虧損：

OwnersoftheCompany 本公司擁有人 (25,792) (13,802)

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 67 340

(25,725) (13,462)

Total comprehensive loss  

for the year attributable to:

應佔本年度全面虧損總額：

OwnersoftheCompany 本公司擁有人 (41,629) (29,935)

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 (4,441) (2,451)

(46,070) (32,386)

Loss per share attributable to  

owners of the Company:

本公司擁有人應佔每股 

虧損：

–Basic(HKcentspershare) －基本（每股港仙） 17 (3.98) (2.13)

–Diluted(HKcentspershare) －攤薄（每股港仙） 17 (3.98) (2.13)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these

consolidatedfinancialstatements.

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 綜合財務狀況表
Asat31March2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日







2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

    

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property,plantandequipment 物業、廠房及設備 18 27,318 18,384
Prepaidleasepayments 預付租賃款項 19 10,276 11,347
Investmentproperty 投資物業 20 6,766 7,199
Goodwill 商譽 21 123,871 342

168,231 37,272

Current assets 流動資產

Inventories 存貨 22 86,134 107,578
Tradeandother

receivablesanddeposits
貿易及其他應收
款項及按金 23 202,097 284,171

Amountsduefromfellow
subsidiaries

應收同系附屬公司款項
27 – 8,181

Pledgedbankdeposits 已抵押銀行存款 28 10,156 6,096
Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 28 93,721 203,500

392,108 609,526

Current liabilities 流動負債

Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 29 178,346 233,078
Amountduetotheultimate

holdingcompany
應付最終控股公司款項

30 – 485
Amountsduetofellowsubsidiaries 應付同系附屬公司款項 31 – 10,802
Bankborrowings 銀行借貸 32 59,342 32,396
Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 33 83,369 –
Taxpayables 應付稅項 1,418 1,683
Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 34 80 –

322,555 278,444

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 33 – 77,267
Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 34 – 563

– 77,830

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 69,553 331,082

Total assets less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 237,784 368,354
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綜合財務報表於二零一七年六月十六日由董事

會批准及授權刊發，並由下列董事代表簽署：

陳金山 翁嘉麗

執行董事 執行董事

隨附附註為該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

Net assets 資產淨值 237,784 290,524

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備

Sharecapital 股本 35 6,484 6,484

Reserves 儲備 181,627 216,260

Equityattributabletoownersof

theCompany

本公司擁有人應佔權益

188,111 222,744

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 49,673 67,780

Total equity 權益總額 237,784 290,524

The consolidated financial statements were approved and

authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 16 June 2017

andsignedonitsbehalfby:

Chen Jinshan Yung Ka Lai

ExecutiveDirector ExecutiveDirector

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these

consolidatedfinancialstatements.

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元
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Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity 綜合權益變動表
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

附註：

(a) 股份溢價

約7,653,000港元之金額指本公司股份於二零
一三年十月十一日在香港聯合交易所有限公
司（「聯交所」）主板上市產生之資本化上市
開支。

(b) 其他儲備

其他儲備指本公司所收購附屬公司繳入資本
之股份面值與本公司於重組時收購共同控制
附屬公司之成本的差額。

於二零一七年三月八日，本集團透過將福州
惠好之註冊資本由人民幣80,000,000元增加
至人民幣91,500,000元之方式而收購福州惠
好之3.14%股權。本集團之一間附屬公司同
意為福州惠好增資支付12,000,000港元。本
集團確認其他儲備增加約6,996,000港元。

Attributable to owners of the Company
本公司擁有人應佔

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Contribution 
reserve

Translation 
reserve

Statutory 
reserve

Convertible 
note reserve

Accumulated 
losses Sub-total

Non-
controlling 

interests Total

股本 股份溢價 其他儲備 供款儲備 匯兌儲備 法定儲備

可換股票據

儲備 累計虧損 小計 非控股權益 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Note36) (Note(a)) (Note(b)) (Note(c)) (Note(d)) (Note(e)) (Note(f))
（附註36） （附註(a)） （附註(b)） （附註(c)） （附註(d)） （附註(e)） （附註(f)）

            

At1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 6,484 (7,653) (6,483) 866,811 17,361 31,189 – (633,928) 273,781 9,263 283,044

Lossfortheyear 本年度虧損 – – – – – – – (13,802) (13,802) 340 (13,462)
Othercomprehensivelossfortheyear,

netofincometax:
本年度其他全面虧損，
扣除所得稅：

Exchangedifferencesontranslatingof
foreignoperations

換算海外經營業務之匯兌差額
– – – – (16,133) – – – (16,133) (2,791) (18,924)

Totalcomprehensivelossfortheyear 本年度全面虧損總額 – – – – (16,133) – – (13,802) (29,935) (2,451) (32,386)
Deemeddisposalofinterestinasubsidiary 視作出售一間附屬公司之權益 – – (29,208) – – – – – (29,208) 63,409 34,201
Additionalinterestsinasubsidiary 於一間附屬公司之額外權益 – – 550 – – – – – 550 (550) –
Disposalofasubsidiary(Note26) 出售一間附屬公司（附註26） – – – – (139) – – – (139) (1,891) (2,030)
Issueofconvertiblenotes 發行可換股票據 – – – – – – 9,624 – 9,624 – 9,624
Deferredtaxationofconvertiblenotes 可換股票據之遞延稅項 – – – – – – (1,929) – (1,929) – (1,929)
Transfertostatutoryreserve 轉撥至法定儲備 – – – – – 724 – (724) – – –

At31March2016and1April2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日及
二零一六年四月一日 6,484 (7,653) (35,141) 866,811 1,089 31,913 7,695 (648,454) 222,744 67,780 290,524

Lossfortheyear 本年度虧損 – – – – – – – (25,792) (25,792) 67 (25,725)
Othercomprehensivelossfortheyear,

netofincometax:
本年度其他全面虧損，
扣除所得稅：

Exchangedifferencesontranslatingof
foreignoperations

換算海外經營業務之匯兌差額
– – – – (14,488) – – – (14,488) (4,508) (18,996)

Reclassificationadjustmentfromtranslation
reserveupondisposalofasubsidiary

於出售一間附屬公司時
自匯兌儲備重新分類調整 – – – – (1,349) – – – (1,349) – (1,349)

Totalcomprehensivelossfortheyear 本年度全面虧損總額 – – – – (15,837) – – (25,792) (41,629) (4,441) (46,070)
Additionalinterestsinasubsidiary 於一間附屬公司之額外權益 – – 6,996 – – – – – 6,996 (6,996) –
Acquisitionofsubsidiaries 收購附屬公司 – – – – – – – – – 3,804 3,804
Disposalofasubsidiary(Note26) 出售一間附屬公司（附註26） – – – – – (204) – 204 – (10,474) (10,474)
Transfertostatutoryreserve 轉撥至法定儲備 – – – – – 498 – (498) – – –

At 31 March 2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 6,484 (7,653) (28,145) 866,811 (14,748) 32,207 7,695 (674,540) 188,111 49,673 237,784

Notes:

(a) Share premium
The amount of approximately HK$7,653,000 represents the
capitalised listingexpensesarisedfromthe listingof thesharesof
theCompanyon theMainBoardof TheStockExchangeofHong
KongLimited(the“StockExchange”)on11October2013.

(b) Other reserve
The other reserve represented the difference between the
Company’s shares of nominal value of the paid-up capital of
subsidiariesacquiredovertheCompany’scostofacquisitionofthe
subsidiariesundercommoncontroluponthereorganisation.

On 8 March 2017, the Group purchased 3.14% equity interests
of Fuzhou Huihao by way of increasing the registered capital
of Fuzhou Huihao from RMB80,000,000 to RMB91,500,000. A
subsidiary of the Group agreed to pay HK$12,000,000 for the
increase capital of Fuzhou Huihao. The Group recognised an
increaseinotherreserveofapproximatelyHK$6,996,000.
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附註：－續

(b) 其他儲備－續

於二零一五年五月十二日，本集團透過將福
建省福州市惠好藥業有限公司（「福州惠好」）
之註冊資本由人民幣60,000,000元增加至人
民幣80,000,000元之方式而出售福州惠好之
25%股權。福州惠好之非控股權益同意為福
州惠好增資支付人民幣20,000,000元。本集
團確認其他儲備減少約29,208,000港元。

(c) 供款儲備

於二零一三年九月三日將時雄企業有限公司
（「時雄」）結欠華夏醫療集團有限公司（「華
夏」）的866,811,000港元的未償還款項資本
化，作為以下事項的代價：(i)按華夏指示向茂
加環球投資有限公司（「茂加」）配發及發行
時雄股本中1股面值1美元的入賬列作繳足股
份；及(ii)向華夏配發及發行茂加股本中合共
100股每股面值1美元的股份（全部入賬列作
繳足），作為其按華夏指示接收1股時雄股份
的代價。重組詳情載於日期為二零一三年九
月三十日之招股書「公司歷史、發展及重組」
一節「重組」一段。

(d) 匯兌儲備

匯兌儲備包括因換算海外業務財務報表而引
致的所有匯兌差額。該儲備乃根據附註3所載
的會計政策處理。

(e) 法定儲備

如相關的中華人民共和國（「中國」）法律法
規所規定，本公司在中國成立的附屬公司須
將其除稅後純利的10%撥作法定公積金，惟
倘該公積金的結餘達到附屬公司本身實繳股
本的50%則除外。公積金只可在獲得董事會
及相關機構批准的情況下用於抵消累計虧損
或作增加股本之用。

(f) 可換股票據儲備

可換股票據儲備指已發行可換股票據之權益
部份。已發行可換股票據於初步確認可換股
票據公平值時分為負債及權益部份，其公平
值由獨立合資格專業估值師釐定。

隨附附註為該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

Notes:–continued

(b) Other reserve – continued

On 12 May 2015, the Group disposed 25% equity interest

o f  Fu j i an P rov ince Fuzhou C i ty  Hu ihao Pharmaceut i ca l

Company Limited (“Fuzhou Huihao”) by way of increasing the

registered capital of Fuzhou Huihao from RMB60,000,000 to

RMB80,000,000. The non-controlling interests of Fuzhou Huihao

agreed to pay RMB20,000,000 for the increase capital of Fuzhou

Huihao. The Group recognised a decrease in other reserve of

approximatelyHK$29,208,000.

(c) Contribution reserve

Capitalisation of the outstanding amount of approximately

HK$866,811,000 due from Timely Hero Enterprises Limited

(“Timely Hero”) to Hua Xia Healthcare Holdings Limited (“Hua

Xia”) on 3 September 2013 in consideration of (i) the allotment

and issue 1 share of US$1 in the share capital of Timely Hero to

LuxuriantExpandGlobal InvestmentLimited (“LuxuriantExpand”),

credited as fully paid up, at the direction of Hua Xia; and (ii) the

allotment and issue of a total of 100 shares of US$1 each in the

share capital of Luxuriant Expand, all creditedas fully paidup, to

Hua Xia in consideration of its receipt of 1 share in Timely Hero

at thedirectionofHuaXia.Detailsof the reorganisationwereset

out in theparagraphheaded“TheReorganisation” in the section

headed “Corporate history, development and Reorganisation” in

theprospectusdated30September2013.

(d) Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences

arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign

operations. The reserve is dealt with in accordance with the

accountingpoliciessetoutinNote3.

(e) Statutory reserve

As stipulatedby the relevant lawsand regulationsof thePeoples’

Republic China (the “PRC”), the subsidiaries of the Company

establishing in the PRC shall set aside 10% of its net profit after

taxation for the statutory surplus reserve fund (except where the

reserve balances has reached 50% of the subsidiaries’ paid up

capital). The reserve fund can only be used, upon approval by

the Board of Directors and by the relevant authority, to offset

accumulatedlossesorincreasecapital.

(f) Convertible note reserve

The convertible note reserve represents the equity components

of the convertible notes issued. Convertible notes issued are split

into their liability and equity components at initial recognition at

the fair values of the convertible notes, which is determined by

independentqualifiedprofessionalvaluers.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these
consolidatedfinancialstatements.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 綜合現金流量表
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

    

Operating activities 經營業務

Lossbeforetaxation 除稅前虧損 (24,375) (12,304)
Adjustmentsfor: 調整項目：

Interestincome 利息收入 9 (361) (220)
Interestexpenses 利息開支 12 14,441 16,365
Amortisationofprepaidlease

payments
預付租賃款項攤銷

19 366 365
Depreciationofproperty,

plantandequipment
物業、廠房及設備折舊

18 5,991 6,449
Provisionforimpairmentlosson

tradeandotherreceivables
貿易及其他應收款項減值
虧損撥備 1,508 1,176

Reversalofimpairmentlossof
tradeandotherreceivables

貿易及其他應收款項減值
虧損撥回 (890) (683)

Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 26 326 772
Changeinfairvalueof

investmentproperty
投資物業公平值變動

– 490
Lossondisposalofproperty,

plantandequipment
出售物業、廠房及設備之
虧損 640 337

Operating cash flows before 
movements in working capital

營運資金變動前經營現金流量

(2,354) 12,747
Decreaseininventories 存貨減少 11,179 16,132
Decreaseintradeandother

receivablesanddeposits
貿易及其他應收款項及
按金減少 44,901 157,463

Decreaseintradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項減少 (38,036) (5,514)
(Increase)/decreaseinamountsdue

fromfellowsubsidiaries
應收同系附屬公司
款項（增加）╱減少 (2,621) 11,242

Decreaseinamountduefrom
theimmediateholdingcompany

應收直接控股公司
款項減少 – 15

Decreaseinamountdueto
theultimateholdingcompany

應付最終控股公司款項
減少 (485) (4,030)

Cashgeneratedbyoperations 業務所得現金 12,584 188,055
PRCenterpriseincometaxpaid 已繳納中國企業所得稅 (2,129) (4,469)

Net cash generated from  
operating activities

經營業務所得現金淨額

10,455 183,586
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隨附附註為該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

Investing activities 投資活動

Interestreceived 已收利息 361 220
Purchaseofproperty,plantand

equipment
購買物業、廠房及設備

18 (5,967) (3,957)
Additionsofprepaidleasepayment 預付租賃款項增加 – (7,934)
Proceedsfromdisposalofproperty,

plantandequipment
出售物業、廠房及設備之
所得款項 51 –

Proceedsfromdisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司所得款項 26 9,302 2,107
Netcashoutflowfromacquisitionof

subsidiaries
收購附屬公司之
現金流出淨額 25 (125,480) –

Deemeddisposalofinterest
inasubsidiary

視作出售一間附屬公司之
權益 – 16,314

Net cash (used in)/generated  
from investing activities

投資活動（所用）╱所得 
現金淨額 (121,733) 6,750

Financing activities 融資活動

Interestpaid 已付利息 (8,339) (11,699)
Decreaseinpledgedbankdeposits 已抵押銀行存款減少 (4,528) 6,874
Proceedsfromnewbankborrowings 新增銀行借款所得款項 96,872 97,341
Repaymentofbankborrowings 償還銀行借款 (67,976) (186,399)
Netproceedsfromconvertiblenotes 可換股票據所得款項淨額 – 82,225

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
financing activities

融資活動所得╱（所用） 
現金淨額 16,029 (11,658)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and 
cash equivalents

現金及現金等值項目 
（減少）╱增加淨額 (95,249) 178,678

Cash and cash equivalents  
at the beginning of the year

年初之現金及現金等值 
項目 203,500 43,029

Effectofforeignexchange
ratechanges

外匯匯率變動之影響
(14,530) (18,207)

Cash and cash equivalents  
at the end of the year

年終之現金及現金等值 
項目 93,721 203,500

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these

consolidatedfinancialstatements.

2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

1. 一般資料
本公司於開曼群島註冊成立為獲豁免

有限公司。本公司註冊辦事處之地址為

P.O. Box 10008, Willow House, Cricket

Square, Grand Cayman, KY1-1001,

CaymanIslands。本公司之總辦事處及香

港主要營業地點位於香港英皇道101號19

樓1902室。

本公司之主要業務為投資控股。本集團主

要在中國從事藥品批發和分銷業務、藥品

零售連鎖業務及血液透析治療及諮詢服

務業務。其主要附屬公司之業務載列於綜

合財務報表附註24。

本公司之股份自二零一三年十月十一日

起在聯交所主板上市。於二零一七年三月

二日前，本公司之直接控股公司為大發環

球集團有限公司（「大發」），該公司為於

英屬處女群島註冊成立之公司。大發為華

夏之直接全資附屬公司，華夏為於二零零

一年五月二十八日於開曼群島註冊成立

之獲豁免有限公司，於聯交所創業板（「創

業板」）上市，為本公司之最終控股公司。

然而，於二零一七年三月二日，華夏已將

其持有之本公司股份分派予其股東。自此

以後，本公司不再為華夏之附屬公司。

綜合財務報表以港元（「港元」）呈列，與

本公司之功能貨幣相同。大部分附屬公司

之功能貨幣為人民幣（「人民幣」）。董事

會認為，由於本公司股份於聯交所上市，

故以港元呈列綜合財務報表更為合適。除

另有指明外，綜合財務報表內數值均四捨

五入至最接近千位（千港元）。

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated as an exempted Company

with limited liabilities in the Cayman Islands. The address

of the registered office of the Company is P.O. Box 10008,

Willow House, Cricket Square, Grand Cayman, KY1-1001,

Cayman Islands. The head office and principal place of

businessof theCompany inHongKong is locatedatRoom

1902,19/F.,101King’sRoad,HongKong.

TheprincipalactivityoftheCompanyisinvestmentholdings.

The Group is principal ly engaged in pharmaceutical

wholesale and distribution business, pharmaceutical retain

chain business and hemodialysis treatment and consultancy

service business in the PRC. The activities of its principal

subsidiaries are set out in Note 24 to the consolidated

financialstatements.

TheCompany’sshareshavebeenlistedontheMainBoardof

theStockExchangesince11October2013.Priorto2March

2017, the Company’s immediate holding company was

Greatly Wealth Global Group Limited (“Greatly Wealth”),

a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands. Greatly

Wealth is a directly wholly-owned subsidiary of Hua Xia, a

company incorporated in Cayman Islands on 28 May 2001

as an exempted company with limited liability, of which

is listed on the Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of the

StockExchangeanditwastheultimateholdingcompanyof

theCompany.However,on2March2017,thesharesofthe

CompanyheldbyHuaXiahavebeendistributedbyHuaXia

to its shareholders. Since then, theCompany isno longera

subsidiaryofHuaXia.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in

HongKongdollars(“HK$”),whichisthesameasfunctional

currency of the Company, and the functional currency of

the most of the subsidiaries are Renminbi (“RMB”). The

BoardofDirectors considered that it ismore appropriate to

present the consolidated financial statements inHK$as the

sharesoftheCompanyarelistedontheStockExchange.The

consolidatedfinancialstatementsareroundedtothenearest

thousands(HK$’000),unlessotherwisestated.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準

則」）
於本年度，本集團已首次採納下列由香港

會計師公會頒佈之新訂及經修訂準則、修

訂本及詮釋（「新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則」），該等準則、修訂本及詮釋乃於

本集團於二零一六年四月一日或之後開

始的財政年度生效。

香港財務報告準則

（修訂本）

香港財務報告準則二零一二

年至二零一四年週期之年

度改進

香港財務報告準則

第10號、香港財務

報告準則第12號及

香港會計準則

第28號（修訂本）

投資實體：綜合入賬例外情

況之應用

香港財務報告準則

第11號（修訂本）

收購共同經營權益之會計處

理

香港財務報告準則

第14號

監管遞延賬戶

香港會計準則

第1號（修訂本）

披露主動性

香港會計準則

第16號及香港會計

準則第38號

（修訂本）

澄清折舊及攤銷之接納方法

香港會計準則

第16號及香港會計

準則第41號

（修訂本）

農業：生產性植物

香港會計準則

第27號

（修訂本）

獨立財務報表之權益法

香港財務報告準則二零一二年至二零一四

年週期之年度改進

香港財務報告準則二零一二年至二零一四

年週期之年度改進包括多項香港財務報

告準則之修訂本，概述如下。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
Inthecurrentyear,theGrouphasapplied,forthefirsttime,

the following new and revised standards, amendments and

interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the

HKICPA, which are effective for the Group’s financial year

beginningonorafter1April2016.

HKFRSs(Amendments) AnnualImprovementsto

HKFRSs2012-2014Cycle

HKFRS10,HKFRS12and

HKAS28(Amendments)

InvestmentEntities:

ApplyingtheConsolidationException

HKFRS11(Amendments) AccountingforAcquisitionofInterests

inJointOperations

HKFRS14 RegulatoryDeferralAccounts

HKAS1(Amendments) DisclosureInitiative

HKAS16andHKAS38

(Amendments)

ClarificationofAcceptableMethodsof

DepreciationandAmortisation

HKAS16andHKAS41

(Amendments)

Agriculture:BearerPlants

HKAS27(Amendments) EquityMethodinSeparateFinancial

Statements

Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle 

The Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012–2014 Cycle

includeanumberofamendments to variousHKFRSs,which

aresummarisedbelow.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則二零一二年至二零一四

年週期之年度改進－續

香港財務報告準則第5號之修訂本於內文

引入對實體將資產（或出售組別）從持作

銷售重新分類為持作向擁有人分銷（反之

亦然）或持作分銷終止入賬之具體指引。

修訂本將提前應用。

香港財務報告準則第7號披露－抵銷財務

資產及財務負債之修訂本提供額外指引

以澄清服務合約於資產轉移中是否持續牽

涉（就有關資產轉移所要求之披露而言）

並澄清對所有中期期間並無明確要求抵

銷披露（已於二零一一年十二月頒佈並於

二零一三年一月一日或之後開始之期間

生效之香港財務報告準則第7號之修訂本

內引入）。然而，披露或需載入簡明中期

財務報表，以遵從香港會計準則第34號中

期財務報告。

香港會計準則第19號之修訂本澄清優質

公司債券（用於估計退休後福利之貼現

率）應按與將予支付福利相同之貨幣發

行。該等修訂本會導致按貨幣層面評估之

優質公司債券之市場深度。該等修訂本從

首次應用修訂本之財務報表所呈列最早

比較期間期初起應用。所引致之任何初步

調整應於所呈列之最早比較期間的期初

於保留盈利內確認。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle 

– continued

Theamendments toHKFRS5 introduce specificguidance in

HKFRS5forwhenanentity reclassifiesanasset (ordisposal

group) fromheld for sale toheld fordistribution toowners

(or vice versa), or when held-for-distribution accounting

i s d iscont inued. The amendments sha l l  be appl ied

prospectively.

The amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosure – Offsetting

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities provide additional

guidancetoclarifywhetheraservicingcontractiscontinuing

involvement in a transferred asset for the purpose of the

disclosures required in relation to transferred assets and

clarify that the offsetting disclosures (introduced in the

amendments to HKFRS 7 issued in December 2011 and

effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013)

are not explicitly required for all interim periods. However,

the disclosures may need to be included in condensed

interimfinancialstatementstocomplywithHKAS34Interim

FinancialReporting .

The amendments to HKAS 19 clarify that the high quality

corporate bonds used to estimate the discount rate for

post-employment benefits should be issued in the same

currency as the benefits to be paid. These amendments

would result in the depth of the market for high quality

corporate bonds being assessed at currency level. The

amendments apply from the beginning of the earliest

comparative period presented in the financial statements

in which the amendments are first applied. Any initial

adjustmentarisingshouldberecognisedinopeningretained

earningsoftheearliestcomparativeperiodpresented.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則二零一二年至二零一四

年週期之年度改進－續

香港會計準則第34號之修訂本釐清有關

香港會計準則第34號要求於中期財務報

告內其他部分呈列之資料之規定。該等修

訂本要求該資料從中期財務報表以交叉

引用方式併入中期財務報告其他部分（按

與中期財務報表相同之條款及時間提供

予使用者）。

應用所述香港財務報告準則之修訂本並

無對本集團之綜合財務報表構成重大影

響。

香港財務報告準則第10號、香港財務

報告準則第12號及香港會計準則第28

號（修訂本）投資實體：綜合入賬例外

情況之應用

香港財務報告準則第10號綜合財務報表、

香港財務報告準則第12號披露於其他實

體的權益及香港會計準則第28號於聯營

公司及合營企業的投資的修訂本澄清，豁

免編製綜合財務報表乃適用於屬投資實

體的附屬公司的母公司實體，即使投資實

體根據香港財務報告準則第10號按公平

值計量其所有附屬公司。該等修訂本亦澄

清，有關投資實體將一家附屬公司（其主

要業務乃為提供與投資實體母公司的投

資活動有關的服務及活動）綜合入賬的規

定僅適用於本身並非投資實體的附屬公

司。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle 

– continued

The amendments to HKAS 34 clarify the requirements

relating to information required by HKAS 34 that is

presented elsewhere in the interim financial report. The

amendments require that such information be incorporated

by way of a cross reference from the interim financial

statements to the other part of the interim financial report

thatisavailabletousersonthesametermsandatthesame

timeastheinterimfinancialstatements.

Theapplicationof the saidamendments toHKFRSshashad

no material effect on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 

Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation 

Exception 

The amendments to HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial

Statements , HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other

Entities and HKAS 28 Investments in Associates and

Joint Ventures clarify that the exemption from preparing

consolidated financial statements is available to a parent

entitythatisasubsidiaryofaninvestmententity,evenifthe

investment entity measures all its subsidiaries at fair value

in accordance with HKFRS 10. The amendments also clarify

thattherequirementforaninvestmententitytoconsolidate

a subsidiary,whosemainpurpose is toprovide services and

activities that are related to the investment activities of the

investmententityparent,appliesonlytosubsidiariesthatare

notinvestmententitiesthemselves.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第10號、香港財務

報告準則第12號及香港會計準則第28

號（修訂本）投資實體：綜合入賬例外

情況之應用－續

由於本集團並非投資實體及並無任何合

資格成為投資實體的附屬公司、聯營公司

或合營企業，應用此等香港財務報告準則

第10號、香港財務報告準則第12號及香港

會計準則第28號的修訂本並無對本集團

的綜合財務報表構成重大影響。

香港財務報告準則第11號（修訂本）

收購共同經營權益之會計處理

香港財務報告準則第11號之修訂本就如

何為收購構成香港財務報告準則第3號

業務合併所界定業務之共同經營作會計

處理提供指引。具體而言，該等修訂本訂

明，有關香港財務報告準則第3號所述業

務合併會計處理方法之有關原則及其他

準則（即香港會計準則第36號，有關於收

購共同經營時獲分配商譽之現金產生單

位（「現金產生單位」）之減值測試）應予

採用。倘及只有於參與共同經營之其中一

方向共同經營注入現有業務時，則成立共

同經營亦須應用相同規定。

共同經營者亦須就業務合併披露香港財

務報告準則第3號及其他準則規定之相關

資料。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 

Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation 

Exception – continued

The application of these amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS

12andHKAS28hashadnomaterialimpactontheGroup’s

consolidated financial statements as the Group is not an

investmententityanddoesnothaveanysubsidiary,associate

orjointventurethatqualifiesasaninvestmententity.

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for 

Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations

The amendments to HKFRS 11 provide guidance on how

to account for the acquisition of a joint operation that

constitutes a business as defined in HKFRS 3 Business

Combinations . Specifically, the amendments state that the

relevant principles on accounting for business combinations

in HKFRS 3 and other standards (e.g. HKAS 36 regarding

impairment testing of a cash-generating unit (“CGU”) to

whichgoodwillonacquisitionofa jointoperationhasbeen

allocated) shouldbeapplied.Thesame requirements should

beapplied to the formationofa jointoperation if andonly

if an existing business is contributed to the joint operation

onitsformationbyoneofthepartiesthatparticipateinthe

jointoperation.

A joint operator is also required to disclose the relevant

information required by HKFRS 3 and other standards for

businesscombinations.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第11號（修訂本）

收購共同經營權益之會計處理－續

香港財務報告準則第11號之修訂本就於

二零一六年一月一日或之後開始之年度

期間提前應用。應用香港財務報告準則第

11號之該等修訂本並無對本集團之綜合

財務報表構成重大影響。

香港會計準則第1號（修訂本）披露主

動性

香港會計準則第1號的修訂本旨在進一步

鼓勵公司應用專業判斷，以釐定於其財務

報表中所披露的資料。例如，有關修訂明

確指出重要資料適用於整份財務報表，

而包含非重要資料會抑制財務披露的效

用。此外，有關修訂本澄清公司須運用專

業判斷，以釐定資料須在財務披露中呈列

環節及次序。

應用香港會計準則第1號之該等修訂本並

無對本集團之綜合財務報表構成重大影

響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for 

Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations 

– continued

The amendments to HKFRS 11 apply prospectively for

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The

application of these amendments to HKFRS 11 has had

no material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative

The amendments to HKAS 1 are designed to further

encourage companies to apply professional judgment in

determining what information to disclose in their financial

statements. For example, the amendments make clear that

materiality applies to thewholeof financial statements and

that the inclusion of immaterial information can inhibit

the usefulness of financial disclosures. Furthermore, the

amendments clarify that companies should use professional

judgment in determining where and in what order

informationispresentedinthefinancialdisclosures.

The application of these amendments to HKAS 1 has had

no material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港會計準則第16號及香港會計準則

第38號（修訂本）澄清折舊及攤銷之

接納方法

香港會計準則第16號之修訂本禁止實體

就物業、廠房及設備項目使用以收益為基

礎之折舊法。香港會計準則第38號之修訂

本引入可推翻之假設，即收入並非無形資

產攤銷之合適基準。此項假設僅可於以下

兩個有限情況下被推翻：

• 當無形資產是以收益來衡量；或

• 當可證明無形資產之收益與其經濟

利益消耗存在高度關聯時。

該等修訂本就於二零一六年一月一日或

之後開始之年度期間提前應用。目前，本

集團採用直線法就其機器及設備進行折

舊。本公司董事相信，直線法為反映有關

資產的經濟效益內在消耗的最適當方法，

因此，應用此等香港會計準則第16號及香

港會計準則第38號的修訂本並無對本集

團的綜合財務報表構成重大影響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 

Clarification of Acceptable Methods of 

Depreciation and Amortisation

Theamendments toHKAS16prohibit entities fromusinga

revenue-based depreciation method for items of property,

plant and equipment. The amendments to HKAS 38

introduce a rebuttable presumption that revenue is not an

appropriate basis for amortisation of an intangible asset.

Thispresumptioncanonlybe rebutted in the following two

limitedcircumstances:

• whentheintangibleassetisexpressedasameasureof

revenue;or

• when it can be demonstrated that revenue and

consumpt ion of the economic benef i ts of the

intangibleassetarehighlycorrelated.

The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods

beginningonorafter1 January2016.Currently, theGroup

uses the straight-line method for depreciation for its plant

and equipment. The directors of the Company believe that

the straight-linemethod is themost appropriatemethod to

reflecttheconsumptionofeconomicbenefitsinherentinthe

respective assets and accordingly, the application of these

amendmentstoHKAS16andHKAS38hashadnomaterial

impactontheGroup’sconsolidatedfinancialstatements.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港會計準則第27號（修訂本）獨立

財務報表之權益法

該等修訂本允許實體按以下方式將於附

屬公司、合營企業及聯營公司之投資在其

獨立財務報表入賬：

• 按成本；

• 根據香港財務報告準則第9號金融工

具（或就尚未採納香港財務報告準

則第9號之實體而言，香港會計準則

第39號）；或

• 按香港會計準則第28號於聯營公

司及合營企業之投資所述使用權益

法。

會計選項必須按投資類別應用。

該等修訂本亦澄清當母公司不再為投資

實體，或成為投資實體時，須由狀況改變

當日起將相關變動入賬。

除香港會計準則第27號之修訂本外，香港

會計準則第28號有後續修訂，避免與香港

財務報告準則第10號綜合財務報表及香

港財務報告準則第1號首次採納香港財務

報告準則出現潛在衝突。

本公司董事預期，應用香港會計準則第27

號之該等修訂本不會對本集團之綜合財

務報表構成重大影響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKAS 27 Equity Method in Separate 

Financial Statements

Theamendmentsallowanentitytoaccountfor investments

in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in its separate

financialstatements:

• atcost;

• in accordance with HKFRS 9Financial Instruments (or

HKAS39forentities thathavenotyetadoptedHKFRS

9);or

• using the equity method as described in HKAS 28

InvestmentsinAssociatesandJointVentures .

The accounting option must be applied by category of

investments.

The amendments also clarify that when a parent ceases to

bean investmententity,orbecomesan investmententity, it

shallaccountforthechangefromthedatewhenthechange

instatusoccurred.

In addition to the amendments to HKAS 27, there are

consequentialamendments toHKAS28toavoidapotential

conflict with HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

andtoHKFRS1First-timeAdoptionofHongKongFinancial

ReportingStandards .

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the

application of these amendments to HKAS 27 will have

a material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial

statements.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

於本年度應用其他新訂及經修訂香港財

務報告準則並無對本集團於本年度及過

往年度的財務表現及狀況以及此等綜合

財務報表所載披露構成重大影響。

本集團並無提早應用以下已頒佈但尚未

生效之新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則：

香港財務報告準則

（修訂本）

香港財務報告準則

二零一四年至二零一六年

週期之年度改進5

香港財務報告準則

第2號（修訂本）

股份支付交易的分類

及計量2

香港財務報告準則

第4號（修訂本）

保險合約2

香港財務報告準則

第9號

金融工具2

香港財務報告準則

第10號及香港會計

準則第28號

（修訂本）

投資者與其聯營公司或

合營企業之間銷售或

貢獻資產4

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Theapplicationof theothernewand revisedHKFRSs in the

current year has had no material impact on the Group’s

financialperformanceandpositionfor thecurrentandprior

years and on the disclosures set out in these consolidated

financialstatements.

The Group has not early applied the following new and

revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

effective:

HKFRSs(Amendments) AnnualImprovementsto

HKFRSs2014-2016Cycle5

HKFRS2(Amendments) ClassificationandMeasurementof

Share-basedPaymentTransactions2

HKFRS4(Amendments) InsuranceContracts2

HKFRS9 FinancialInstruments2

HKFRS10andHKAS28

(Amendments)

SaleorContributionofAssets

betweenanInvestoranditsAssociate

orJointVenture4
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香港財務報告準則

第15號

來自客戶合約之收益2

香港財務報告準則

第15號（修訂本）

澄清香港財務報告準則

第15號來自客戶合約之

收益2

香港財務報告準則

第16號

租賃3

香港會計準則第7號

（修訂本）

披露計劃1

香港會計準則第12號

（修訂本）

就未變現虧損確認

遞延稅項資產1

香港會計準則第40號

（修訂本）

轉讓投資物業2

香港（國際財務報告

詮釋委員會）

－詮釋第22號

外幣交易及墊款代價2

1 於二零一七年一月一日或之後開始之年

度期間生效，允許提早應用。
2 於二零一八年一月一日或之後開始之年

度期間生效，允許提早應用。
3 於二零一九年一月一日或之後開始之年

度期間生效，允許提早應用。
4 於待釐定之日期或之後開始之年度期間

生效。
5 於二零一七年一月一日或二零一八年一

月一日或之後開始之年度期間生效，如

適用。

HKFRS15 RevenuefromContractswithCustomers2

HKFRS15(Amendments) ClarificationstoHKFRS15Revenuefrom

ContractswithCustomers2

HKFRS16 Leases3

HKAS7(Amendments) DisclosureInitiative1

HKAS12(Amendments) RecognitionofDeferredTaxAssetsfor

UnrealisedLosses1

HKAS40(Amendments) TransfersofInvestmentProperty2

HK(IFRIC)–Int22 ForeignCurrencyTransactionsandAdvance

Consideration2

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2017,withearlierapplicationpermitted.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2018,withearlierapplicationpermitted.
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2019,withearlierapplicationpermitted.
4 Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafteradatetobe

determined.
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2017or1January2018,asappropriate.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第9號金融工具

於二零零九年頒佈之香港財務報告準則

第9號引入對財務資產之分類及計量之新

規定。香港財務報告準則第9號隨後於二

零一零年進行修訂，以加入對財務負債之

分類及計量以及終止確認之規定，並於二

零一三年加入一般對沖會計法之新規定。

於二零一四年頒佈之香港財務報告準則

第9號另一個經修訂版本主要加入a)有關

財務資產之減值規定及b)藉為若干簡單債

務工具引入「透過其他全面收入按公平值

列賬」計量類別，對分類及計量規定作出

有限修訂。

與本集團相關之香港財務報告準則第9號

的主要規定載述如下：

• 所有屬香港會計準則第39號範圍之

已確認財務資產其後將以攤銷成本

或公平值計量。特別是，於一項業務

模型中所持目的為收取合約現金流

的債務投資，以及合約現金流純為

支付本金及未償還本金利息的債務

投資，一般於其後報告期末以攤銷

成本計量。所有其他債務投資及股

本投資均於其後會計期末以公平值

計量。此外，根據香港財務報告準則

第9號，實體可不可撤回地選擇於其

他全面收益中呈列權益投資（並非

持作買賣者）其後之公平值變動，僅

股息收入一般於損益確認。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS9issuedin2009introducednewrequirementsforthe

classification and measurement of financial assets. HKFRS 9

wassubsequentlyamended in2010to includerequirements

for theclassificationandmeasurementof financial liabilities

and for derecognition, and in 2013 to include the new

requirementsforgeneralhedgeaccounting.Anotherrevised

version of HKFRS 9 was issued in 2014 mainly to include

a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b)

limited amendments to the classification and measurement

requirements by introducing a fair value through other

comprehensive income measurement category for certain

simpledebtinstruments.

KeyrequirementsofHKFRS9thatarerelevanttotheGroup

aredescribedasfollows:

• Allrecognisedfinancialassetsthatarewithinthescope

ofHKAS39tobesubsequentlymeasuredatamortised

cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that

are held within a business model whose objective is

to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have

contractual cash flows that are solely payments of

principal and interest on the principal outstanding

are generally measured at amortised cost at the

end of subsequent reporting periods. All other debt

investments and equity investments are measured at

their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting

periods.Inaddition,underHKFRS9,entitiesmaymake

an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes

in the fair value of an equity investment (that is not

held for trading) inother comprehensive income,with

only dividend income generally recognised in profit or

loss.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第9號金融工具

－續

• 就指定按公平值計入損益之財務負

債之計量而言，香港財務報告準則

第9號規定，因有關財務負債的信

貸風險變動而引致的財務負債公平

值變動金額乃於其他全面收益中呈

列，除非在其他全面收益確認負債

之信貸風險變動影響會導致或擴大

損益上之會計錯配。財務負債的信

貸風險引致的財務負債公平值變動

其後不會重新分類至損益。根據香

港會計準則第39號，指定按公平值

計入損益之財務負債公平值變動，

乃全數於損益中呈列。

• 就財務資產之減值而言，與香港會

計準則第39號項下按已產生信貸虧

損模式計算相反，香港財務報告準

則第9號規定按預期信貸虧損模式計

算。預期信貸虧損模式規定實體於

各報告日期將預期信貸虧損及該等

預期信貸虧損之變動入賬，以反映

信貸風險自初始確認以來之變動。

換言之，毋須再待發生信貸事件方

確認信貸虧損。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – continued

• With regard to themeasurement of financial liabilities

designated as at fair value through profit or loss,

HKFRS 9 requires that the amount of change in the

fairvalueofthefinancial liabilitythatisattributableto

changes in the credit risk of that liability is presented

inothercomprehensive income,unless therecognition

of theeffectsof changes in the liability’s credit risk in

other comprehensive income would create or enlarge

an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes

in fair value of financial liabilities attributable to

changes in the financial liabilities’ credit risk are not

subsequently reclassified toprofitor loss.UnderHKAS

39, the entire amount of the change in the fair value

ofthefinancialliabilitydesignatedasfairvaluethrough

profitorlosswaspresentedinprofitorloss.

• Inrelationtotheimpairmentoffinancialassets,HKFRS

9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed

to an incurred credit loss model under HKAS 39.

The expected credit loss model requires an entity to

accountforexpectedcreditlossesandchangesinthose

expectedcredit lossesateachreportingdatetoreflect

changes in credit risk since initial recognition. Inother

words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to

haveoccurredbeforecreditlossesarerecognised.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第9號金融工具

－續

• 新一般對沖會計法規定保留三類對

沖會計法。然而，該會計法向可作

對沖會計之交易類別引入更大靈活

度，尤其是擴闊合資格作為對沖工

具之工具類別及可作對沖會計之非

金融項目之風險分部之類別。此外，

有效性測試已經全面改革，並以「經

濟關係」原則取代。對沖有效性不再

需要追溯評估。亦已引入有關實體

風險管理活動之強化披露規定。

本公司董事預期，於未來應用香港財務報

告準則第9號可能對本集團綜合財務報表

內呈報的金額及作出的披露產生影響。然

而，就本集團財務資產而言，在完成詳盡

檢討前提供該影響之合理估計乃不切實

際。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – continued

• The new general hedge accounting requirements

retain the three types of hedge accounting. However,

greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of

transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically

broadening the types of instruments that qualify for

hedging instrumentsandthetypesofriskcomponents

of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge

accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has

been overhauled and replaced with the principle of

an ‘economic relationship’. Retrospective assessment

of hedge effectiveness is also no longer required.

Enhanceddisclosurerequirementsaboutanentity’srisk

managementactivitieshavealsobeenintroduced.

ThedirectorsoftheCompanyanticipatethattheapplication

of HKFRS 9 in the future may impact the amount reported

and disclosures made in the Group’s consolidated financial

statements. However, it is not practicable to provide a

reasonableestimateof theeffectuntiladetailedreviewhas

beencompleted.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告第10號及香港會計準則

第28號（修訂本）投資者與其聯營公

司或合營企業之間銷售或貢獻資產

香港財務報告準則第10號之修訂：

• 香港財務報告準則第10號已引入全

數確認盈虧之一般性規定之例外情

況，以處理與聯營公司或合營企業

（使用權益法入賬者）進行交易而喪

失附屬公司控制權（不包含業務）之

情況。

• 引入新指引，規定該等交易產生之

盈虧於母公司之損益確認，惟僅以

無關連投資者於該聯營公司或合營

企業之權益為限。同樣地，按公平價

值重新計量於任何前附屬公司（已

成為使用權益法入賬之聯營公司或

合營企業者）保留之投資時，產生之

盈虧於前母公司之損益確認，惟僅

以無關連投資者於新聯營公司或合

營企業之權益為限。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sale or 

Contribution of Assets between an Investor and 

its Associate or Joint Venture 

AmendmentstoHKFRS10:

• Anexceptionfromthegeneralrequirementoffullgain

or loss recognition has been introduced into HKFRS

10 for the loss control of a subsidiary that does not

containabusinessinatransactionwithanassociateor

a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity

method.

• New guidance has been introduced requiring that

gains or losses resulting from those transactions are

recognised in the parent’s profit or loss only to the

extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in that

associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses

resulting from the remeasurement at fair value of

investments retained in any former subsidiary that

has become an associate or a joint venture that is

accounted forusing theequitymethodare recognised

in the former parent’s profit or loss only to the

extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in the new

associateorjointventure.
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告第10號及香港會計準

則第28號（修訂本）投資者與其聯營

公司或合營企業之間銷售或貢獻資產

－續

香港會計準則第28號之修訂：

• 有關實體與其聯營公司或合營企業

進行交易所產生盈虧之規定已修訂

為僅與並不構成一項業務之資產相

關。

• 已引入一項新規定，實體與其聯營

公司或合營企業如進行下游交易，

而所涉資產構成一項業務，則相關

盈虧必須全數於投資者之財務報表

中確認。

• 新增一項規定，實體需考慮於獨立

交易中出售或貢獻之資產是否構成

一項業務，應否作為單一交易入賬。

本公司董事預期，應用該等香港財務報告

準則第10號及香港會計政策第28號之修

訂本不會對本集團之綜合財務報表產生

重大影響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sale or 

Contribution of Assets between an Investor and 

its Associate or Joint Venture – continued

AmendmentstoHKAS28:

• The requirements on gains and losses resulting from

transactionsbetweenanentityanditsassociateorjoint

venture have been amended to relate only to assets

thatdonotconstituteabusiness.

• A new requirement has been introduced that gains or

losses from downstream transactions involving assets

that constitute a business between an entity and its

associateor jointventuremustberecognised in full in

theinvestor’sfinancialstatements.

• Arequirementhasbeenaddedthatanentityneedsto

considerwhetherassetsthataresoldorcontributedin

separate transactions constituteabusiness and should

beaccountedforasasingletransaction.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the

application of these amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS

28will have amaterial impact on theGroup’s consolidated

financialstatements.



2016/2017年報萬嘉集團控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Fortheyearended31March2017截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

91

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合

約之收益

於二零一四年七月，已頒佈之香港財務報

告準則第15號制定一項單一全面模式供

實體用以將來自客戶合約所產生之收益

入賬。香港財務報告準則第15號於生效後

將取代現時收益確認指引，包括香港會計

準則第18號收益、香港會計準則第11號建

築合約及相關詮釋。

香港財務報告準則第15號之核心原則為

實體於確認描述向客戶轉讓承諾貨品或

服務之收益時，金額應能反映該實體預期

就交換該等貨品或服務有權獲得之代價。

具體而言，該準則引入確認收益之五個步

驟：

• 第一步：識別與客戶訂立之合約

• 第二步：識別合約中之履約責任

• 第三步：釐定交易價

• 第四步：將交易價分配至合約中之

履約責任

• 第五步：於實體完成履約責任時（或

就此）確認收益

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with 

Customers

InJuly2014,HKFRS15wasissuedwhichestablishesasingle

comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for

revenue arising from contracts with customers. HKFRS 15

will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance

including HKAS 18 Revenue , HKAS 11 Construction

Contracts  and the related interpretations when it becomes

effective.

The core principle of HKFRS 15 is that an entity should

recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods

or services to customers in an amount that reflects the

consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled

in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically,

the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue

recognition:

• Step1:Identifythecontract(s)withacustomer

• Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the

contract

• Step3:Determinethetransactionprice

• Step 4:  A l locate the t ransact ion pr ice to the

performanceobligationsinthecontract

• Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity

satisfiesaperformanceobligation
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2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

－續

香港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合

約之收益－續

根據香港財務報告準則第15號，實體於

完成履約責任時（或就此）確認收益，即

於特定履約責任相關貨品或服務之「控制

權」移交客戶之時。香港財務報告準則第

15號已就特殊情況之處理方法加入更明

確之指引。此外，香港財務報告準則第15

號要求更詳盡之披露。

本公司董事預期，日後應用香港財務報告

準則第15號可能對於本集團綜合財務報

表中呈報之金額及作出之披露構成重大

影響。然而，在本集團完成詳盡檢討前合

理估算香港財務報告準則第15號之影響

乃不切實際。

本集團現正評估首次應用其他新訂及經

修訂香港財務報告準則的潛在影響，惟尚

未能確定其他新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則會否對本集團的財務表現及狀況

產生重大影響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED 

HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 

STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) – continued
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with 

Customers – continued

UnderHKFRS15, anentity recognises revenuewhen (or as)

a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when ‘control’ of

thegoodsor servicesunderlying theparticularperformance

obl igation is transferred to the customer. Far more

prescriptive guidance has been added in HKFRS 15 to deal

with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures

arerequiredbyHKFRS15.

ThedirectorsoftheCompanyanticipatethattheapplication

of HKFRS 15 in the future may have a material impact on

the amounts reported and disclosures made in the Group’s

consolidated financial statements. However, it is not

practicabletoprovideareasonableestimateoftheeffectof

HKFRS15untiltheGroupperformsadetailedreview.

TheGroupisintheprocessofassessingthepotentialimpact

oftheothernewandrevisedHKFRSsuponinitialapplication

but is not yet in a position to statewhether theother new

and revised HKFRSs, will have a significant impact on the

Group’sfinancialperformanceandposition.
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3. 重大會計政策概要 

合規聲明

綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會頒

佈之香港財務報告準則編製。此外，綜合

財務報表包括聯交所證券上市規則（「上

市規則」）及香港公司條例（「公司條例」）

所規定之適用披露事項。

在編製符合香港財務報告準則之綜合財

務報表時，需運用若干關鍵會計估計。管

理層亦須在涉及對綜合財務報表而言屬

重大之假設及估計之範疇作出判斷，詳情

載於附註4。

本集團編製綜合財務報表時遵循之重大

會計政策概要載列如下：

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES
Statement of compliance

Theconsolidatedfinancialstatementshavebeenpreparedin

accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition,

the consolidated financial statements include applicable

disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities(“ListingRules”)ontheStockExchangeandbythe

HongKongCompaniesOrdinance(“CO”).

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in

conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain critical

accounting estimates. It also requires management to

exercise its judgment in areas where assumptions and

estimates are significant to the consolidated financial

statements,arediscussedinNote4.

A summary of significant accounting policies followed by

the Group in the preparation of the consolidated financial

statementsissetoutbelow:
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

編製基準

編製綜合財務報表所使用之計量基準為

歷史成本，惟若干金融工具及投資物業於

各報告期末乃按公平值計量則除外（誠如

下文所載會計政策所闡釋）。歷史成本一

般根據交換商品及服務時支付代價之公

平值計算。

公平值為市場參與者於計量日在有序交

易中出售資產所得到或轉讓負債所付出

之價格，不論該價格是否可直接觀察或使

用其他估值技術估算。估算資產或負債公

平值時，本集團會考慮資產或負債於計量

日之價格。該等綜合財務報表中作計量及

╱或披露目的之公平值以此為基礎確定，

惟香港財務報告準則第2號範圍內的以股

份為基礎的支付交易、香港會計準則第17

號範圍內的租賃交易及與公平值存在一

定相似性但非公平值之計量項目（如香港

會計準則第2號的可變現淨值或香港會計

準則第36號的使用價值）除外。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Basis of preparation

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the

consolidated financial statements is historical cost except

for certain financial instruments and investment property

thataremeasuredatfairvalueattheendofeachreporting

period,asexplainedintheaccountingpoliciessetoutbelow.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the

considerationofgiveninexchangeforgoodsandservices.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an

asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction

between market participants at the measurement date,

regardless of whether that price is directly observable or

estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating

the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes

into account when pricing the asset or liability at the

measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/

or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial

statements is determinedon such abasis, except for share-

based payment transactions that are within the scope of

HKFRS 2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of

HKAS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to

fairvaluebutarenot fairvalue,suchasnet realisablevalue

inHKAS2orvalueinuseinHKAS36.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

編製基準－續

此外，就財務報告目的而言，公平值計量

根據公平值計量輸入數據可觀察程度及

輸入數據對公平值計量之整體重要性分

為第一級、第二級或第三級，內容如下：

• 第一級輸入數據為實體可於計量日

獲取之同類資產或負債於活躍市場

的（未經調整）報價；

• 第二級輸入數據為資產或負債可直

接或間接觀察的輸入數據（計入第

一級的報價除外）；及

• 第三級輸入數據為資產或負債的不

可觀察輸入數據。

主要會計政策載列如下。

綜合基準

綜合財務報表納入本公司及由本公司及其

附屬公司所控制實體（包括結構性實體）

之財務報表。當本公司屬以下情況時則取

得控制權：

• 可對受投資實體行使權力；

• 對來自參與受投資實體之可變回報

承擔風險或享有權利；及

• 有能力使用其權力影響其回報。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Basis of preparation – continued

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value

measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based

on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value

measurements are observable and the significance of the

inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which

aredescribedasfollows:

• Level 1 inputs arequotedprices (unadjusted) in active

markets for identicalassetsor liabilities that theentity

canaccessatthemeasurementdate;

• Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices

included within Level 1, that are observable for the

assetorliability,eitherdirectlyorindirectly;and

• Level3 inputsareunobservable inputs for theassetor

liability.

Theprincipalaccountingpoliciesaresetoutbelow.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the

financial statementsof theCompanyandentities (including

structured entities) controlled by the Company and its

subsidiaries.ControlisachievedwhentheCompany:

• haspowerovertheinvestee;

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its

involvementwiththeinvestee;and

• hastheabilitytouseitspowertoaffectitsreturns.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

綜合基準－續

倘有事實及情況顯示上述三項控制因素

中，有一項或以上出現變數，本集團會重

新評估其是否控制受投資實體。

倘本集團於受投資實體之投票權未能佔大

多數，但只要投票權足以賦予本集團實際

能力可單方面掌控受投資實體之相關業

務時，本集團即對受投資實體擁有權力。

在評估本集團於受投資實體之投票權是

否足以賦予其權力時，本集團考慮所有相

關事實及情況，其中包括：

• 本集團持有投票權之規模相對於其

他選票持有人持有投票權之規模及

分散性；

• 本集團、其他選票持有人或其他人

士持有的潛在投票權；

• 其他合約安排產生之權利；及

• 於需要作出決定（包括先前股東大

會上之投票模式）時表明本集團當

前擁有或並無擁有指導相關活動之

能力之任何額外事實及情況。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Basis of consolidation – continued

TheGroup reassesseswhetherornot it controlsan investee

iffactsandcircumstancesindicatethattherearechangesto

oneormoreofthethreeelementsofcontrollistedabove.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting

rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when

thevoting rightsare sufficient togive it thepracticalability

to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally.

The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances

in assessingwhether or not theGroup’s voting rights in an

investeearesufficienttogiveitpower,including:

• thesizeoftheGroup’sholdingofvotingrightsrelative

tothesizeanddispersionofholdingsoftheothervote

holders;

• potential voting rights held by the Group, other vote

holdersorotherparties;

• rights arising from other contractual arrangements;

and

• any additional facts and circumstances that indicate

that the Group has, or does not have, the current

ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that

decisionsneedtobemade,includingvotingpatternsat

previousshareholders’meetings.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

綜合基準－續

綜合一家附屬公司賬目之時間從本集團

取得該附屬公司之控制權起至本集團失

去該附屬公司之控制權止。尤其是，於年

內所收購或出售之一家附屬公司之收入

及開支，自本集團取得該附屬公司之控制

權之日起至本集團失去該附屬公司之控

制權之日止計入綜合收益表。

損益及其他全面收益之各項歸屬於本公

司擁有人及非控股權益。附屬公司之全面

收益總額歸屬於本公司擁有人及非控股

權益，即使此將導致非控股權益出現虧絀

結餘。

如有需要，將對附屬公司之財務報表作出

調整，以使其會計政策與本集團使用之會

計政策一致。

集團內公司間之所有資產及負債、權益、

收入、開支及與本集團成員公司間之交易

有關之現金流量均於綜合賬目時悉數對

銷。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Basis of consolidation – continued

ConsolidationofasubsidiarybeginswhentheGroupobtains

control over the subsidiaries and ceases when the Group

loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and

expensesof a subsidiary acquiredordisposedofduring the

yearareincludedintheconsolidatedincomestatementfrom

the date the Group gains control until the date when the

Groupceasestocontrolthesubsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive

incomeareattributedtotheownersoftheCompanyandto

the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income

of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company

andtothenon-controllinginterestsevenifthisresultsinthe

non-controllinginterestshavingadeficitbalance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial

statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies

intolinewiththeGroup’saccountingpolicies.

All intragroupassetsandliabilities,equity, income,expenses

andcashflowsrelatingtotransactionsbetweenmembersof

theGroupareeliminatedinfullonconsolidation.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

綜合基準－續

本集團於現有附屬公司之擁有權權益變

動

本集團於現有附屬公司之擁有權權益變

動若無導致本集團失去對有關附屬公司

之控制權，則按權益交易入賬。本集團權

益及非控股權益之賬面值作出調整，以反

映其於附屬公司之相關權益變動。非控股

權益之調整金額與已付或已收代價之公

平值間之任何差額直接於權益確認，並歸

屬於本公司擁有人。

倘本集團失去一間附屬公司之控制權，按

(i)所收取代價之公平值及任何保留權益之

公平值之總額及(ii)附屬公司資產（包括商

譽）及負債及任何非控股權益之過往賬面

值，所產生之差額計算之收益或虧損於損

益內確認。與該附屬公司有關之先前於其

他全面收益確認之所有款額，將按猶如本

集團已直接出售該附屬公司之相關資產

或負債入賬（即按適用香港財務報告準則

之規定╱准許重新分類至損益或轉撥至

另一類別權益）。於失去控制權當日於前

附屬公司保留之任何投資之公平值將根

據香港會計準則第39號金融工具：確認和

計量於其後入賬時被列作初步確認之公

平值，或（如適用）於初步確認時之於聯

營公司或合營企業之投資成本。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Basis of consolidation – continued

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing 

subsidiaries

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing

subsidiar ies that do not result in the Group losing

control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity

transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interests

and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect

the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries.

Any difference between the amount by which the non-

controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the

considerationpaidorreceivedisrecogniseddirectlyinequity

andattributedtoownersoftheCompany.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or

loss is recognised in profit or loss and is calculated as the

differencebetween(i) theaggregateofthefairvalueofthe

consideration received and the fair value of any retained

interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets

(including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and

any non-controll ing interests. All amounts previously

recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to

thatsubsidiaryareaccountedforasiftheGrouphaddirectly

disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary

(i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another

category of equity as specified/permitted by applicable

HKFRSs). The fair value of any investment retained in the

formersubsidiaryatthedatewhencontrolislostisregarded

as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent

account ing under HKAS 39 F inanc ia l  Ins t ruments :

RecognitionandMeasurement or,whenapplicable, thecost

on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a

jointventure.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

業務合併

業務收購採用收購法列賬。業務合併中之

轉讓代價按公平值計量，而公平值乃按於

收購日本集團所轉讓之資產、本集團向被

收購公司原股東產生之負債及本集團於

交換被收購公司之控制權發行之股權之

公平值之總額計算。收購相關費用一般於

產生時在損益賬確認。

於收購日期，所收購之可識別資產及所承

擔之負債乃按公平值確認，惟以下情況除

外：

• 遞延稅項資產或負債及與僱員福利

安排有關之資產或負債分別按香港

會計準則第12號所得稅及香港會計

準則第19號僱員福利確認及計量；

• 與被收購公司以股份付款之安排有

關或本集團訂立以股份付款之安排

取代被收購公司以股份付款之安排

有關之負債或權益工具，於收購當

日按香港財務報告準則第2號以股份

支付之款項計量；及

• 按照香港財務報告準則第5號持作出

售之非流動資產及已終止經營業務

分類為持作出售之資產（或出售組

別）按照該準則計量。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the

acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a

business combination is measured at fair value, which is

calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of

theassetstransferredbytheGroup,liabilitiesincurredbythe

Group to the formerownersof theacquireeand theequity

interests issuedbytheGroup inexchangeforcontrolof the

acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised

inprofitorlossasincurred.

At the acquisitiondate, the identifiable assets acquired and

the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value,

exceptthat:

• deferredtaxassetsor liabilities,andassetsor liabilities

re lated to employee benef i t arrangements are

recognised and measured in accordance with HKAS

12 Income Taxes and HKAS 19 Employee Benefits

respectively;

• liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based

payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based

payment arrangements of the Group entered into to

replace share-based payment arrangements of the

acquiree are measured in accordance with HKFRS 2

Share-basedPayment attheacquisitiondate;and

• assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held

for sale in accordance with HKFRS 5 Non-current

Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are

measuredinaccordancewiththatstandard.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

業務合併－續

商譽按所轉讓之代價、任何非控股權益於

被收購公司中所佔金額、及收購公司以往

持有之被收購公司股權之公平值（如有）

之總和，減所收購可識別資產及所承擔負

債於收購當日之淨值後，所超出之差額計

量。倘經過評估後，所收購可識別資產與

所承擔負債於收購當日之淨額高於轉讓

之代價、任何非控股權益於被收購公司中

所佔金額以及收購公司以往持有之被收

購公司股權之公平值（如有）之總和，則

差額即時於損益賬內確認為議價收購收

益。

屬現時擁有權權益且持有人有權於清盤

時按比例分佔公司淨資產之非控股權益，

可初步按公平值或非控股權益應佔被收

購公司可識別淨資產之已確認金額比例

計量。計量基準可按每項交易而選擇。其

他種類之非控股權益乃按其公平值或（倘

適用）另一項香港財務報告準則規定之基

準計量。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Business combinations – continued

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the

considerationtransferred,theamountofanynon-controlling

interests intheacquiree,andthefairvalueoftheacquirer’s

previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over

the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable

assets acquired and the l iabil it ies assumed. If, after

reassessment,thenetoftheacquisition-dateamountsofthe

identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds

thesumoftheconsiderationtransferred,theamountofany

non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value

of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if

any),theexcessisrecognisedimmediatelyinprofitorlossas

abargainpurchasegain.

Non-controllingintereststhatarepresentownershipinterests

and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the

entity’snetassets intheeventof liquidationmaybeinitially

measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling

interests’ proportionate share of the recognised amounts

of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of

measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction

basis.Other typesofnon-controlling interests aremeasured

attheirfairvalueor,whenapplicable,onthebasisspecified

inanotherHKFRSs.



2016/2017年報萬嘉集團控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Fortheyearended31March2017截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

101

3. 重大會計政策概要－續

業務合併－續

當業務合併分階段實現，本集團過往持有

的被收購方股權按於收購日（即本集團取

得控制權當日）的公平值重新計量，而由

此產生的收益或虧損（如有）於損益中確

認。於收購日前自被收購方權益產生且過

往已於其他全面收益中確認的金額，均重

新分類至損益（該處理方法在出售該權益

時亦適用）。

倘業務合併的初步會計處理於合併產生

的報告期末仍未完成，則本集團會就仍未

完成會計處理的項目呈報暫定金額。該等

暫定金額於計量期間內作出調整（見上

文），或確認額外資產或負債，以反映獲

得有關於收購日期已存在事實及情況的

新資料，而倘知悉該等資料，將會影響於

當日確認的金額。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Business combinations – continued

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the

Group’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree is

remeasuredtofairvalueattheacquisitiondate(i.e.thedate

when the Group obtains control), and the resulting gain or

loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising

from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date

thathavepreviouslybeenrecognisedinothercomprehensive

incomearereclassifiedtoprofitorlosswheresuchtreatment

wouldbeappropriateifthatinterestweredisposedof.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is

incompleteby theendof the reportingperiod inwhich the

combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts

for the itemsforwhichtheaccounting is incomplete.Those

provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement

period (see above), or additional assets or liabilities are

recognised, to reflectnew informationobtainedabout facts

and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date

that,ifknown,wouldhaveaffectedtheamountsrecognised

asofthatdate.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

業務合併－續

倘本集團於業務合併中轉讓之代價包括

或然代價安排產生之資產或負債，則或然

代價按其於收購日期之公平值計量，並計

入於業務合併所轉讓之代價之一部分。

符合資格為計量期間調整之或然代價公

平值變動將予追溯調整，並對商譽作出相

應調整。計量期間調整為於「計量期間」

（不可超過自收購日期起計一年）取得有

關於收購日期已存在之事實及情況之額

外資料產生之調整。

不合資格為計量期間調整之或然代價公

平值變動之後續會計處理取決於如何將

或然代價分類。分類為權益之或然代價不

會於後續報告日期重新計量，其後續結算

亦於權益內入賬。分類為資產或負債之或

然代價將根據香港會計準則第39號或香

港會計準則第37號撥備、或然負債及或

然資產（如適用）於後續報告日期重新計

量，相應之盈虧於損益內確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Business combinations – continued

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a

business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting

f rom a cont ingent cons iderat ion arrangement, the

contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-

date fair value and included as part of the consideration

transferred in a business combination. Changes in the

fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify

a s  measurement  pe r iod ad jus tments  a re  ad jus ted

retrospectively, with the corresponding adjustments against

goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments

that arise from additional information obtained during the

“measurementperiod”(whichcannotexceedoneyearfrom

the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that

existedattheacquisitiondate.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value

of the contingent consideration that do not qualify

as measurement period adjustments depends on how

the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent

consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured

atsubsequentreportingdatesanditssubsequentsettlement

is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration

that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at

subsequent reportingdates inaccordancewithHKAS39,or

HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent

Assets , as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss

beingrecognisedinprofitorloss.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

商譽

收購業務所產生之商譽按收購業務當日所

確定之成本減任何累計減值虧損（如有）

列賬。

就減值測試而言，商譽會分配到本集團中

預期會受惠於合併協同效應之各個現金

產生單位（或現金產生單位組別）。

獲分配商譽之現金產生單位會每年進行

減值測試，或於有跡象顯示該單位可能已

經減值時更頻繁地進行減值測試。倘現金

產生單位之可收回數額少於其賬面值，則

減值虧損會首先分配至用以減少該單位

獲分配之任何商譽之賬面值，再根據該單

位各項資產之賬面值按比例基準分配至

該單位之其他資產。商譽之任何減值虧損

直接於綜合損益及其他全面收益表之損

益內確認。就商譽確認之減值虧損不會於

往後期間撥回。

出售相關現金產生單位時，釐定出售損益

時會計入商譽應佔之金額。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Goodwill

Goodwillarisingonanacquisitionofabusiness iscarriedat

costasestablishedatthedateofacquisitionofthebusiness

lessaccumulatedimpairmentlosses,ifany.

Forthepurposesofimpairmenttesting,goodwillisallocated

to each of the Group’s CGUs (or groups of CGUs) that is

expectedtobenefitfromthesynergiesofthecombination.

A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for

impairment annually, or more frequently when there is

indication that theunitmaybe impaired. If the recoverable

amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, the

impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying

amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to

theotherassetsoftheunitonapro-ratabasisbasedonthe

carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment

loss for goodwill is recognised directly in profit or loss

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income. An impairment loss recognised for

goodwillisnotreversedinsubsequentperiods.

OndisposaloftherelevantCGU,theattributableamountof

goodwillisincludedinthedeterminationoftheprofitorloss

ondisposal.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

物業、廠房及設備

物業、廠房及設備乃以成本減累計折舊及

其後之累計減值虧損（如有）後於綜合財

務狀況表中列賬。

資產之成本包括其購買價及令資產達致

現時運作狀況及地點作擬定用途所產生

之任何直接應佔成本。於物業、廠房及設

備開始運作後，維修及保養等應計開支通

常於產生期間在綜合損益及其他全面收

益表內扣除。倘若可清楚顯示該等開支令

預期自使用有關物業、廠房及設備所取得

之未來經濟利益增加，則有關開支會資本

化作為有關資產之額外成本。

物業、廠房及設備項目以直線法於其估計

可使用年期折舊，以撇銷其成本。主要年

率如下：

租賃裝修 於租期內

汽車 20%

辦公室設備 20%

醫療設備 20%

出售或報廢物業、廠房及設備項目之收益

或虧損為銷售所得款項淨額與有關資產

賬面值之差額，並於綜合損益及其他全面

收益表中確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Property, plant and equipment

Property,plantandequipmentarestatedintheconsolidated

statements of financial position at cost less accumulated

depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment

losses,ifany.

The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any

directlyattributablecostsofbringingtheassettoitsworking

condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure

incurredafter theproperty,plantandequipmenthavebeen

put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is

normally charged to the consolidated statement of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in

which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly

demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an

increase in the future economic benefits expected to be

obtainedfromtheuseoftheproperty,plantandequipment,

the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of that

asset.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items

of property, plant and equipment, using the straight line

method, over its estimated useful life. The principal annual

ratesareasfollows:

Leaseholdimprovements Overleaseterm

Motorvehicle 20%

Officeequipment 20%

Medicineequipment 20%

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of an item of

property,plantandequipmentisthedifferencebetweenthe

net sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant

asset, and is recognised in the consolidated statement of

profitandlossandothercomprehensiveincome.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

商譽以外之有形及無形資產之減值 

於各報告期末，本集團審閱有限可使用年

期之有形及無形資產賬面值，以決定是否

有跡象顯示此等資產出現減值虧損。倘存

在任何有關跡象，則估計資產之可收回金

額，以釐定減值虧損（如有）之程度。倘不

可能估計個別資產之可收回金額，則本集

團估計資產所屬現金產生單位之可收回

金額。倘可確定合理及一致的分配基準，

企業資產亦可分配至個別現金產生單位，

否則，則分配至能確定合理及一致的分配

基準的最小組別現金產生單位。

有無限可用年期的無形資產及未可使用

的無形資產至少每年進行一次減值測試，

及於有跡象顯示減值時進行減值測試。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Impairment of tangible and intangible assets 

other than goodwill

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews

the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets

with finite useful lives to determine whether there is any

indication that those assets have suffered an impairment

loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount

of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent

of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to

estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the

Group estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to

which theassetbelongs.Whena reasonableandconsistent

basisofallocationcanbeidentified,corporateassetsarealso

allocatedtoindividualCGUs,orotherwisetheyareallocated

to the smallest group of cash generating units for which a

reasonableandconsistentallocationbasiscanbeidentified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful fives and intangible

assetsnotyetavailable foruseare tested for impairmentat

leastannually,andwheneverthereisanindicationthatthey

maybeimpaired.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

商譽以外之有形及無形資產之減值

－續

可收回金額為公平值減出售成本與使用價

值兩者之較高者。於評估使用價值時，乃

使用可反映現時市場對金錢時間值之評

估及該資產特有之風險（未來現金流量之

估計並無就此作調整）之除稅前貼現率，

將估計未來現金流量貼現至其現值。

倘資產（或現金產生單位）之可收回數額

估計低於其賬面值，則資產（或現金產生

單位）賬面值會降至其可收回數額。減值

虧損即時於損益中確認。

倘減值虧損其後撥回，資產（或現金產生

單位）賬面值增至其可收回數額之經修訂

估計值，但增加之賬面值不超逾過往年度

資產（或現金產生單位）減值虧損未予確

認下應予確定之賬面值。撥回後減值虧損

即時於損益中確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Impairment of tangible and intangible assets 

other than goodwill – continued

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs

of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the

estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present

value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current

marketassessmentsofthetimevalueofmoneyandtherisks

specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash

flowshavenotbeenadjusted.

Iftherecoverableamountofanasset(oraCGU)isestimated

tobe less than its carryingamount, the carryingamountof

the asset (or a CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or

loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the

carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to

the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so

that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the

carrying amount that would have been determined had no

impairment lossbeenrecognisedfortheasset (oraCGU) in

prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised

immediatelyinprofitorloss.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具

當本集團成為工具合約條文之一方，則於

綜合財務狀況表中確認財務資產及財務

負債。

財務資產及金融負債初步按公平值計量。

收購或發行財務資產及財務負債（按公平

值透過損益列賬之財務資產及財務負債

除外）直接應佔之交易成本於初次確認時

計入財務資產或財務負債（視何者適用）

之公平值，或從中扣除。收購按公平值透

過損益列賬之財務資產或財務負債直接

應佔之交易成本乃即時於綜合損益及其

他全面收益表中確認。

財務資產

本集團財務資產分為貸款及應收款項。分

類視乎財務資產之性質及目的而定，於初

步確認時釐定。所有定期購買或出售之財

務資產乃按交易日基準確認及終止確認。

定期購買或出售之財務資產指須於市場

規則或慣例訂明之時間內交付資產之買

賣。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on

the consolidated statement of financial position when the

Groupbecomes aparty to the contractual provisionsof the

instruments.

Financialassetsand financial liabilitiesare initiallymeasured

at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable

to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial

liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities

atfairvaluethroughprofitorloss)areaddedtoordeducted

from the fair value of the financial assets or financial

liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction

costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial

assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit

or loss are recognised immediately in the consolidated

statementofprofitorlossandothercomprehensiveincome.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are classified into loans and

receivables. The classification depends on the nature and

purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the

time of initial recognition. All regular purchases or sales of

financial assets are recognisedandderecognisedona trade

datebasis.Regularpurchasesorsalesarepurchasesorsales

of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the

time frame established by regulation or convention in the

marketplace.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務資產－續

實際利率法

實際利率法乃計算債務工具之攤銷成本

及於有關期間分配利息收入之方法。實際

利率乃將於債務工具之預計年期或（如適

用）較短期間之估計未來現金收入（包括

構成實際利率不可或缺部分之一切已付

或已收費用及利差、交易成本及其他溢價

或折讓）準確貼現至初步確認時之賬面淨

值之利率。

就債務工具而言，收入按實際利率法確

認。

貸款及應收款項

貸款及應收款項為並非於活躍市場報價而

具有固定或可釐定付款之非衍生財務資

產。於初步確認後，貸款及應收款項（包

括貿易應收款項及其他應收款項、已抵押

銀行存款以及現金及現金等值項目）乃利

用實際利息法按攤銷成本扣除任何減值

列賬。

利息收入乃應用實際利率法予以確認，

惟短期應收款項除外，其利息確認將不重

大。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial assets – continued

Effectiveinterestmethod

The effective interest method is a method of calculating

the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating

interest income over the relevant period. The effective

interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated

future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or

received that form an integral part of the effective interest

rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts)

through theexpected lifeof thedebt instrument,or,where

appropriate,ashorterperiod,tothenetcarryingamounton

initialrecognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt

instruments.

Loansandreceivables

Loansandreceivablesarenon-derivativefinancialassetswith

fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an

active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and

receivables(includingtradereceivablesandotherreceivables,

pledged bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents) are

carriedatamortisedcostusingtheeffectiveinterestmethod,

lessanyimpairment.

Interest income is recognised by applying the effective

interestrate,exceptfortheshort-termreceivableswherethe

recognitionofinterestwouldbeimmaterial.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務資產－續

財務資產減值

財務資產會於各報告期末評定是否有減

值跡象。於有客觀憑證顯示財務資產的估

計未來現金流因於初步確認該財務資產

後發生的一件或多件事件而受到影響時，

財務資產會被視作已減值。

就所有其他財務資產而言，減值的客觀憑

證可能包括：

• 發行人或交易對手出現重大財政困

難；或

• 違反合約，如逾期支付或拖欠利息

或本金；或

• 借款人很可能破產或進行財務重

組；或

• 該財務資產的活躍市場因財政困難

而消失。

此外，貿易應收款項及其他應收款項等被

評估為非個別減值的若干財務資產類別

按整體基準進行減值評估。應收款項組合

的客觀減值證據可能包括本集團的過往

收款經驗、組合內延遲還款超逾信貸期90

日的次數增加，以及與應收款項逾期有關

的全國或地方經濟狀況明顯改變。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial assets – continued

Impairmentoffinancialassets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment

at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are

considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence

that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after

the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated

futurecashflowsofthefinancialassetshavebeenaffected.

For al l other f inancial assets, objective evidence of

impairmentcouldinclude:

• s ignif icant f inancia l d i ff icu l ty of the issuer or

counterparty;or

• breachofcontract,suchasadefaultordelinquencyin

interestorprincipalpayments;or

• it becoming probable that the borrower will enter

bankruptcyorfinancialre-organisation;or

• disappearance of an active market for that financial

assetbecauseoffinancialdifficulties.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as trade

receivables and others receivables, assets that are assessed

not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed

for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of

impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the

Group’spastexperienceof collectingpayments,an increase

in die number of delayed payments in the portfolio past

the average credit period of 90 days, observable changes

in national or local economic conditions that correlate with

defaultonreceivables.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務資產－續

財務資產減值－續

就按攤銷成本列賬的財務資產而言，所確

認的減值虧損金額為資產賬面值與以財

務資產原實際利率貼現的估計未來現金

流現值間的差額。

就按成本列賬的財務資產而言，減值虧損

的金額按資產的賬面值與按類似財務資

產的現行市場回報率貼現的估計未來現

金流量的現值之間的差額計量。該減值虧

損不會於其後期間撥回。

就所有財務資產而言，財務資產賬面值會

直接因減值虧損而作出扣減，惟賬面值會

透過使用撥備賬作出扣減的貿易及其他

應收款項除外。撥備賬的賬面值變動於損

益中確認。當貿易及其他應收款項被視為

不可收回時，其會於撥備賬內撇銷。先前

已撇銷款項如其後收回，會計入損益內。

就按攤銷成本計量的財務資產而言，如在

其後期間，減值虧損金額減少，而有關減

少客觀上與確認減值虧損後發生的事件

有關，則先前已確認的減值虧損會透過損

益予以撥回，惟該投資於減值撥回當日的

賬面值不得超過未確認減值時的攤銷成

本。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial assets – continued

Impairmentoffinancialassets–continued

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount

of the impairment loss recognised is thedifferencebetween

the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the

estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial

asset’soriginaleffectiveinterestrate.

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the

impairment loss is measured as the difference between

the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the

estimatedfuturecashflowsdiscountedatthecurrentmarket

rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment

losswillnotbereversedinsubsequentperiods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by

the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the

exceptionoftradeandotherreceivables,wherethecarrying

amountisreducedthroughtheuseofanallowanceaccount.

Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account

are recognised in profit or loss. When a trade and other

receivableisconsidereduncollectible,itiswrittenoffagainst

the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts

previouslywrittenoffarecreditedtoprofitorloss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a

subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss

decreases and thedecrease canbe relatedobjectively to an

event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the

previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through

profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amountof the

investment at thedate the impairment is reverseddoesnot

exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the

impairmentnotbeenrecognised.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務負債及股本工具

分類為債務或股本

集團實體發行之債務及股本工具乃根據

合約安排之性質及財務負債及股本工具

之定義分類為財務負債或股本。

股本工具

股本工具乃證明實體資產於扣除其所有

負債後之剩餘權益之任何合約。一間集團

實體發行之股本工具乃按已收取所得款

項扣除直接發行成本確認。

購回本公司本身之股本工具直接於股本

內確認及扣減。購買、出售、發行或註銷

本公司本身之股本工具時不會於損益內

確認收益或虧損。

可換股票據

本公司發行之複合工具（可換股票據）之

組成部分乃根據合約安排之實際性質及

財務負債及股本工具之定義分別分類為

財務負債及權益。以定額現金或另一財務

資產交換本公司本身定額數目之股本工

具之方式結算之轉換權為股本工具。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classificationasdebtorequity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a group entity

are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity

in accordance with the substance of the contractual

arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and

anequityinstrument.

Equityinstruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a

residual interest intheassetsofanentityafterdeductingall

of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a group entity

are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue

costs.

Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments is

recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss

is recognised inprofitor lossonthepurchase,sale, issueor

cancellationoftheCompany’sownequityinstruments.

Convertiblenotes

Thecomponentpartsofcompound instruments (convertible

notes) issued by the Company are classified separately

as financial l iabil it ies and equity in accordance with

the substance of the contractual arrangements and the

definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Conversionoption thatwillbe settledby theexchangeofa

fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed

number of the Company’s own equity instruments is an

equityinstrument.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務負債及股本工具－續

可換股票據－續

於發行日期，負債部分之公平值乃採用當

時類似非可換股工具之巿場利率作出估

算。有關金額乃採用實際利息法按攤銷成

本基準入賬列作一項負債，直至於換股時

或工具到期日註銷為止。

分類為權益之換股權乃透過自整體複合工

具之公平值中扣減負債部分金額而釐定。

其將於扣除所得稅影響後在權益內確認

及入賬，且其後不可重新計量。此外，分

類為權益之換股權將一直保留於權益內，

直至該換股權獲行使，而在此情況下，於

權益內確認之結餘將轉撥至股份溢價╱

其他權益。倘換股權於可換股票據到期日

仍未獲行使，於權益內確認之結餘將轉撥

至保留溢利╱其他權益。換股權獲轉換或

到期時將不會於損益內確認任何收益或

虧損。

與發行可換股票據相關之交易成本乃按

所得款項總額之分配比例分配至負債及

股本部分。與股本部分相關之交易成本乃

直接於權益確認。與負債部分相關之交易

成本乃計入負債部分之賬面值，並按可換

股票據之期限採用實際利率法攤銷。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial liabilities and equity instruments – continued

Convertiblenotes–continued

Atthedateofissue,thefairvalueoftheliabilitycomponent

is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for

similarnon-convertible instruments.Thisamount isrecorded

as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective

interestmethoduntilextinguisheduponconversionoratthe

instrument’smaturitydate.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by

deducting the amount of the liability component from the

fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This

is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax

effects,andisnotsubsequentlyremeasured.Inaddition,the

conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity

until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the

balance recognised in equity will be transferred to share

premium/other equity. When the conversion option remains

unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible notes,

the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to

retainedprofits/otherequity.Nogainorlossisrecognisedin

profitorlossuponconversionorexpirationoftheconversion

option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible

notes are allocated to the liability and equity components

in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds.

Transaction costs relating to the equity component are

recogniseddirectlyinequity.Transactioncostsrelatingtothe

liability component are included in the carrying amount of

the liability component and are amortised over the lives of

theconvertiblenotesusingtheeffectiveinterestmethod.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

財務負債及股本工具－續

財務負債

財務負債乃分類為其他財務負債。

其他財務負債

其他財務負債（包括貿易及其他應付款

項、銀行借款及可換股票據）其後使用實

際利率法按攤銷成本計量。

實際利率法

實際利率法乃計算財務負債之攤銷成本

及於有關期間分配利息開支之方法。實際

利率乃將於財務負債之預計年期或（如適

用）較短期間之估計未來現金付款（包括

構成實際利率不可或缺部分之一切已付

或已收費用及利差、交易成本及其他溢價

或折讓）準確貼現至初步確認時之賬面淨

值之利率。

利息開支以實際利息基準確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Financial liabilities and equity instruments – continued

Financialliabilities

Financialliabilitiesareclassifiedasotherfinancialliabilities.

Otherfinancialliabilities

Otherfinancialliabilities(includingtradeandotherpayables,

bank borrowings and convertible notes) are subsequently

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest

method.

Effectiveinterestmethod

The effective interest method is a method of calculating

the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating

interest expense over the relevant period. The effective

interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated

future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or

received that form an integral part of the effective interest

rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts)

through theexpected lifeof the financial liability,or,where

appropriate,ashorterperiod,tothenetcarryingamounton

initialrecognition.

Interestexpenseisrecognisedonaneffectiveinterestbasis.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

取消確認

僅於資產現金流量之合約權利屆滿時，或

轉讓財務資產及將該資產所有權之絕大

部分風險及回報轉讓予另一實體時，本集

團方會取消確認財務資產。倘本集團並未

轉讓亦未保留所有權之絕大部分風險及

回報，並繼續控制已轉讓資產，則本集團

以其持續參與為限繼續確認資產並確認

相關負債。倘本集團保留已轉讓財務資產

所有權之絕大部分風險及回報，則本集團

繼續確認該財務資產並確認已收所得款

項之有抵押借貸。

全面取消確認財務資產時，資產賬面值與

已收及應收代價總額以及於其他全面收

益及於權益累計確認之累計收益或虧損

間之差額乃於損益確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the

contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire,

or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially

all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to

another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and

continues to control the transferred asset, the Group

continues to recognise the asset to the extent of its

continuinginvolvementandrecognisesanassociatedliability.

If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards

of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group

continuestorecognisethefinancialassetandalsorecognises

acollateralisedborrowingfortheproceedsreceived.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the

difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the

sum of the consideration received and receivable and

the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in

other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is

recognisedinprofitorloss.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

金融工具－續

取消確認－續

除全面取消確認外，於取消確認財務資產

時，本集團將財務資產之過往賬面值，根

據其繼續確認之部分及不再確認之部分

於轉讓日期之相對公平值，在兩者間作出

分配。不再確認部分獲分配之賬面值與不

再確認部分之已收代價及已於其他全面

收益確認之獲分配之任何累計收益或虧

損之總和之間之差額乃於損益內確認。已

於其他全面收益確認之累計收益或虧損，

將按繼續確認部分及不再確認部分之相

對公平值，在兩者間作出分配。

本集團僅於其責任已被解除、註銷或屆滿

時方會取消確認財務負債。取消確認之財

務負債賬面值與已付及應付代價之差額

乃於損益內確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Financial instruments – continued

Derecognition – continued

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its

entirety, the Group allocates the previous carrying amount

of the financial asset between the part it continues to

recognise,and thepart itno longer recogniseson thebasis

of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of

the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount

allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the

sum of the consideration received for the part no longer

recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it

that had been recognised in other comprehensive income

is recognised in profit or loss. A cumulative gain or loss

thathadbeen recognised inother comprehensive income is

allocatedbetween thepart that continues tobe recognised

andthepartthatisnolongerrecognisedonthebasisofthe

relativefairvaluesofthoseparts.

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only

when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or

they expire. The difference between the carrying amount

of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration

paidandpayableisrecognisedinprofitorloss.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

存貨

存貨按成本及可變現淨值之較低者列賬。

成本包括所有購買成本及（倘適用）令存

貨達致現址及現況所涉之其他成本，乃按

先入先出法計算。可變現淨值按日常業務

過程中之估計售價減作出銷售所必須之

所有估計成本計算。

現金及現金等值項目

就綜合現金流量表而言，現金及現金等值

項目包括手頭現金及已抵押銀行存款，以

及短期高流動性投資（可隨時轉換為已知

數額現金、價值變動風險極低及一般自購

入起計三個月內短期內到期），並扣減須

應要求償還之銀行透支，其構成本集團現

金管理之一部分。

就綜合財務狀況表而言，現金及現金等值

項目包括用途不受限制之手頭現金及存

放於銀行之現金。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Inventories

Inventoriesarestatedatthelowerofcostandnetrealisable

value. Cost, which comprises all costs of purchase and,

where applicable, other costs that have been incurred

in bringing the inventories to their present location and

condition, is calculated using the first-in, first-out method.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price

in the ordinary course of business less all estimated costs

necessarytomakethesale.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash

flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand

and pledged bank deposits, and short term highly liquid

investments which are readily convertible into known

amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant

risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity of

generally within three months when acquired, less bank

overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an

integralpartoftheGroup’scashmanagement.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of financial

positions,cashandcashequivalentscomprisecashonhand

andatbanks,whicharenotrestrictedtouse.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

收益確認

收益按已收或應收代價之公平值計量。收

益會於本集團可能獲得有關經濟利益且

收益及成本（如適用）能可靠計量時，按

以下基準於綜合損益及其他全面收益表

確認：

(a) 銷售貨品

銷售貨品之收益於貨品所有權之主

要風險及回報轉移至買家時確認，

惟本集團須並無保留一般與擁有權

有關之管理參與權，亦無對已出售

貨品擁有實際控制權；

(b) 提供血液透析治療及諮詢服務

提供血液透析治療及諮詢服務產生

之收益於服務提供時予以確認；

(c) 利息收入

利息收入使用實際利率法按時間比

例基準確認。倘應收賬款出現減值，

本集團會將賬面值減至其可收回金

額（即按工具之原實際利率折算之

估計未來現金流量），並繼續將貼現

部分撥作利息收入。已減值貸款之

利息收入使用原實際利率確認；及

(d) 租金收入

經營租賃之租金收入乃按有關租期

以直線法確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration

received or receivable. Provided it is probable that the

economic benefits will flow to the Group and revenue and

costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is

recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

andothercomprehensiveincomeasfollows:

(a) Sales of goods

Revenue from sales of goods is recognised when the

significant risks and rewards of ownership have been

transferred to the buyers, provided that the Group

maintains neither managerial involvement to the

degreeusuallyassociatedwithownership,noreffective

controloverthegoodssold;

(b) P rov i s ion o f  hemodia lys i s  t rea tment  and 

consultancy services

Revenue fromprovisionofhemodialysis treatmentand

consultancyservicesisrecognisedwhentheservicesare

provided;

(c) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion

basis us ing effect ive interest method. When a

receivable i s impaired, the Group reduces the

carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the

estimated future cash flows discounted at original

effective interestrateoftheinstrument,andcontinues

unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest

income on impaired loans is recognised using the

originaleffectiveinterestrate;and

(d) Rental income

Rentalincomefromoperatingleasesisrecognisedona

straight-linebasisoverthetermoftherelevantlease.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

僱員福利

薪金、年終獎金、有薪年假、度假旅費及

本集團非貨幣利益之成本乃於本集團僱

員提供相關服務之期間內累計。倘延遲付

款或結算，並構成重大影響，則有關款項

須按其現值列賬。

根據香港強制性公積金計劃條例之規定

對強制性公積金作出之供款，以及就本集

團海外實體僱員對國家管理退休福利計

劃作出之供款，乃於產生時在綜合損益及

其他全面收益表確認為開支。

終止福利只會在本集團明確表示將根據一

項不可能撤回之詳盡正式自願離職計劃，

承諾終止僱用或提供福利時予以確認。

定額供款計劃為退休福利計劃，據此，本

集團支付固定供款予獨立實體，如中國之

社會保障計劃，且倘任何基金並無持有充

裕資產以支付有關當前及過往期間之僱

員服務之所有僱員福利，本集團概無任何

法律或推定責任支付進一步供款。本集團

對定額供款計劃之供款乃於與其有關之

財政年度內確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Employee benefits

Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, leave passage

and the cost to the Group of non-monetary benefits are

accrued in the period in which the associated services are

rendered by employees of the Group. Where payment or

settlement is deferred and the effect would be material,

theseamountsarestatedattheirpresentvalues.

Contributions to Mandatory Provident Funds as required

under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes

Ordinance and to the state-managed retirement benefits

schemes for the employeesof theGroup’s overseas entities

are recognisedasanexpense in the consolidated statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as

incurred.

Termination benefits are recognised when, and only when,

the Group demonstrably commits itself to terminate

employment or to provide benefits as a result of voluntary

redundancy by having a detailed formal plan which is

withoutrealisticpossibilityofwithdrawal.

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit

plans under which the Group pays fixed contributions into

separate entities such as social security plans in the PRC,

and the Group has no legal or constructive obligation to

pay further contributions if any of the funds do not hold

sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to

employee services in the current and prior periods. The

Group’s contributions to defined contribution plans are

recognisedinthefinancialyeartowhichtheyrelate.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

所得稅

所得稅開支指現時應付稅項及遞延稅項

之總和。

現時應付稅項乃按本年度應課稅溢利計

算。應課稅溢利與綜合損益及其他全面收

益表中呈報之純利不同，乃由於前者不包

括在其他年度應課稅或可扣稅之收支項

目，且不包括綜合損益及其他全面收益表

中從未課稅或扣稅之項目。

遞延稅項乃就財務報表內資產及負債賬

面值與計算應課稅溢利所用相應稅基之

差額而預期應付或可收回之稅項，並以負

債法入賬。遞延稅項負債一般乃就所有應

課稅暫時差額確認，而遞延稅項資產乃在

應課稅溢利可用作對銷可扣稅暫時差額

時始確認。倘暫時差額乃因商譽（或負商

譽）或因首次確認業務合併以外之交易之

其他資產及負債（對應課稅溢利及會計溢

利均並無影響）而產生，則不會確認有關

資產及負債。

遞延稅項負債乃就於附屬公司及聯營公

司之投資所產生之應課稅暫時差額確認，

惟本集團可控制暫時差額之撥回及暫時

差額不可能在可見將來撥回時則除外。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Income tax

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently

payableanddeferredtax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for

the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income because it excludes items of income

or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years,

and it further excludes consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income items that are never

taxableordeductible.

Deferredtaxisthetaxexpectedtobepayableorrecoverable

on differences between the carrying amount of assets and

liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding

tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and

is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax

liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary

differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to

the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be

availableagainstwhichdeductible temporarydifference can

be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if

the temporary difference arises from goodwill (or negative

goodwill) or from the initial recognition (other than a

business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a

transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the

accountingprofit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary

differences arising on investment in subsidiaries and

associate, except where the Group is able to control the

reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that

the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable

future.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

所得稅－續

遞延稅項資產之賬面值乃於各報告期末

進行審閱，並作出扣減，直至不可能有足

夠應課稅溢利以收回全部或部分資產為

止。

遞延稅項乃按預期於清償負債或變現資

產期間應用之稅率，並基於在報告期末前

已頒佈或實際上已頒佈之稅率（及稅法）

計算。遞延稅項自綜合損益及其他全面收

益表中扣除或計入綜合損益及其他全面

收益表，惟倘遞延稅項與直接自權益中扣

除或計入權益中之項目有關則除外，於該

情況下遞延稅項亦會於權益中處理。

遞延稅項負債及資產之計量反映本集團

預期於報告期末收回或清償其資產及負

債賬面值之方式所產生之稅務影響。

就計量利用公平值模式計量的投資物業

之遞延稅項負債或遞延稅項資產而言，有

關物業之賬面值乃假設通過銷售全數收

回，除非該假設被推翻則除外。當投資物

業可予折舊及於業務模式（其業務目標是

隨時間而非透過銷售消耗投資物業所包

含的絕大部分經濟利益）內持有時，有關

假設會被推翻。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Income tax – continued

Thecarryingamountofdeferredtaxassetsisreviewedatthe

endofeachreportingperiodandreducedtotheextentthat

it isnolongerprobablethatsufficienttaxableprofitswillbe

availabletoallowallorpartoftheassettoberecovered.

Deferred tax is calculatedat the tax rates thatareexpected

to apply to the period when the liability is settled or the

asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have

been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the

reporting period. Deferred tax is charged or credited to

the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income, except when it relates to items

charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the

deferredtaxisalsodealtwithinequity.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets

reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the

manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the

reportingperiod,torecoverorsettlethecarryingamountof

itsassetsandliabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities or

deferred tax assets for investment properties that are

measured using the fair value model, the carrying amounts

of such properties are presumed to be recovered entirely

through sale, unless the presumption is rebutted. The

presumption is rebutted when the investment property is

depreciable and is held within a business model whose

objective is to consume substantially all of the economic

benefits embodied in the investment property over time,

ratherthanthroughsale.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

所得稅－續

即期稅項及遞延稅項於損益確認，惟倘與

在其他全面收入確認或直接於權益確認

之項目相關則除外，在此情況下，即期稅

項及遞延稅項亦分別於其他全面收入或

直接於權益確認。倘業務合併之初步會計

入賬產生即期稅項或遞延稅項，則稅務影

響計入業務合併之會計賬目。

撥備

倘本集團因過往事件承擔現有責任（法律

或推定），而履行有關責任可能會導致資

源流出，並有關責任金額能可靠地估計，

則會就此確認撥備。撥備於各報告期末進

行審閱，並會作出調整以反映目前之最佳

估計。倘金錢之時間價值有重大影響，則

撥備金額應為履行責任預期所需開支之

現值。

或然負債及或然資產

或然負債指因過往事件而可能引起之責

任，此等責任須待一件或多件並非本集團

所能控制之不明確未來事件之發生或不

發生後才能確認。或然負債亦可能為過往

事件所引致之現有責任，但由於不大可能

需要經濟資源流出，或責任金額不能可靠

地計量而未有確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Income tax – continued

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss,

except when they related to items that are recognised in

other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which

case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised

in other comprehensive income or directly in equity

respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from

the initial accounting for a business combination, the

tax effect is included in the accounting for the business

combination.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present

obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events

and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be

required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of

the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions are

reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted

toreflect thecurrentbestestimate.Wheretheeffectof the

time value of money is material, the amount of a provision

is the present value of the expenditures expected to be

requiredtosettletheobligations.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Acontingentliabilityisapossibleobligationthatarisesfrom

past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by

theoccurrenceornon-occurrenceofoneormoreuncertain

future events not wholly within the control of the Group.

It can also be a present obligation arising from past events

thatisnotrecognisedbecauseitisnotprobablethatoutflow

of economic resources will be required or the amount of

obligationcannotbemeasuredreliably.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

或然負債及或然資產－續

或然負債不會被確認，但會於綜合財務報

表附註內予以披露。倘資源流出之機率改

變而有可能導致資源流出，此等負債將被

確認為撥備。

或然資產是指過往事件而產生之潛在資

產，此等資產須待一件或多件並非本集團

所能控制之不明確未來事件之發生或不

發生後才能確認。

或然資產不會被確認，但會於經濟利益可

能流入時於綜合財務報表附註內披露。倘

大致上可肯定經濟利益會流入，則會確認

資產。

外幣

於編製各個別集團實體之財務報表時，以

該實體功能貨幣以外之貨幣（外幣）進行

之交易均按交易日期之適用匯率換算確

認。於報告期末，以外幣定值之貨幣項目

均按該日之適用匯率重新換算。按公平值

以外幣定值之非貨幣項目，乃按於公平值

釐定當日之適用匯率重新換算。按過往成

本計量以外幣定值之非貨幣項目毋須重

新換算。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets 

– continued

A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in

the notes to the consolidated financial statements. When

a change in the probability of an outflow occurs so that

outflow is probable, they will then be recognised as a

provision.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past

events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the

occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain

eventsnotwhollywithinthecontroloftheGroup.

A contingent asset is not recognised but is disclosed in the

notes to the consolidated financial statements when an

inflow of economic benefits is probable. When inflow is

virtuallycertain,anassetisrecognised.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual

group entity, transactions in currencies other than the

ent ity’s funct ional currency (foreign currencies) are

recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates

of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period,

monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are

retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-

monetaryitemscarriedatfairvaluethataredenominatedin

foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at

thedatewhenthefairvaluewasdetermined.Non-monetary

items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a

foreigncurrencyarenotretranslated.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

外幣－續

貨幣項目產生之匯兌差額均於產生期間

在損益內確認，惟以下各項除外：

• 與作未來生產用途之在建資產有關

之外幣借貸之匯兌差額，該等匯兌

差額於被視為該等外幣借貸利息成

本之調整時計入該等資產之成本；

• 為了對沖若干外幣風險而訂立之交

易之匯兌差額；及

• 應收或應付海外業務而結算並無計

劃亦不可能發生（因此構成海外業

務投資淨額之一部分）之貨幣項目

之匯兌差額，該等匯兌差額初步於

其他全面收入內確認，並於償還貨

幣項目時自權益重新分類至損益。

就呈列綜合財務報表而言，本集團海外經

營業務之資產及負債乃按各報告期末之

適用匯率換算至本集團之呈列貨幣（即港

元），而收入及支出項目乃按該期間之平

均匯率進行換算，除非匯率於該期間出現

大幅波動則作別論，於此情況下，則採用

於交易當曰之匯率換算。所產生之匯兌差

額（如有）乃於其他全面收入確認，並於

外幣匯兌儲備下之權益累計（歸屬於非控

股權益（倘適當））。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Foreign currencies – continued

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in

profitorlossintheperiodinwhichtheyariseexceptfor:

• exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings

relating to assets under construction for future

productiveuse,whichareincludedinthecostofthose

assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to

interestcostsonthoseforeigncurrencyborrowings;

• exchange differences on transactions entered into in

ordertohedgecertainforeigncurrencyrisks;and

• exchange differences on monetary items receivable

from or payable to a foreign operation for which

settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur

(therefore forming part of the net investment in the

foreign operation), which are recognised initially in

other comprehensive income and reclassified from

equity to profit or loss on repayment of the monetary

items.

For the purposes of presenting consolidated financial

statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign

operations are translated into the presentation currency of

the Group (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) using exchange rates

prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and

expense items are translated at the average exchange rates

for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly

during thatperiod, inwhichcase theexchange ratesat the

dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences

arising,ifany,arerecognisedinothercomprehensiveincome

and accumulated in equity under the heading of foreign

currency translation reserve (attributed to non-controlling

interestsasappropriate).
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

外幣－續

出售境外業務（即出售本集團境外業務之

全部權益，或出售涉及失去附屬公司（包

括境外業務）控制權或出售共同安排或聯

營公司（包括境外業務）部分權益，而其

中之保留權益成為一項財務資產）時有關

本公司擁有人應佔該業務所有於權益中

之累計匯兌差額一概重新分類至損益賬。

此外，就出售一間附屬公司（包括境外業

務）部分權益（並無導致本集團失去對附

屬公司之控制權）而言，按比例所佔的累

計匯兌差額乃重新計入非控股權益且不

會在於損益賬確認。至於所有其他部分出

售（即部分出售聯營公司或合營安排惟並

未導致本集團失去重大影響力或共同控

制權），按比例分佔之累計匯兌差額乃重

新分類至損益賬。

透過收購境外業務之所收購之可識別資

產及所承擔之負債之商譽及公平值調整

將被視作該境外業務之資產及負債，並按

各報告期間末之現行匯率換算。由此產生

之匯兌差額乃於其他全面收入內確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Foreign currencies – continued

Onthedisposalofaforeignoperation(i.e.adisposalofthe

Group’s entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal

involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a

foreign operation, or a partial disposal of an interest in a

joint arrangement or an associate that includes a foreign

operationofwhichtheretainedinterestbecomesafinancial

asset),alloftheexchangedifferencesaccumulatedinequity

inrespectofthatoperationattributabletotheownersofthe

Companyarereclassifiedtoprofitorloss.

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary

that includesa foreignoperation thatdoesnot result in the

Group losing control over the subsidiary, the proportionate

shareofaccumulatedexchangedifferencesare re-attributed

tonon-controlling interests andarenot recognised inprofit

or loss. For all other partial disposals (i.e. partial disposals

of associates or joint arrangements that do not result in

the Group losing significant influence or joint control),

the proportionate share of the accumulated exchange

differencesisreclassifiedtoprofitorloss.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable assets

acquired and liabilities assumed through acquisition of a

foreignoperationare treatedasassetsand liabilitiesof that

foreign operation and translated at the rate of exchange

prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Exchange

differences arising are recognised in other comprehensive

income.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

借款成本

借款成本指因借入資金而產生之利息及

其他成本。所有借款成本均於其產生期間

在綜合損益及其他全面收益表中扣除。

關聯人士交易

與本集團關連之人士指：

(a) 於以下情況下，一名人士（或其近

親）屬與本集團有關連：

(i) 該人士控制或共同控制本集

團；

(ii) 該人士對本集團有重大影響；

或

(iii) 該人士為本集團或本集團母公

司之主要管理層成員。

(b) 倘符合下列任何條件，一間實體屬

與本集團有關連：

(i) 該實體及本集團屬同一集團之

成員公司（即各母公司、附屬

公司及同系附屬公司彼此間互

有關連）；

(ii) 一間實體為另一實體之聯營公

司或合營企業（或另一實體為

成員公司之集團旗下成員公司

之聯營公司或合營企業）；

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred in

connectionwiththeborrowingoffunds.Allborrowingcosts

are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss

andothercomprehensiveincomeintheperiodinwhichthey

areincurred.

Related party transactions

ApartyisconsideredtoberelatedtotheGroupif:

(a) Apersonoraclosememberof thatperson’s family, is

relatedtotheGroup,ifthatperson:

(i) hascontrolorjointcontrolovertheGroup;

(ii) hassignificantinfluenceovertheGroup;or

(iii) isamemberofthekeymanagementpersonnelof

theGrouportheGroup’sparent.

(b) AnentityisrelatedtotheGroupifanyofthefollowing

conditionsapplies:

(i) the entity and the Group are members of the

same group (which means that each parent,

subsidiaryandfellowsubsidiariesisrelatedtothe

others);

(ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the

otherentity (oranassociateor jointventureofa

memberofagroupofwhichtheotherentityisa

member);
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續

關聯人士交易－續

(b) 倘符合下列任何條件，一間實體屬

與本集團有關連：－續

(iii) 兩間實體均為同一第三方之合

營企業；

(iv) 一間實體為第三方實體之合營

企業，而另一實體為該第三方

實體之聯營公司；

(v) 該實體為本集團或與本集團有

關之實體兩者就僱員利益而設

立之離職後福利計劃。倘本集

團本身為有關計劃，則供款僱

員亦與本集團有關連；

(vi) 該實體由第(a)項所指人士控制

或共同控制；

(vii) 第(a)(i)項所指明人士對該實體

能有重大影響力或為該實體

（或該實體之母公司）之主要

管理成員；或

(viii) 該實體或其任何集團成員公司

提供主要管理層成員服務予本

集團或本集團之母公司。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Related party transactions – continued

(b) AnentityisrelatedtotheGroupifanyofthefollowing

conditionsapplies:–continued

(iii) bothentitiesare joint venturesof the same third

party;

(iv) oneentity is a joint ventureofa thirdentityand

theotherentityisanassociateofthethirdentity;

(v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for

the benefit of employees of either the Group or

an entity related to the Group. If the Group is

itself such a plan, the sponsoring employees are

alsorelatedtotheGroup;

(vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a

personidentifiedin(a);

(vii) a person identif ied in (a)( i ) has significant

influence over the entity or is a member of the

keymanagementpersonnelof theentity (orofa

parentoftheentity);or

(viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which

it is a part, provides key management personnel

services to the Group or to the parent of the

Group.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續 

關聯人士交易－續

(b) 倘符合下列任何條件，一間實體屬

與本集團有關連：－續

一名人士的近親指在該人士與實體

進行交易時預期可對其造成影響或

受其影響的家族成員，包括：

(a) 該名人士的子女及配偶或同居

伴侶；

(b) 該名人士的配偶或同居伴侶的

子女；及

(c) 該名人士或其配偶或同居伴侶

的受養人。

當一項交易涉及本集團與關連方之

間的資源或責任轉讓（不論是否收

取款項），則會被視為關連方交易。

租賃

倘租賃條款將租賃擁有權絕大部分風險及

回報轉讓予承租人，則租賃被分類為融資

租賃。所有其他租賃被分類為經營租賃。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Related party transactions – continued

(b) AnentityisrelatedtotheGroupifanyofthefollowing

conditionsapplies:–continued

Closefamilymembersofanindividualarethosefamily

members who may be expected to influence, or be

influence by, that person in their dealings with the

entityandinclude:

(a) that person’s children and spouse or domestic

partner;

(b) children of that person’s spouse or domestic

partner;and

(c) dependantsofthepersonorthatperson’sspouse

ordomesticpartner.

A transaction is considered to be a related party

transaction when there is a transfer of resources or

obligations between the Group and a related party,

regardlessofwhetherapriceischarged.

Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms

of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards

ofownership to the lessee.Allother leasesare classifiedas

operatingleases.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續 

租賃－續

本集團作為出租人

經營租賃之租金收入乃於相關租賃期內

以直線法於綜合損益及其他全面收益表

內確認。磋商及安排經營租賃時產生之初

步直接成本會計入租賃資產之賬面值，並

會於租期內以直線法確認為開支。

本集團作為承租人

按融資資產持有之資產按租賃開始時之

公平值或最低租賃付款現值之較低者確

認為本集團資產。出租人之相應負債於綜

合財務狀況表列作融資租賃承擔。租賃付

款按比例於財務費用及租賃承擔扣減之

間作出分配，從而計算該等負債應付餘額

之固定利率。財務費用直接於綜合損益及

其他全面收益表扣除。

經營租賃之應付租金於有關租賃期間按

直線法於綜合損益及其他全面收益表扣

除。作為訂立經營租賃優惠之已收及應收

利益亦於租賃期內以直線法確認為租金

支出扣減。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Leasing – continued

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in the

consolidated income statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the

term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in

negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to

thecarryingamountoftheleasedassetandrecognisedasan

expenseonastraight-linebasisovertheleaseterm.

The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets

of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the

lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum

lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor

is included in the consolidated statement of financial

position as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are

apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the

lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest

ontheremainingbalanceoftheliability.Financechargesare

charged directly to the consolidated statement of profit or

lossandothercomprehensiveincome.

Rental payable under operating leases are charged to

the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensiveincomeonastraight-linebasisovertheterms

of the relevant lease.Benefits receivedand receivableasan

incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised

as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a

straight-linebasis.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續 

土地使用權的預付租賃款項

土地使用權的預付租賃款項按成本減其

後累計攤銷及任何累計減值虧損列賬。租

賃土地的利息成本按租賃土地的相關利

息以直線法基準攤銷。

投資物業

投資物業指持有以賺取租金及╱或作資

本增值的物業（包括就此目的在建中的物

業）。投資物業初步按成本（包括交易成

本）計量。初步確認後，投資物業按其公

平值計量。投資物業公平值變動產生的收

益及虧損計入產生期間的損益內。

於投資物業出售或永久停止使用及預計

不會從出售該物業中獲得未來經濟收益

時，投資物業會終止確認。終止確認物業

所產生任何收益或虧損（按出售所得款項

淨額與該淨資產的賬面值之差額計算）於

該物業終止確認的期間計入損益。

分部報告

經營分部及財務資料所呈報的各分部項

目金額，乃根據為就本集團各項業務及地

區作資源分配及評估其業績而定期向本

集團最高行政管理人員提供的財務資料

當中識別。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Prepaid lease payments for land use rights

Prepaid lease payments for land use rights is stated as

cost less subsequent accumulated amortisation and any

accumulated impairment losses. The cost of interest in

leaseholdlandareamortisedonastraightlinebasisoverthe

relevantinterestinleaseholdland.

Investment property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals

and/or for capital appreciation (including property under

construction for such purpose). Investment properties

are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties

are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from

changes in the fair value of investment properties are

includedinprofitorlossintheperiodinwhichtheyarise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or

when the investment property is permanently withdrawn

from use and no future economic benefits are expected

fromthedisposal.Anygainor lossarisingonderecognition

of the property (calculated as the difference between the

net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the net

asset) is included inprofitor loss intheperiod inwhichthe

propertyisderecognised.

Segment reporting

Operatingsegments,andtheamountsofeachsegmentitem

reportedinthefinancial information,areidentifiedfromthe

financial informationprovidedregularlytotheGroup’smost

seniorexecutivemanagement for thepurposesofallocating

resourcesto,andassessingtheperformanceof,theGroup’s

variouslinesofbusinessandgeographicallocations.
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3. 重大會計政策概要－續 

分部報告－續

就財務報告而言，個別重要的經營分部不

會彙集入賬，除非該等分部的經濟特質相

近，且彼等的產品及服務性質、生產工序

性質、客戶類型或階層、分銷產品或提供

服務的方法及監管環境性質等方面相類

近。而個別不重大的經營分部如具備上述

大部分特質，則可合併為一個報告分部。

4. 重大會計判斷及估計 

於應用附註3所述本集團之會計政策時，

管理層須作出有關資產及負債賬面值而

目前未能從其他來源得出之判斷、估計及

假設。該等估計及相關假設乃基於過往經

驗及被認為相關之其他因素。實際結果可

能與該等估計有差異。

各項估計和相關假設會持續進行審閱。倘

會計估計的修訂僅影響有關期間，有關修

訂則會在作出修訂的期間確認；倘修訂對

當前及未來期間均有影響，則在作出修訂

的期間及未來期間確認。

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES – continued
Segment reporting – continued

Individuallymaterialoperatingsegmentsarenotaggregated

for financial reporting purposes unless the segments have

similareconomiccharacteristicsandaresimilar in respectof

thenatureofproductsandservices,thenatureofproduction

processes,thetypeorclassofcustomers,themethodsused

to distribute the products or provide the services, and the

nature of the regulatory environment. Operating segments

whicharenotindividuallymaterialmaybeaggregatedifthey

shareamajorityofthesecriteria.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS 

AND ESTIMATES
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies,

which are described in Note 3, management is required

to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the

carryingamountsofassetsandliabilitiesthatarenotreadily

apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying

assumptions are based on historical experience and other

factorsthatareconsideredtoberelevant.Actualresultsmay

differfromtheseestimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed

on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are

recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised

if the revision affects only that period or in the period of

the revision and future periods if the revision affects both

currentandfutureperiods.
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4. 重大會計判斷及估計－續 

以下為董事於應用本集團的會計政策時

所作出及對於綜合財務報表確認的金額

具有最重大影響的主要判斷（有關估計者

除外）。

(a) 所得稅及遞延稅項

本集團須繳納多個稅務機關的所得

稅。於釐定所得稅撥備時需要作出

重大判斷。於日常業務過程中，有多

項交易及計算未能確切釐定其最終

稅項。本集團根據於到期是否需繳

付額外稅項的估計就預期稅務審核

事宜確認負債。倘該等事宜的最終

稅務結果有別於最初入賬的金額，

有關差額將對作出有關釐定期間的

所得稅及遞延稅項撥備造成影響。

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS 

AND ESTIMATES – continued
The following are the critical judgments, apart from those

involving estimations, that the directors have made in the

process of applying the Group accounting policies and that

have themost significant effecton the amounts recognised

intheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

(a) Income taxes and deferred taxation

The Group is subject to income taxes in numerous

tax authorities. Significant judgment is required in

determining the provision for income taxes. There

are many transactions and calculations for which the

ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the

ordinary course of business. The Group recognises

liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on

estimates of whether additional taxes will be due.

Where the final tax outcome of these matters is

differentfromtheamountsthatwereinitiallyrecorded,

such difference will impact the income tax and

deferred tax provisions in the period in which such

determinationismade.
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4. 重大會計判斷及估計－續 

(b) 物業、廠房及設備的可使用年期

及減值

根據香港會計準則第16號，為釐定

將須入賬之折舊開支之金額，本集

團會估算物業、廠房及設備之可使

用年期。可使用年期乃於收購資產

時根據過往經驗、預期用途、資產耗

損，以及市場需求或資產所提供服

務之變動所產生之技術陳舊進行估

算。本集團亦會每年審閱對可使用

年期作出之假設是否仍為有效。本

集團會每年測試資產是否有任何減

值。資產或現金產生單位之可收回

金額乃根據其使用價值計算，過程

中需使用假設及估算。

(c) 商譽減值估計

根據附註3所載的會計政策，本集團

會每年測試商譽是否已出現減值。

現金產生單位的可收回金額乃根據

使用價值計算法釐定。有關計算法

須使用管理層就業務的未來營運、

稅前貼現率作出的估計及假設，以

及其他與計算使用價值相關的假

設。

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS 

AND ESTIMATES – continued
(b) Useful lives and impairment of property, 

plant and equipment

In accordancewithHKAS16, theGroupestimates the

useful lives of property, plant and equipment in order

to determine the amount of depreciation expenses to

berecorded.Theuseful livesareestimatedatthetime

the asset is acquired based on historical experience,

the expected usage, wear and tear of the assets, as

well as technicalobsolescencearising fromchanges in

the market demands or service output of the assets.

The Group also performs annual reviews on whether

the assumptions made on useful lives continue to be

valid.TheGrouptestsannuallywhethertheassetshave

suffered any impairment. The recoverable amount of

anassetoracashgeneratingunit isdeterminedbased

on value in use calculations which require the use of

assumptionsandestimates.

(c) Estimated impairment of goodwill

TheGroupperformsannualtestsonwhethertherehas

been impairment of goodwill in accordance with the

accounting policy stated in Note 3. The recoverable

amounts of CGUs are determined based on value-in-

use calculations. These calculations require the use of

estimates and assumptions made by management on

the future operation of the business, pre-tax discount

rates, and other assumptions underlying the value-in-

usecalculations.
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4. 重大會計判斷及估計－續 

(d) 貿易應收款項減值

貿易應收款項的賬齡狀況會定期進

行審閱，以確保貿易應收款項結餘

可予收回，並在款項超逾協定信貸

期時馬上作出跟進行動。然而，本集

團可能不時面對延期收款的情況。

倘貿易應收款項結餘的可收回性存

疑，則會根據客戶的信貸狀況、貿

易應收款項結餘的賬齡分析及撇賬

記錄作出特定呆壞賬撥備。若干應

收款項可能於最初被認定為可予收

回，但其後變成不可收回，並導致其

後於綜合損益表及其他全面收益表

內撇銷有關應收款項。並無作出撥

備的貿易應收款項的收回性變動，

可對經營業績造成影響。

(e) 投資物業公平值

每項投資物業的公平值於各報告期

末根據其市值，採用直接比較法個

別釐定。直接比較法假設每項該等

物業可以現況交吉出售及參照有關

市場上可供比較的銷售證據，投資

物業的公平值會於日後變動。

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS 

AND ESTIMATES – continued
(d) Impairment of trade receivables

Theageddebtprofileoftradedebtorsisreviewedona

regular basis to ensure that the trade debtor balances

are collectible and follow up actions are promptly

carried out if the agreed credit periods have been

exceeded.However,fromtimetotime,theGroupmay

experiencedelays incollection.Whererecoverabilityof

trade debtor balances are called into doubts, specific

provisions for bad and doubtful debts are made

based on credit status of the customers, the aged

analysis of the trade receivable balances and write-off

history. Certain receivables may be initially identified

as collectible, yet subsequently become uncollectible

and result in a subsequent write-off of the related

receivable to the consolidated statement of profit or

loss andother comprehensive income.Changes in the

collectability of trade receivables for which provisions

arenotmadecouldaffecttheresultsofoperations.

(e) Fair value of investment properties

The fa i r va lue of each investment property i s

individually determined at the end of each reporting

period based on its market value and by adopting

direct comparison method. Direct comparison method

assumes each of these properties is capable of being

sold in its existing state with the benefit of vacant

possession and by making reference to comparable

sales evidence as available in the relevant market

condition, the fair value of the investment properties

willchangeinthefuture.



WANJIA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITEDANNUALREPORT2016/2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
Fortheyearended31March2017截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

134

5. 金融工具
(a) 按類別劃分的金融工具

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(a) Categories of financial instruments

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Financial assets 財務資產

Loansandreceivables 貸款及應收款項

–tradeandotherreceivables －貿易及其他應收款項 176,781 233,593

–amountsduefromfellow

subsidiaries

－應收同系附屬

公司款項 – 8,181

–cashandcashequivalents －現金及現金等值項目 93,721 203,500

–pledgedbankdeposits －已抵押銀行存款 10,156 6,096

280,658 451,370

Financial liabilities 財務負債

Atamortisedcost 按攤銷成本

–tradeandotherpayables －貿易及其他應付款項 161,644 215,166

–amountduetotheultimate

holdingcompany

－應付最終控股公司款項

– 485

–amountsduetofellow

subsidiaries

－應付同系附屬公司款項

– 10,802

–bankborrowings －銀行借款 59,342 32,396

–convertiblenotes －可換股票據 83,369 77,267

304,355 336,116
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具包括貿易及

其他應收款項、現金及現金等值項

目、銀行存款、應收同系附屬公司款

項、貿易及其他應付款項、銀行借

款、可換股票據、應付最終控股公司

款項及應付同系附屬公司款項。該

等金融工具的詳情已於相關附註中

披露。與該等金融工具相關的風險

及降低該等風險的政策載列如下。

管理層管理及監控該等風險以確保

能及時有效地採取適當措施。

來自本集團金融工具的主要風險為

信貸風險、流動資金風險、利率風險

及貨幣風險。董事審閱及協定管理

上述各項風險的政策，概述如下。

信貸風險

計入綜合財務狀況表內的貿易及其

他應收款項賬面值，相當於本集團

就本集團財務資產所承受的最大信

貸風險。概無其他財務資產具有重

大信貸風險。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include trade

and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents,

pledged bank deposits, amounts due from fellow

subs id ia r i e s ,  t rade and o ther  payab les ,  bank

borrowings, convertible notes, amount due to the

ultimate holding company and amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries. The details of these financial instruments

are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated

with these financial instruments and the policies on

how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The

management manages and monitors these exposures

toensureappropriatemeasures are implementedona

timelyandeffectivemanner.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial

instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate

risk and currency risk. The directors review and agree

policies formanagingeachof these risksand theyare

summarisedbelow.

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables

included in the consolidated statement of financial

position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to

credit risk in relation to the Group’s financial assets.

Nootherfinancialassetscarryasignificantexposureto

creditrisk.
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

信貸風險－續

本集團按地區劃分的信貸風險主

要集中於中國。由於在二零一七年

三月三十一日，貿易應收款項總額

中分別約有23.8%為應收本集團

五大客戶的款項，故本集團亦有

客戶集中信貸風險（二零一六年：

20.7%）。

為盡量減低信貸風險，本集團的管

理層設有信貸批核及其他監察程

序，以確保就無法收回的逾期款項

及時採取跟進行動，及作出足夠的

減值虧損。就此而言，本公司董事認

為本集團的信貸風險已大幅減低。

本集團絕大部分的現金及現金等值

項目主要存放由國家控制的中國銀

行，故董事評定信貸風險並不重大。

流動資金風險

流動資金風險為無法獲得資金應付

到期負債的風險，有關風險乃源自

資產及負債金額及到期日的錯配。

本集團將一如既往，保持審慎財務

政策，並確保維持充足現金以應付

其流動資金所需。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Credit risk – continued

TheGroup’sconcentrationofcreditriskbygeographical

location is mainly in the PRC. The Group also

has concentration of credit risk by customers as

approximately 23.8% of total trade receivables were

due from the Group’s five largest customers as at 31

March2017(2016:20.7%).

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management

oftheGrouphascreditapprovalsandothermonitoring

procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken

on a timely basis and adequate impairment losses

are made for irrecoverable amounts overdue. In this

regards,thedirectorsoftheCompanyconsiderthatthe

Group’screditriskissignificantlyreduced.

Substantial ly al l of the Group’s cash and cash

equivalentsaremainlydepositedinthestatecontrolled

PRCbankswhich thedirectors assessed the credit risk

tobeinsignificant.

Liquidity risk

Liquidityrisk istheriskthatfundswillnotbeavailable

to meet liabilities as they fall due, and it results

from amount and maturity mismatches of assets and

liabilities. The Group will consistently maintain a

prudent financial policy and ensure that it maintains

sufficientcashtomeetitsliquidityrequirements.
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

流動資金風險－續

下表詳列本集團財務負債尚餘合約

年期。此表根據本集團最早須償還

日期之財務負債未貼現現金流量編

製。下表包括利息及主要現金流量。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Liquidity risk – continued

The fol lowing tables detai l Group’s contractual

maturityforitsfinancialliabilities.Thetableshavebeen

drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of

financial liabilities which are the earliest dates of the

Groupcanbe required topay.The tables includeboth

interestandprincipalcashflows.

Weighted 
average 

effective 
interest rate

On demand 
or within 

1 year
Over 

1 year

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flow
Carrying 
amount

加權平均
實際利率

按要求或
於一年內 超過一年

非貼現現金
流量總額 賬面值

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

       

As at 31 March 2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日

Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 – 161,644 – 161,644 161,644
Bankborrowings 銀行借款 6.39 60,862 – 60,862 59,342
Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 13.11 83,369 – 83,369 83,369

305,875 – 305,875 304,355

Weighted
average

effective
interestrate

Ondemand
orwithin

1year
Over

1year

Total
undiscounted

cashflow
Carrying
amount

加權平均
實際利率

按要求或
於一年內 超過一年

非貼現現金
流量總額 賬面值

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

       

Asat31March2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日
Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 – 215,166 – 215,166 215,166
Amountduetotheultimateholding

company
應付最終控股公司款項

– 485 – 485 485
Amountsduetofellowsubsidiaries 應付同系附屬公司款項 – 10,802 – 10,802 10,802
Bankborrowings 銀行借款 5.99 33,911 – 33,911 32,396
Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 13.11 – 84,292 84,292 77,267

260,364 84,292 344,656 336,116
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

流動資金風險管理

董事會肩負管理流動資金風險之最

終責任，而董事會已建立一個合適

之流動資金風險管理框架，用以管

理本集團之短期、中期及長期資金

及應付流動資金管理需求。本集團

透過保持充足之儲備、銀行信貸及

儲備借貸融資，以及持續對預測及

實際現金流量進行監察，配合財務

資產及財務負債之到期情況，藉以

管理流動資金風險。

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集

團有未動用短期及中期銀行貸款額

約47,485,000港元（二零一六年：

20,878,000港元）。

利率風險

本集團之浮息銀行借貸（附註32）承

受現金流量利率風險。本集團之現

金流量利率風險主要集中於本集團

以人民幣計值之借貸所產生之中國

人民銀行公佈之基準利率波動。

本集團現時並無任何利率對沖政

策。然而，管理層會監察利率風險，

並會於有需要時考慮對沖重大利率

風險。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibil ity for l iquidity management

rests with the board of directors, which has built an

appropriate liquidity risk management framework

for the management of the Group’s short, medium

and long-term funding and liquidity management

requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by

maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and

reserveborrowingfacilities,bycontinuouslymonitoring

forecast and actual cash flows and matching the

maturityprofilesoffinancialassetsandliabilities.

As at 31 March 2017, the Group has available

unut i l i sed shor t  and medium term bank loan

facilities of approximately HK$47,485,000 (2016:

HK$20,878,000).

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk

in relation to variable-rate bank borrowings (Note

32). The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly

concentratedon the fluctuationofbenchmark interest

rates published by the People’s Bank of China for the

Group’sRMBdenominatedborrowings.

The Group currently does not have any interest rate

hedging policy. However, the management monitors

interest rate exposure and will consider hedging

significantinterestrateexposureshouldtheneedarise.
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

利率之敏感度分析

下文之敏感度分析乃根據浮息銀行

借貸之利率風險而釐定。分析乃假

設於報告期末之未償還金融工具為

於整個年度內未償還而作出。於整

個報告增加或減少50個基點會於作

內部報告時使用，並對利率之潛在

變動作出評估。

倘利率增加╱減少50個基點，而所

有其他變數維持不變，則本集團之

年度溢利將減少╱增加約零港元

（二零一六年：22,000港元）。此乃

主要由於本集團之浮息銀行借貸之

利率風險所致。

貨幣風險

當未來商業交易或已確認資產及負

債並非以該實體之功能貨幣列值，

則會產生外匯風險。

本集團主要於中國經營業務，且大

部分交易以人民幣列值。外匯風險

來自以外幣計值之商業交易、資產

及負債。由於大部分商業交易、資產

及負債之計值貨幣與本集團各實體

之功能貨幣相同，因此本集團並無

任何重大直接外幣風險。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined

based on the exposure to interest rates for the

floatingratebankborrowings.Theanalysis isprepared

assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the

end of the reporting period were outstanding for the

whole year. A 50 basis points increase or decrease

throughout the reporting period is used internally for

assessmentofpossiblechangeininterestrate.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower and all other variables were held constant, the

Group’s profit for the year would decrease/increase

by approximately HK$Nil (2016: HK$22,000). This is

mainlyattributabletotheGroup’sexposureto interest

ratesonitsvariable-ratebankborrowings.

Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial

transactions or recognised assets and liabilities are

denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s

functionalcurrency.

ThemainoperationsoftheGroupwereinthePRCand

most of the transactions were denominated in RMB.

Foreignexchange risk arises from the foreign currency

denominated of commercial transactions, assets and

liabilities.TheGrouphasnosignificantdirectexposure

to foreign currencies as most of the commercial

transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in

acurrencyas the functional currencyofeachentityof

theGroup.
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

貨幣風險－續

本集團現時並無任何有關外幣交

易、資產及負債的外幣對沖政策。

本集團將密切監察其外幣風險，並

會於有需要時考慮對沖重大外幣風

險。

公平值計量

財務資產及財務負債的公平值按以

下方式釐定：

(i) 附帶標準條款及條件並於活躍

市場買賣的財務資產及財務負

債的公平值乃分別參考市場所

報買賣價釐定。

(ii) 其他財務資產及財務負債（不

包括衍生工具）之公平值按公

認定價模式（例如使用可觀察

及╱或不可觀察數據之貼現現

金流量分析）而釐定。

其他財務資產及負債的賬面值按攤

銷成本計值，且由於該等財務報表

屬相對短期，故其賬面值與公平值

相若。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Currency risk – continued

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency

hedging pol icy in respect of fore ign currency

transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will

monitor its foreign currency exposure closely and will

considerhedging significant foreign currencyexposure

shouldtheneedarise.

Fair value measurement

Thefairvalueoffinancialassetsandfinancial liabilities

aredeterminedasfollows:

(i) The fair values of financial assets and financial

liabilitieswithstandardtermsandconditionsand

traded in active markets are determined with

reference to quoted market bid and ask prices

respectively.

(ii) The fa i r  va lues of  o ther  f inanc ia l  as se t s

and financial l iabilities (excluding derivative

instruments) are determined in accordance

with generally accepted pricing models (e.g.

discounted cash flows analysis using observable

and/orunobservableinputs).

The carrying amount of other financial assets and

liabilities carried at amortised cost, approximate their

respective fair values due to the relatively short-term

natureofthesefinancialstatements.
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5. 金融工具－續
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策－續 

於綜合財務狀況表內確認之公平值

計量

本集團於初步確認後按公平值計量

的金融工具乃按其公平值的可觀察

程度分為1級至3級。

• 1級公平值計量指按同類資產

或負債於活躍市場的報價（未

經調整）計算得出；

• 2級公平值計量指按資產或

負債可直接（即價格）或間接

（即從價格得出）觀察所得的

輸入數據（1級計量所用報價

除外）計算得出；及

• 3級公平值計量指以估值技術

計算得出，有關估值技術使用

包括並非根據可觀察市場數據

（不可觀察數據）得出的資產

或負債輸入數據。

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月

三十一日止年度內，1及2級間並無

公平值計量轉移，亦無就財務資產

及財務負債於3級轉入或轉出。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(b) Financial risk management objectives and 

policies – continued

Fair value measurements recognised in the 

consolidated statement of financial position

The Group’s financial instruments that are measured

subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are

grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to

whichthefairvalueisobservable.

• Level1fairvaluemeasurementsarethosederived

fromquotedprices(unadjusted)inactivemarkets

foridenticalassetsorliabilities;

• Level2fairvaluemeasurementsarethosederived

from inputs other than quoted prices included

withinLevel1thatareobservablefortheassetor

liability, eitherdirectly (i.e. asprices)or indirectly

(i.e.derivedfromprices);and

• Level3fairvaluemeasurementsarethosederived

from valuation techniques that include inputs

for the asset or liability that are not based on

observablemarketdata(unobservableinputs).

During the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016,

there were no transfers of fair value measurements

between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfer into or

out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial

liabilities.
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5. 金融工具－續
(c) 並非按持續基準以公平值計量之

本集團財務資產及財務負債之公

平值

董事認為，除下表所詳述者外，計入

綜合財務報表內財務資產及財務負

債之賬面值與其公平值相若。

6. 資本風險管理
本集團管理資本的首要目標為保障本集

團以持續基準經營的能力，以及維持穩健

的資本比率，以支援其業務發展及令股東

獲得最大價值。本集團會因應經濟環境變

化管理資本架構並對其作出調整。為維持

或調整資本架構，本集團或會調整支付予

股東的股息款額、退還資本予股東或發行

新股份。於報告期間，有關管理資本的目

標、政策或過程並無任何變動。

本集團監察資本，以確保本集團內各實體

能夠按持續基準經營，同時透過優化債務

與股本的平衡，為持份人帶來最大回報。

於報告期間，本集團的整體策略並無變

動。

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued
(c) Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and 

financial liabilities that are not measured at 

fair value on recurring basis

Exceptasdetailed in the following table, thedirectors

consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets

and financial liabilities recorded in the consolidated

financialstatementsapproximatetotheirfairvalues.

As at 31 March 2017 Asat31March2016
於二零一七年三月三十一日 於二零一六年三月三十一日

Carrying amount Fair value Carryingamount Fairvalue
賬面值 公平值 賬面值 公平值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Financial liability 財務負債

Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 83,369 83,180 77,267 75,055

6. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management

is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to

support its business and maximise shareholders’ value. The

Groupmanagesthecapitalstructureandmakesadjustments

toit,inlightofchangesineconomicconditions.Tomaintain

or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust

the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to

shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made

in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital

duringthereportingperiod.

The Group monitors capital to ensure that entities in

the Group will be able to continue as a going concern

while maximising the return to stakeholders through the

optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group

overall strategy remains unchanged during the reporting

period.
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6. 資本風險管理－續
本集團的資本架構包括債務（銀行借款及

可換股票據）、現金及現金等值項目以及

本公司擁有人應佔權益（包括已發行股本

及儲備）。

附註：

(a) 債務指附註32及附註33分別所載的銀行

借款及可換股票據。

(b) 權益包括本公司擁有人應佔的所有資本

及儲備。

6. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued
The capital structure of the Group consists of debts (bank

borrowingsandconvertiblenotes),cashandcashequivalents

and equity attr ibutable to owners of the Company,

comprisingissuedsharecapitalandreserves.

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Debts(Note(a)) 債務（附註(a)） 142,711 109,663

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 (93,721) (203,500)

Netdebt/(cash) 債務╱（現金）淨額 48,990 (93,837)

Equity(Note(b)) 權益（附註(b)） 188,111 222,744

Gearingratio 資產負債比率 0.26 N/A不適用

Notes:

(a) Debts represented by bank borrowings and convertible notes

assetoutinNotes32and33respectively.

(b) Equity includesall capitaland reservesattributable toowners

oftheCompany.
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7. 營運分類
向主要營運決策者內部呈報以作資源分

配及評核分類表現之資料，乃著重於所交

付或提供之貨品或服務類型。本集團組織

為三個經營分類：即於中國之(a)藥品批發

及分銷業務；(b)藥品零售連鎖業務及(c)

血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務。該等分類

乃本集團呈報其分類資料之基礎。

分類收益及業績

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

7. OPERATING SEGMENT
Information reported internally to the chief operating

decision maker for the purpose of resource allocation and

assessment of segment performance focuses on types of

goodsorservicesdeliveredorprovided.TheGrouporganised

into three operating divisions: (a) pharmaceutical wholesale

and distribution business, (b) pharmaceutical retail chain

business and (c) hemodialysis treatment and consultancy

servicebusiness in thePRC.Thesedivisionsare thebasison

whichtheGroupreportsitssegmentinformation.

Segment revenue and results

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Pharmaceutical 
wholesale and 

distribution 
business

Pharmaceutical 
retail chain 

business

Hemodialysis 
treatment and 

consultancy 
service 

business Eliminations Consolidated
藥品批發及

分銷業務

藥品零售

連鎖業務

血液透析治療

及諮詢服務業務 對銷 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

       

Revenue 營業額

Externalsales 對外銷售 728,805 257,035 69 – 985,909
Inter-segmentsales 分類間銷售 18,225 – – (18,225) –

Totalrevenue 總營業額 747,030 257,035 69 (18,225) 985,909

Inter-segmentsalesarecharged
atarm’slength

分類間銷售乃按公平
基準收費

Results 業績

Segmentresults 分類業績 4,270 (9,065) (224) – (5,019)

Unallocatedotherrevenue 未分配之其他收益 2
Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 (326)
Unallocatedcorporateexpenses 未分配之企業支出 (4,591)

Lossfromoperations 經營虧損 (9,934)
Financecosts 財務費用 (14,441)

Lossbeforetaxation 除稅前虧損 (24,375)
Taxation 稅項 (1,350)

Lossfortheyear 本年度虧損 (25,725)
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7. 營運分類－續
分類收益及業績－續

截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Segment revenue and results – continued

Fortheyearended31March2016

Pharmaceutical
wholesale

anddistribution
business

Pharmaceutical
retailchain

business Eliminations Consolidated
藥品批發及
分銷業務

藥品零售
連鎖業務 對銷 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Revenue 營業額
Externalsales 對外銷售 1,083,341 238,422 – 1,321,763
Inter-segmentsales 分類間銷售 37,010 28,772 (65,782) –

TotalRevenue 總營業額 1,120,351 267,194 (65,782) 1,321,763

Inter-segmentsalesarecharged
atarm’slength

分類間銷售乃按公平
基準收費

Results 業績
Segmentresults 分類業績 12,634 (3,514) – 9,120

Unallocatedotherrevenue 未分配之其他收益 186
Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 (772)
Unallocatedcorporateexpenses 未分配之企業支出 (4,473)

Profitfromoperations 經營業務溢利 4,061
Financecosts 財務費用 (16,365)

Lossbeforetaxation 除稅前虧損 (12,304)
Taxation 稅項 (1,158)

Lossfortheyear 本年度虧損 (13,462)
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7. 營運分類－續
分類資產及負債

於二零一七年三月三十一日

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Segment assets and liabilities

As at 31 March 2017

Pharmaceutical
wholesale and

distribution
business

Pharmaceutical
retail chain

business

Hemodialysis
treatment and 

consultancy 
service

business Consolidated

藥品批發及

分銷業務

藥品零售

連鎖業務

血液透析

治療及諮詢

服務業務 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

Consolidated statement of 
financial position

綜合財務狀況表

Assets 資產

Segmentassets 分類資產 395,085 143,036 21,866 559,987
Unallocatedcorporateassets 未分配之企業資產 352

Consolidatedtotalassets 綜合資產總值 560,339

Liabilities 負債

Segmentliabilities 分類負債 169,873 62,381 4,681 236,935
Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 83,369
Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 80
Unallocatedcorporateliabilities 未分配之企業負債 2,171

Consolidatedtotalliabilities 綜合負債總額 322,555
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7. 營運分類－續
分類資產及負債－續

於二零一六年三月三十一日

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Segment assets and liabilities – continued

Asat31March2016

Pharmaceutical
wholesaleand Pharmaceutical

distribution retailchain
business business Consolidated

藥品批發及
分銷業務

藥品零售
連鎖業務 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

    

Consolidated statement of financial position 綜合財務狀況表

Assets 資產

Segmentassets 分類資產 473,700 148,952 622,652
Unallocatedcorporateassets 未分配之企業資產 24,146

Consolidatedtotalassets 綜合資產總值 646,798

Liabilities 負債

Segmentliabilities 分類負債 204,516 70,843 275,359
Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 77,267
Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 563
Unallocatedcorporateliabilities 未分配之企業負債 3,085

Consolidatedtotalliabilities 綜合負債總額 356,274
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7. 營運分類－續
其他分類資料

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度







附註：

資本開支包括對物業、廠房及設備之添置及預

付租賃款項。

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Other segment information

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Hemodialysis
Pharmaceutical treatment and

wholesale Pharmaceutical consultancy
and distribution retail chain service

business business business Unallocated Consolidated
藥品批發及
分銷業務

藥品零售
連鎖業務

血液透析治療
及諮詢服務業務 未分配 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

       

Other information 其他資料

Capitalexpenditure(Note) 資本開支（附註） 1,704 4,257 – 6 5,967
Depreciation 折舊 1,532 4,305 138 16 5,991
Amortisationofprepaidlease

payments
預付租賃款項攤銷

– 366 – – 366
Lossondisposalofproperty,

plantandequipment
出售物業、廠房及
設備之虧損 240 400 – – 640

Impairmentlossrecognisedin
respectoftradeandother
receivables

就貿易及其他應收款項
確認之減值虧損

– 1,508 – – 1,508
Reversalofimpairmentloss

recognisedinrespectoftrade
andotherreceivables

就貿易及其他應收款項確
認減值虧損撥回

(890) – – – (890)
Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 326 – – – 326

Fortheyearended31March2016

Pharmaceutical
wholesale Pharmaceutical

anddistribution retailchain
business business Unallocated Consolidated

藥品批發及
分銷業務

藥品零售
連鎖業務 未分配 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Other information 其他資料

Capitalexpenditure(Note) 資本開支（附註） 245 11,646 – 11,891
Depreciation 折舊 1,847 4,601 1 6,449
Amortisationofprepaidlease

payments
預付租賃款項攤銷

– 365 – 365
Lossondisposalofproperty,

plantandequipment
出售物業、廠房及
設備之虧損 14 323 – 337

Impairmentlossrecognisedinrespect
oftradeandotherreceivables

就貿易及其他應收款項
確認之減值虧損 519 657 – 1,176

Reversalofimpairmentloss
recognisedinrespectoftradeand
otherreceivables

就貿易及其他應收款項確認
減值虧損撥回

(580) (103) – (683)
Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 772 – – 772
Changeinfairvalueof

investmentproperty
投資物業之公平值變動

– 490 – 490

Note:

Capital expenditure consists of additions to property, plant and

equipmentandprepaidleasepayments.
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7. 營運分類－續
其他分類資料－續

可報告分類之會計政策與附註3所述之本

集團會計政策一致。分類業績指各分類產

生之溢利或虧損，不計及財務費用、出售

一間附屬公司之虧損及稅項之分配。未分

配企業開支主要包括董事酬金及其他中

央管理費用。此乃就資源分配及分類表現

評估向主要營運決策者報告之計量。

就監控分類表現及分配分類間資源而言：

• 除未分配之企業資產外，所有資產

均分配至可報告分類。未分配之企

業資產主要包括中央管理公司之現

金及現金等值項目及辦公設備。誠

如附註21所述，商譽乃分配至可報

告分類。

• 除可換股票據、遞延稅項負債及未

分配企業負債外，所有負債均分配

至可報告分類。未分配之企業負債

主要包括應付最終控股公司款項、

中央管理公司之應計費用及其他應

付款項。

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Other segment information – continued

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the

same as the Group’s accounting policies described in Note

3.Segment results represent theprofitor lossgeneratedby

each segment without allocation of finance costs, loss on

disposalof a subsidiaryand taxation.Unallocatedcorporate

expenses mainly include directors’ remuneration and other

central administration costs. This is the measure reported

to the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of

resourceallocationandassessmentofsegmentperformance.

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and

allocatingresourcesbetweensegments:

• all assets are allocated to reportable segments other

than unal located corporate assets. Unal located

corporate assets mainly include cash and cash

equivalents and office equipment of the central

administration companies. Goodwill is allocated to

reportablesegmentsasdescribedinNote21.

• all liabilitiesareallocatedtoreportablesegmentsother

than convertible notes, deferred tax liabilities and

unallocated corporate liabilities.Unallocated corporate

liabilities mainly include the amount due to the

ultimateholdingcompany,accrualsandotherpayables

ofthecentraladministrationcompanies.
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7. 營運分類－續
地區資料

本集團於三個主要領域經營－在中國經

營藥品批發及分銷業務、藥品零售連鎖業

務及血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務及在

香港經營管理業務。

本集團之收益全部來自於中國外部客戶。

以下為按資產所處地區分析之非流動資

產之賬面值分析：

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Geographical information

TheGroupoperatesinthreeprincipalareas–pharmaceutical

wholesale and distribution business, pharmaceutical retail

chain business and hemodialysis treatment and consultancy

service business in the PRC and administrative activity

operatesinHongKong.

The Group’s revenue is solely generated from external

customersinthePRC.

Thefollowingisananalysisofthecarryingsamountofnon-

current assets analysed by the geographical area in which

theassetsarelocated:

Carrying amounts of

non-current assets

非流動資產之

賬面值

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

HongKong 香港 14 24

PRC 中國 168,217 37,248

168,231 37,272
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7. 營運分類－續
有關主要客戶之資料

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一

日止年度，概無單一客戶對本集團之收益

貢獻10%或以上。

主要產品之收益

本集團主要產品之收益載於綜合財務報

表附註8。

8. 收益
本集團的收益為經扣除退貨及交易折扣

撥備後的已售商品發票淨值。收益如下：

7. OPERATING SEGMENT – continued
Information about major customers

For the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016, no single

customerscontributed10%ormoretotheGroup’srevenue.

Revenue from major products

TheGroup’s revenuefrom itsmajorproductswerestated in

Note8totheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.

8. REVENUE
The Group’s revenue represents the net invoiced value of

goodssold,afterallowancesforreturnsandtradediscounts.

Therevenueisasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Retailofpharmaceuticaland

relatedproducts

藥品及相關產品零售

257,035 238,422

Wholesaleanddistributionof

pharmaceuticalandrelatedproducts

藥品及相關產品批發及分銷

728,805 1,083,341

Provisionofhemodialysistreatmentand

consultancyservices

提供血液透析治療及諮詢服務

69 –

985,909 1,321,763
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9. 其他收益

10. 其他收益及虧損，淨額

9. OTHER REVENUE

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Interestincome 利息收入 361 220

Rentalincome 租金收入 281 2,289

Sundryincome 雜項收入 2,940 2,491

3,582 5,000

10. OTHER GAIN AND LOSS, NET

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Reversalofimpairmentlossoftrade

receivables

貿易應收款項之減值虧損撥回

890 683

Changeinfairvalueofinvestmentproperty 投資物業之公平值變動 – (490)

Exchangegain 匯兌收益 740 2,674

Lossondisposalofproperty,

plantandequipment

出售物業、廠房及設備之虧損

(640) (337)

990 2,530
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11. 經營業務（虧損）╱溢利
本集團經營業務之年內（虧損）╱溢利乃

經扣除下列項目後達致：

11. (LOSS)/PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS
The Group’s (loss)/profit for the year from operations is

arrivedataftercharging:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Staff costs: 員工費用：

Employeebenefitsexpense(including

directors’emoluments(Note13):

僱員福利開支

（包括董事酬金（附註13）)：

Salariesandallowances 薪金及津貼 81,711 65,200

Retirementschemecontributions 退休金計劃供款 8,323 8,725

90,034 73,925

Other items: 其他項目：

Depreciationofproperty,

plantandequipment(Note18)

物業、廠房及設備折舊

（附註18） 5,991 6,449

Amortisationofprepaidleasepayments

(Note19)

預付租賃款項攤銷（附註19）

366 365

Auditors’remuneration 核數師酬金

–auditservices －審核服務 987 987

–non-auditservices －非審核服務 – –

Costofinventoriessold 已售存貨成本 859,640 1,175,635

Impairmentlossrecognisedinrespectof

tradeandotherreceivables

就貿易及其他應收款項確認之

減值虧損 1,508 1,176

Lossondisposalofasubsidiary(Note26) 出售一間附屬公司之虧損

（附註26） 326 772

Operatingleaserentalsinrespectof

landandbuilding

就土地及樓宇之經營租賃租金

27,841 29,609
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12. 財務費用

13. 董事薪酬
根據上市規則及香港公司條例，現組成本

集團之該等公司於報告期間支付予本公

司董事之薪酬總額如下：

12. FINANCE COSTS

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Intereston: 以下項目之利息：

–Bankborrowings －銀行借貸 4,127 8,088

–Convertiblenotes －可換股票據 10,314 8,277

14,441 16,365

13. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS
PursuanttotheListingRulesandtheHongKongCompanies

Ordinance, the aggregate amounts of emoluments paid by

thecompaniesnowcomprisingtheGrouptothedirectorsof

theCompanyduringthereportingperiodareasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Fees 袍金 315 315

Otheremoluments: 其他酬金：

Salaries,allowancesandbenefitsinkind 薪金、津貼及實物利益 596 417

Retirementschemecontributions 退休計劃供款 24 17

Total 總計 935 749



2016/2017年報萬嘉集團控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Fortheyearended31March2017截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

155

13. 董事薪酬－續
本公司各董事於報告期間之薪酬詳情如

下：

13. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS – continued
DetailsfortheemolumentsofeachdirectoroftheCompany

duringthereportingperiodareasfollows:

Fees

Salaries,
allowances and 
benefits in kind

Retirement
scheme

contributions Total

袍金

薪金、津貼及

實物利益 退休計劃供款 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

For the year ended 31 March 2017 截至二零一七年 
三月三十一日止年度

Executivedirectors: 執行董事：
Mr.ChenJinshan 陳金山先生 – 60 – 60
Ms.ShumNgaiPan(Note(b)) 沈毅斌女士（附註(b)） – 36 2 38
Ms.YungKaLai(Note(c)) 翁嘉麗女士（附註(c)） – 360 18 378
Ms.JiangXiangfeng(Note(d)) 江翔峰先生（附註(d)） – 81 4 85
Mr.ChiuKingYan(Note(e)) 趙敬仁先生（附註(e)） – 59 – 59

Independentnon-executivedirectors: 獨立非執行董事：
Mr.WongHonKit 黃漢傑先生 120 – – 120
Dr.LiuYongping 劉勇平博士 120 – – 120
Mr.LiangYichi(Note(f)) 梁一池先生（附註(f)） 73 – – 73
Mr.FokWaiMingEddie(Note(g)) 霍偉明先生（附註(g)） 2 – – 2

315 596 24 935

Fees

Salaries,
allowancesand
benefitsinkind

Retirement
scheme

contributions Total

袍金
薪金、津貼及
實物利益 退休計劃供款 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Fortheyearended31March2016 截至二零一六年
三月三十一日止年度

Executivedirectors: 執行董事：
Mr.YungKaChun(Note(a)) 翁嘉晉先生（附註(a)） – 7 – 7
Mr.ChenJinshan 陳金山先生 – 60 – 60
Ms.ShumNgaiPan(Note(b)) 沈毅斌女士（附註(b)） – 114 6 120
Ms.YungKaLai(Note(c)) 翁嘉麗女士（附註(c)） – 236 11 247

Independentnon-executivedirectors: 獨立非執行董事：
Mr.WongHonKit 黃漢傑先生 120 – – 120
Dr.LiuYongping 劉勇平博士 120 – – 120
Mr.LiangYichi 梁一池先生 75 – – 75

315 417 17 749
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13. 董事薪酬－續
本公司各董事於報告期間之薪酬詳情如

下：－續

附註：

(a) 翁嘉晉先生於二零一四年十月十日獲

委任為執行董事，並於二零一五年四月

二十日辭任。

(b) 沈毅斌女士於二零一五年四月二十日獲

委任為執行董事，並於二零一六年七月

二十日辭任。

(c) 翁嘉麗女士於二零一五年八月五日獲委

任為執行董事。

(d) 江翔峰先生於二零一六年七月二十日獲

委任為執行董事，並於二零一七年三月

二十四日辭任。

(e) 趙敬仁先生於二零一七年三月六日獲委

任為執行董事。

(f) 梁一池先生於二零一二年九月四日獲委

任為獨立非執行董事，並於二零一七年

三月二十四日辭任。

(g) 霍偉明先生於二零一七年三月二十四日

獲委任為獨立非執行董事。

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一

日止年度，概無本公司董事及主要行政人

員放棄或同意放棄任何酬金。

年內，本公司並無向董事及主要行政人員

支付薪酬，以作為吸引加盟本集團或於加

盟後的獎勵，或作為補償。

13. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS – continued
DetailsfortheemolumentsofeachdirectoroftheCompany

duringthereportingperiodareasfollows:–continued

Notes:

(a) Mr.YungKaChunwasappointedasexecutivedirectoron10

October2014andresignedon20April2015.

(b) Ms.ShumNgaiPanwasappointedasexecutivedirectoron20

April2015andresignedon20July2016.

(c) Ms. Yung Ka Lai was appointed as executive director on 5

August2015.

(d) Mr. Jiang Xiangfeng was appointed as executive director on

20July2016andresignedon24March2017.

(e) Mr. Chiu King Yan was appointed as executive director on 6

March2017.

(f) Mr. Liang Yichi was appointed as independent non-executive

director on 4 September 2012 and resigned on 24 March

2017.

(g) Mr. FokWaiMingEddiewas appointedas independentnon-

executivedirectoron24March2017.

During the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016, none of

the directors and chief executive officer of the Company

waivedoragreedtowaiveanyemoluments.

During the year, no emoluments have been paid to the

directors and chief executive officer of the Company as

an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as

compensation.
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14. 僱員酬金
高級管理人員酬金及五名最高薪僱員 

年內五名最高薪僱員包括一名（二零一六

年：一名）董事，其酬金詳情載於上文

附註13。餘下四名（二零一六年：四名）

最高薪僱員（彼等並非本公司董事亦非主

要行政人員）之酬金詳情如下：

該等非董事、最高薪僱員的薪酬介乎以下

範圍：

14. EMPLOYEES EMOLUMENTS
Senior management emoluments and five highest 

paid employees

The five highest paid individuals during the year included

one director (2016: one) and the detai ls of whose

remuneration are set out in Note 13 above. The details of

the emoluments of the remaining four (2016: four) highest

paid individualswhoareneitherdirectornorchiefexecutive

officeroftheCompanyareasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Salariesandotheremoluments 薪金及其他酬金 1,657 1,540

Retirementschemecontributions 退休福利計劃供款 62 56

1,719 1,596

The number of these non-directors, highest paid employees

whose remuneration fell within the following band is as

follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
   

NiltoHK$1,000,000 0至1,000,000港元 4 4
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14. 僱員酬金－續
本公司高級管理層（不包括董事）的薪酬

介乎以下範圍。

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一

日止年度，本集團並無向高級管理層或任

何五名最高薪僱員支付薪酬，以作為吸引

加盟本集團或於加盟後的獎勵，或作為離

職補償。

15. 稅項

14. EMPLOYEES EMOLUMENTS – continued
The emoluments of the senior management (excluding

directors)oftheCompanyarewithinthefollowingband.

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
   

NiltoHK$1,000,000 0至1,000,000港元 6 6

During the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016, no

emolumentswerepaidbytheGrouptoseniormanagement

oranyof thefivehighestpaidemployeesasan inducement

to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for

lossofoffice.

15. TAXATION

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Currenttax: 即期稅項：

–PRCEnterpriseIncomeTax －中國企業所得稅 1,833 2,524

Deferredtax: 遞延稅項：

–Currentyearcredit(Note34) －本年度抵免（附註34） (483) (1,366)

1,350 1,158
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15. 稅項－續
本集團須就本集團成員公司所處及經營

所在司法權區所產生或賺取之溢利，按實

體基準繳納所得稅。

其他地區之應課稅溢利撥備按本集團經

營所在國家之現行稅率根據其現有立法、

詮釋及慣例計算。

於二零零七年三月十六日結束的全國人

民代表大會會議上，中國企業所得稅法獲

通過，並由二零零八年一月一日起生效。

中國企業所得稅法引入一系列變動，包括

但不限於將境內投資及外資企業的所得

稅率統一為25%。

根據中國企業所得稅法，自二零零八年一

月一日起，將對在中國成立的公司自二零

零八年曆年起賺取的溢利支付其境外股

東的股息徵收10%的預扣所得稅。對於在

香港註冊成立且持有該等中國公司至少

25%股權的投資者，將實施5%的優惠稅

率。由於本集團在中國的附屬公司均由一

間在香港註冊成立的投資控股公司直接

持有，故本集團按5%的優惠稅率繳納稅

項。由於本集團有能力控制撥回暫時差額

的時間，且不大可能於可見將來撥回暫時

差額，故並無就該等溢利應佔之暫時差額

作出遞延稅項撥備。

香港利得稅按截至二零一七年及二零一六

年三月三十一日止年度之估計應課稅溢利

的16.5%計算。由於本集團並未賺取須繳

納香港利得稅之應課稅溢利，故並無就香

港利得稅計提撥備（二零一六年：無）。

15. TAXATION – continued
The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on

profits arising or derived from the jurisdictions in which

membersoftheGrouparedomiciledandoperate.

Provisiononprofitsassessableelsewherehasbeencalculated

at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the

Groupoperates,basedonexistinglegislation,interpretations

andpracticesinrespectthereof.

The National People’s Congress which was concluded on

16 March 2007, the PRC Enterprise Income Tax Law was

approved and became effective from 1 January 2008. The

PRC Enterprise Income Tax Law introduces a wide range of

changeswhichinclude,butarenotlimitedto,theunification

of the income tax rates for domestic-invested and foreign-

investedenterprisesat25%.

According to the PRC Enterprise Income Tax Law, starting

from 1 January 2008, 10% withholding income tax will

be imposed on dividend relating to profits earned by the

companies established in the PRC in the calendar year

2008 onwards to their foreign shareholders. For investors

incorporated in Hong Kong which hold at least 25% of

equityinterestofthosePRCcompanies,apreferentialrateof

5% will be applied. The Group has applied the preferential

rateof5%astheGroup’ssubsidiariesinthePRCaredirectly

held by an investment holding company incorporated in

HongKong.Nodeferredtaxhasbeenprovidedforinrespect

of the temporary differences attributable to such profits as

theGroupisabletocontrolthetimingofthereversalofthe

temporarydifferences and it is probable that the temporary

differenceswillnotreverseintheforeseeablefuture.

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the

estimated assessable profits for the years ended 31 March

2017and2016.NoprovisionforHongKongProfitsTaxhas

been made as the Group did not have assessable profits

subjecttoHongKongProfitsTax(2016:Nil).
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15. 稅項－續
根據開曼群島及英屬處女群島之規則及

法規，本集團毋須繳納任何開曼群島及英

屬處女群島所得稅。

使用本公司及其附屬公司所處地點之法

定稅率計算適用於除稅前虧損之所得稅

開支與按實際稅率計算之稅項開支之對

賬如下：

16. 股息
本公司董事不建議宣派截至二零一七年三

月三十一日止年度的任何股息（二零一六

年：無）。

15. TAXATION – continued
Pursuant totherulesandregulationsof theCayman Islands

and the British Virgin Islands, the Group is not subject to

any incometax in theCayman IslandsandtheBritishVirgin

Islands.

Areconciliationoftheincometaxexpenseapplicabletoloss

before taxation using the statutory rate for the location in

whichtheCompanyanditssubsidiariesaredomiciledtothe

taxexpensesattheeffectivetaxrateareasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Lossbeforetaxation 除稅前虧損 (24,375) (12,304)

Notionaltaxonprofitbeforetax,calculated

attheratesapplicabletoprofitsinthetax

jurisdictionconcerned

按照在相關稅法管轄區域之

溢利的適用稅率計算除稅前

溢利的名義稅項 (4,736) (1,942)

Taxeffectofexpensesandincomenot

deductibleortaxablefortaxpurposes

不可扣稅或毋須課稅

開支及收入的稅務影響 562 (1,321)

Taxeffectoftaxlossesnotrecognised 未確認的稅項虧損的稅務影響 5,524 4,421

Taxation 稅項 1,350 1,158

16. DIVIDENDS
The directors of the Company do not recommend the

paymentofanydividendfortheyearended31March2017

(2016:Nil).
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17. 本公司擁有人應佔每股虧損 

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一

日止年度，由於計算每股攤薄虧損並無假

設兌換本公司之尚未行使可換股票據，原

因為其對於截至二零一七年及二零一六

年三月三十一日止年度之每股虧損造成

反攤薄影響，故每股攤薄虧損與每股基本

虧損相同。

17. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Loss for the year 年內虧損

Lossattributabletoownersof

theCompanyforthepurposeof

basiclosspersharecalculation

本公司擁有人應佔虧損

（用以計算每股基本虧損）

(25,792) (13,802)

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
   

Number of shares 股份數目

Weightedaveragenumberofshares

forthepurposeofbasiclosspershare

股份加權平均股數

（用以計算每股基本虧損） 648,405,300 648,405,300

For the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016, diluted loss

per share is the same as the basic loss per share as the

computation of diluted loss per share does not assume the

conversion of the Company’s outstanding convertible notes

since it would result in an anti-dilutive effect on loss per

shareduringtheyearsended31March2017and2016.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

18. 物業、廠房及設備18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
improvement

Office
equipment

Medicine
equipment

Motor
vehicle Total

租賃物業裝修 辦公室設備 醫療設備 汽車 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

Cost 成本
Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 11,025 24,973 – 4,530 40,528
Additions 添置 1,896 2,018 – 43 3,957
Disposals 出售 – (598) – (68) (666)
Disposalofasubsidiary

(Note26)
出售一間附屬公司
（附註26） – (284) – – (284)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (1,305) (1,449) – (255) (3,009)

Asat31March2016and
1April2016

於二零一六年
三月三十一日
及二零一六年
四月一日 11,616 24,660 – 4,250 40,526

Additions 添置 1,822 3,663 – 482 5,967
Disposals 出售 – (1,048) – (551) (1,599)
Acquiredonacquisitionof

subsidiaries(Note25)
於收購附屬公司時購入
（附註25） 1,355 149 10,983 – 12,487

Disposalofasubsidiary
(Note26)

出售一間附屬公司
（附註26） – (2,029) – – (2,029)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (792) (1,721) – (282) (2,795)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年
三月三十一日 14,001 23,674 10,983 3,899 52,557

Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊
Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 4,405 11,804 – 1,797 18,006
Chargefortheyear 年內已扣除 2,820 3,145 – 484 6,449
Writtenbackondisposals 於出售時撥回 – (275) – (54) (329)
Disposalofasubsidiary

(Note26)
出售一間附屬公司
（附註26） – (62) – – (62)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (987) (811) – (124) (1,922)

Asat31March2016and
1April2016

於二零一六年
三月三十一日
及二零一六年
四月一日 6,238 13,801 – 2,103 22,142

Chargefortheyear 年內已扣除 2,372 3,080 122 417 5,991
Writtenbackondisposals 於出售時撥回 – (620) – (288) (908)
Disposalofasubsidiary

(Note26)
出售一間附屬公司
（附註26） – (284) – – (284)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (481) (1,061) (3) (157) (1,702)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年
三月三十一日 8,129 14,916 119 2,075 25,239

Net book value 賬面淨值
As at 31 March 2017 於二零一七年 

三月三十一日 5,872 8,758 10,864 1,824 27,318

Asat31March2016 於二零一六年
三月三十一日 5,378 10,859 – 2,147 18,384
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19. 預付租賃款項19. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

Total

總計

HK$’000

千港元
  

Cost 成本

Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 7,083

Additions 添置 7,934

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (523)

Asat31March2016and1April2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日及

二零一六年四月一日 14,494

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (872)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 13,622

Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊

Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 2,553

Chargefortheyear 年內已扣除 365

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (136)

Asat31March2016and1April2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日及

二零一六年四月一日 2,782

Chargefortheyear 年內已扣除 366

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (168)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 2,980

Net book value 賬面淨值

As at 31 March 2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 10,642

Asat31March2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日 11,712



WANJIA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITEDANNUALREPORT2016/2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
Fortheyearended31March2017截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

164

19. 預付租賃款項－續



於二零一七年三月三十一日，約9,664,000

港元（二零一六年：10,623,000港元）之金

額已抵押作本集團銀行借貸之抵押品，詳

情請參閱附註32。

本集團預付租賃款項指就位於中國之土

地使用權之付款。租賃土地之租賃期為35

至40年，而本集團於租賃期內擁有租賃土

地之土地使用權。

約366,000港元（二零一六年：約365,000

港元）之預付租賃款項攤銷已分別於截至

二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一日

止年度之綜合損益及其他全面收益表行

政開支中扣除。

19. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS – continued

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Analysed for reporting purpose as: 分析作呈報用途：

–Currentassets(includedintradeand

otherreceivablesanddeposits)

(Note23)

－流動資產（計入貿易及

其他應收款項及按金）

（附註23） 366 365

–Non-currentassets －非流動資產 10,276 11,347

10,642 11,712

As at 31 March 2017, the amount of approximately

HK$9,664,000 (2016: HK$10,623,000) are pledged as

collaterals forGroup’sbankborrowings,detailsplease refer

Note32.

The Group’s prepaid lease payments amounts represent

the payments for land use rights situated in the PRC. The

leasehold lands have lease term of 35 to 40 years and the

Group has processed the land use rights of the leasehold

landduringtheleaseterm.

Amortisation on prepaid lease payments of approximately

HK$366,000 (2016: approximately HK$365,000) have been

charged to the administrative expenses in the consolidated

statementofprofitor lossandothercomprehensive income

fortheyearsended31March2017and2016respectively.
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20. 投資物業

附註：

於二零一七年三月三十一日，投資物業賬

面淨值約6,766,000港元（二零一六年：約

7,199,000港元）已質押作本集團銀行借貸之抵

押品。詳情請參閱附註32。

(a) 投資物業之估值

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集

團約6,766,000港元（二零一六年：

7,199,000港元）之投資物業按公平

值列賬。公平值乃根據由獨立合資

格專業估值師中誠達資產評值顧問

有限公司（「AAL」）所作估值而釐

定。進行前述估值的AAL職員為香

港測量師學會會員，並對進行估值

物業之位置及類別擁有近期估值經

驗。有關估值符合香港測量師學會

出版之估值準則。已竣工投資物業

使用直接比較法進行估值。

20. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Completedinvestmentproperty 已竣工投資物業 6,766 7,199

At fair value 按公平值

Asat1April 於四月一日 7,199 8,093

Fairvaluechange 公平值變動 – (490)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (433) (404)

Asat31March 於三月三十一日 6,766 7,199

Note:

The investment property with net book value of approximately

HK$6,766,000 as at 31 March 2017 (2016: approximately

HK$7,199,000) is pledged as collaterals for the Group’s bank

borrowings,pleaserefertoNote32.

(a) Valuation of investment property

The investment property amounted of approximately

HK$6,766,000 of the Group were stated at fair value

as at 31 March 2017 (2016: HK$7,199,000). The fair

value were arrived at based on the valuations carried

out by an independent firm of qualified professional

valuers, Asset Appraisals Limited, (“AAL”), who have

amongtheirstaffmembersoftheHongKongInstitute

ofSurveyorswithrecentexperienceinthelocationand

categoryofthepropertiesbeingvalues.Thevaluations

conform to the Valuation Standards published by the

Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors. The completed

investment property has been valued using the direct

comparisonapproach.
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20. 投資物業－續
(a) 投資物業之估值－續

採用直接比較法，其根據可資比較

物業使用公開可得之市場數據按每

平方呎價格基準計算之近期售價所

用之市場數據作出比較，並未對可

資比較物業作出之市場可觀察數據

作出任何重大調整。可資比較物業

售價之大幅增加將導致公平值大幅

增加，及反之亦然。

於各呈報年結日，管理層將(i)核實獨

立估值報告所有主要輸入資料；(ii)

評估與上年度估值報告比較的物業

估值變動；及(iii)與獨立估值師進行

討論。

於過往年度所採用的估值法並無發

生任何變動。於估計物業的公平值

時，物業的最高及最佳使用為其當

前用途。

(b) 投資物業之賬面值分析如下：

20. INVESTMENT PROPERTY – continued
(a) Valuation of investment property – continued

The direct comparison approach is adopted where

comparisonbasedon recent salespriceof comparable

properties on a price per square foot using market

data which is publicly available without significant

adjustments being made to the market observable

data of comparable properties is made. A significant

increase in the sales price of comparable properties

would result in significant increase in fair value, and

viceversa.

At each of reporting year end date, the management

will (i) verify all major inputs to the independent

valuation report; ( i i ) assess property valuations

movementwhen compared to theprior year valuation

report; and (iii) hold discussion with the independent

valuers.

There had been no change from the valuation

techniqueused in theprior year. Inestimating the fair

valueof theproperty, thehighest andbestuseof the

propertyistheircurrentuse.

(b) The analysis of the carrying amount of 

investment property is as follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

LandlocatedinthePRC: 於中國之土地：

Medium-termlease 中期租約 6,766 7,199
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20. 投資物業－續
(c) 於二零一七年及二零一六年三月

三十一日，本集團投資物業及公

平值層級資料詳情如下： 

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月

三十一日止年度，2級或3級並無任

何轉入或轉出。

本集團之政策為確認於導致轉撥之

事件或情況變動出現之日結束時的

公平值層級間轉撥。

(d) 根據經營租賃出租之投資物業

本集團所有根據經營租賃持有以賺

取租金收入的物業權益均採用公平

值模式計量，並分類作投資物業入

賬。

20. INVESTMENT PROPERTY – continued
(c) Details of the Group’s investment property 

and information about the fair value 

hierarchy as at 31 March 2017 and 2016 are 

as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Fair value as at 
31 March 2017

1級 2級 3級

於二零一七年

三月三十一日之

公平值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

Investmentpropertyunit
locatedinthePRC

位於中國之
投資物業單位 – 6,766 – 6,766

Level1 Level2 Level3
Fairvalueasat
31March2016

1級 2級 3級

於二零一六年
三月三十一日之

公平值
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Investmentpropertyunit
locatedinthePRC

位於中國之
投資物業單位 – 7,199 – 7,199

Therewerenotransfers intooroutofLevel2orLevel

3duringtheyear31March2017and2016.

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between

levelsof fair valuehierarchyat theendof thedateof

theeventsorchange incircumstances thatcaused the

transfer.

(d) Investment property leased out under 

operating leases

All of the Group’s property interests held under

operating lease to earn rentals are measured using

the fair value model and classified accounted for

investmentproperty.
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20. 投資物業－續
(d) 根據經營租賃出租之投資物業

－續

本集團向多名租戶出租其投資物
業（為一棟九層綜合大樓之商鋪單
元）。租約一般初步為期一年至五
年，期滿時重新磋商所有條款。租約
不包括或然租金。來自投資物業之
租金收入減直接開支約為170,000

港元（二零一六年：約265,000港
元）。

所持有之物業在未來4年（二零一六
年：2.6年）已有願意承租之租戶。於
本報告期末，本集團已與租戶訂約，
於未來應收取之最低租金如下：



(e) 投資物業之詳情
於二零一七年及二零一六年三月
三十一日，投資物業之詳情如下：

20. INVESTMENT PROPERTY – continued
(d) Investment property leased out under 

operating leases – continued
TheGroupleasesoutitsinvestmentpropertywhichare

shopunits of a9-storey compositebuilding to various

tenants. The leases typically run for an initial period

of 1 year to 5 years, at the end of which period all

terms are renegotiated. None of the leases includes

contingent rentals. The rental income for investment

property less directly outgoings of approximately

HK$170,000(2016:approximatelyHK$265,000).

The property held had committed tenants for 4 years

(2016: 2.6 years). At the end of the reporting period,

the Group contracted with tenants for the following

futureminimumleasereceivables:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Withinoneyear 一年內 173 273

Inthesecondtothefifthyears

inclusive

第二至五年（包括首尾兩年）
519 459

692 732

(e) Particulars of investment property
Theparticularsoftheinvestmentpropertyat31March

2017and2016areasfollows:

Location Type Tenure

Attributable interest 

of the Group

地點 類型 租期 本集團所佔權益
   

ShopNo.1onLevel1,

HengYeBuilding,WusiRoad,

ShaowuCity,FujianProvince,

thePRC.

中國福建省邵武市

五四路恒業大廈

一樓一號商鋪。

Buildingandland

樓宇及土地
Medium-termlease

中期租約
99.80%
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21. 商譽21. GOODWILL

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Cost 成本

Asat1April 於四月一日 785,511 787,382

Additionalamountsrecognisedfrom

businesscombinationoccurring

duringtheyear(Note25)

於本年度產生自業務合併

所確認之額外款項（附註25）

123,550 –

Releaseofgoodwillduetodisposalof

asubsidiary(Note26)

因出售一間附屬公司撇銷商譽

（附註26） – (1,852)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (21) (19)

Asat31March 於三月三十一日 909,040 785,511

Accumulated impairment losses 累計減值虧損

Asat1Apriland31March 於四月一日及三月三十一日 785,169 785,169

Carrying amounts 賬面值

Asat31March 於三月三十一日 123,871 342
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21. 商譽－續
含有商譽之現金產生單位減值測試

本集團每年進行一次商譽減值測試，或於

有跡象顯示商譽可能已經減值時更頻密

地進行減值測試。

就減值測試而言，商譽已分配至下列現金

產生單位。於二零一七年及二零一六年三

月三十一日，商譽之賬面值（扣除累計減

值虧損）分配如下︰

21. GOODWILL – continued
Impairment tests for CGUs containing goodwill

The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment, or more

frequently if there are indications that goodwill might be

impaired.

For purpose of impairment testing, goodwill has been

allocated to the following CGUs. The carrying amounts of

goodwill (net of accumulated impairment loss) as at 31

March2017and2016areallocatedasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

HuihaoMedicine(Quanzhou)

CompanyLimited

(“QuanzhouHuihao”)

惠好醫藥（泉州）有限公司

（「泉州惠好」）

–retailofpharmaceuticaland

relatedproducts

－零售藥品及相關產品

321 342

MingxiCountyTradingCompanyLimited

(“Mingxi”)

明溪縣佳維貿易有限公司

（「明溪」）

–provisionofhemodialysistreatment

andconsultancyservices

－提供血液透析治療及

諮詢服務 123,550 –

123,871 342
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21. 商譽－續
含有商譽之現金產生單位減值測試

－續

泉州惠好

此現金產生單位之可收回金額乃根據使

用價值計算釐定，而使用價值根據管理層

所批准之涵蓋五年期財務預算所得出之

現金流量預測，以及貼現率每年12.53%

（二零一六年：13.36%）計算。預算期內

之現金流量預測乃基於整個預算期內相

同之預測毛利率計算。管理層認為，由於

泉州藥品及相關產品零售下降，採納預算

期後現金流量之年增長率0%（二零一六

年：8%）推算乃屬審慎及適當。管理層相

信，計算可收回金額所依據之主要假設可

能出現之任何合理變動，不會導致此現金

產生單位之賬面總值超逾其可收回金額

總值。管理層根據過往表現及其對市場發

展之預測釐定預算毛利率。

21. GOODWILL – continued
Impairment tests for CGUs containing goodwill 

– continued

Quanzhou Huihao

TherecoverableamountofthisCGUisdeterminedbasedon

a value in use calculation which uses cash flow projections

based on financial budgets approved by management

covering a five-years period and with discount rates of

12.53% (2016: 13.36%) per annum. Cash flow projections

during the budgeted period are based on the same

expected gross margins throughout the budget period. The

management considers that it is prudent and appropriate

to adopt 0% (2016: 8%) annual growth rate of cash flow

projections for each flows beyond the budgeted period

as the result of the retail of pharmaceutical and related

products in Quanzhou is declining. Management believes

thatany reasonablypossible change in thekeyassumptions

on which recoverable amount is based would not cause

the aggregate carrying amount to exceed the aggregate

recoverable amount of this CGU. Management determined

thebudgetedgrossmarginbasedonpastperformanceand

itsexpectationsforthemarketdevelopment.
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21. 商譽－續
含有商譽之現金產生單位減值測試

－續

明溪

此現金產生單位之可收回金額乃根據使用

價值計算釐定，而使用價值根據管理層所

批准之涵蓋五年期財務預算所得出之現

金流量預測，以及貼現率每年15%計算。

預算期內之現金流量預測乃基於整個預

算期內相同之預測毛利率計算。管理層認

為，採納預算期後現金流量之年增長率零

推算乃屬審慎及適當。管理層相信，計算

可收回金額所依據之主要假設可能出現

之任何合理變動，不會導致此現金產生單

位之賬面總值超逾其可收回金額總值。管

理層根據過往表現及其對市場發展之預

測釐定預算毛利率。

22. 存貨
於綜合財務狀況表之存貨包括：

21. GOODWILL – continued
Impairment tests for CGUs containing goodwill 

– continued

Mingxi

TherecoverableamountofthisCGUisdeterminedbasedon

a value in use calculation which uses cash flow projections

based on financial budgets approved by management

covering a five-years period and with discount rates

of 15% per annum. Cash flow projections during the

budgeted period are based on the same expected gross

margins throughout the budget period. The management

considers that it is prudent and appropriate to adopt zero

annual growth rate of cash flow projections for each flows

beyond the budgeted period. Management believes that

any reasonably possible change in the key assumptions

on which recoverable amount is based would not cause

the aggregate carrying amount to exceed the aggregate

recoverable amount of this CGU. Management determined

thebudgetedgrossmarginbasedonpastperformanceand

itsexpectationsforthemarketdevelopment.

22. INVENTORIES
Inventories in the consolidated statement of financial

positioncomprise:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Finishedgoods 製成品 86,134 107,578
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金



於二零一七年三月三十一日，應收票

據約14,022,000港元（二零一六年：

5,854,000港元）將於報告期末後六個月

內到期。所有應收票據均以人民幣計值。

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Tradereceivables 貿易應收款項 110,026 194,258

Billsreceivable 應收票據 14,022 5,854

Prepaymentsanddepositpaid 預付款項及已付按金 24,950 50,213

Prepaidleasepayments(Note19) 預付租賃款項（附註19） 366 365

Otherreceivables 其他應收款項 53,648 34,454

203,012 285,144

Less:Impairmentlossrecognisedin

respectofotherreceivables

減：就其他應收款項確認的

減值虧損 (915) (973)

202,097 284,171

As at 31 March 2017, bills receivable of approximately

HK$14,022,000 (2016: HK$5,854,000) will be matured

within sixmonths after theendof the reportingperiod.All

thebillsreceivablearedenominatedinRMB.
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金

－續

於二零一七年三月三十一日，計入本集

團其他應收款項之可收回增值稅（「增

值稅」）約4,849,000港元（二零一六年：

7,997,000港元）。

藥品批發及分銷業務、藥品零售連鎖業務

以及血液透析治療及諮詢服務業務客戶

的付款方式主要為記賬收款。款項一般須

於發票日期後30至90日內支付。按發票日

期的貿易應收款項的賬齡分析如下：

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS – continued
Inc luded in the Groups other receivables were the

value added tax (“VAT”) recoverable of approximately

HK$4,849,000asat31March2017(2016:HK$7,997,000).

Payment terms with customers from the pharmaceutical

wholesale and distribution business, pharmaceutical retail

chain business and hemodialysis treatment and consultancy

service business are mainly on credit. Invoices are normally

payablefrom30to90daysof issuance.Theageinganalysis

oftradereceivablesbasedontheinvoicesdateisasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Within90days 90日以內 90,437 151,264

91–180days 91至180日 11,900 35,957

181–365days 181至365日 7,689 7,037

Over365days 超過365日 5,663 5,397

115,689 199,655

Less:Impairmentlossrecognisedin

respectoftradereceivables

減：就貿易應收款項確認的

減值虧損 (5,663) (5,397)

110,026 194,258
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金

－續

上文所披露之貿易應收款項包括於報告

期末已逾期，惟本集團並無確認應收呆賬

撥備之金額，原因為有關款項的信貸質素

並無重大變動且仍被視為可予收回。本集

團並無就此等結餘持有任何抵押品或其

他信貸加強項目，亦無法定權利可以本集

團結欠交易對手的任何款項作抵銷。個別

減值的應收款項涉及有財務困難的客戶，

董事的評估為預計該等金額不能收回。

已減值貿易應收款項之賬齡

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS – continued
Trade receivables disclosed above include amounts which

arepastdueat theendof the reportingperiodbutagainst

which the Group has not recognised an allowance for

doubtfulreceivablesbecausetherehasnotbeenasignificant

changeincreditqualityandtheamountsarestillconsidered

recoverable.TheGroupdoesnotholdanycollateralorother

creditenhancementsover thesebalancesnordoes ithavea

legalrighttooffsetagainstanyamountsowedbytheGroup

to the counterparty. The individually impaired receivables

related to customers that were in financial difficulties and

thedirectorsassessedthattheamountsarenotexpectedto

berecovered.

Ageing of impaired trade receivables

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Over365days 超過365日 5,663 5,397
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金

－續

已逾期但未減值之賬齡

計入本集團貿易應收款項結餘中之賬面

總額約19,589,000港元（二零一六年：

42,994,000港元）為於報告期末已逾期之

結餘，本集團並無就其計提減值虧損。

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS – continued
Ageing of past due but not impaired

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Overdueby: 已逾期：

1–90days 1至90日 11,900 35,957

91–180days 91至180日 7,689 7,037

Over180days 超過180日 – –

19,589 42,994

Included in the Group’s trade receivables balances are

balances with aggregate carrying amount of approximately

HK$19,589,000(2016:HK$42,994,000)whichwaspastdue

at theendof the reportingperiod forwhich theGroupnot

providedforimpairmentloss.
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金

－續

就貿易應收款項確認之減值虧損撥備

變動概述如下： 

呆賬撥備中計入個別減值之貿易應收款

項之總結餘為5,663,000港元（二零一六

年：5,397,000港元）。就逾期債務而言，

本集團根據過往被拖欠款項之經驗，客戶

付款記錄及其後結算評估企業客戶之潛

在減值虧損。本公司已為賬齡超過一年之

其後並無結算之個別貿易應收款項作出

全額撥備，原因為根據過往證據顯示，此

等金額無法收回。

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS – continued
Movement in the provision for impairment loss 

recognised in respect of trade receivables is 

summarised as follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Asat1April 於四月一日 5,397 5,190

Impairmentlossesrecognised 已確認之減值虧損 1,508 1,176

Impairmentlossesreversed 減值虧損撥回 (890) (683)

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (352) (286)

Asat31March 於三月三十一日 5,663 5,397

Included in allowance for doubtful debts are individually

impaired trade receivables with an aggregate balance of

HK$5,663,000 (2016: HK$5,397,000). For overdue debts,

based on the past default experience, payment history of

customers and subsequent settlement, the Group assessed

the corporate customers for potential impairment losses.

Fullprovisionhasbeenmadefor individualtradereceivables

aged over one year with no subsequent settlement as

historical evidence shows that such amounts are not

recoverable.
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23. 貿易及其他應收款項及按金

－續

就其他應收款項確認之本集團減值虧

損撥備變動概述如下：

23. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 

DEPOSITS – continued
Movement in the provision for impairment loss 

of the Group recognised in respect of other 

receivables is summarised as follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Asat1April 於四月一日 973 1,026

Exchangerealignment 匯兌調整 (58) (53)

Asat31March 於三月三十一日 915 973
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24. 附屬公司之詳情
(a) 於二零一七年三月三十一日，本公

司之主要附屬公司（均為有限公司）

詳情如下：

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries, all of

whicharelimitedliabilitycompanies,at31March2017

areasfollows:

Name of
subsidiaries

Place and date of
incorporation/

registration
and operation

Class of
share held

Particulars of
issued and fully

paid ordinary
share capital

/registered capital

Percentage of equity, effective
interest and voting power held 

by the Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱

注冊成立╱註冊

及經營地點及日期 所持股份類別

發行及繳足普通股本╱

註冊資本之詳情 本公司持有之股權、實際權益及投票權之比例 主要業務

Direct Indirect
直接 間接

2017 2016 2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年

% % % %
        

LuxuriantExpandGlobalInvestments
Limited

BritishVirginIsland/
10April2012

Ordinary US$100/US$50,000 100 100 – – Investmentholding

茂加環球投資有限公司 英屬處女群島╱
二零一二年四月十日

普通股 100美元╱50,000美元 投資控股

TimelyHeroEnterprisesLimited BritishVirginIsland/
1December2006

Ordinary US$1/US$50,000 – – 100 100 Investmentholding

時雄企業有限公司 英屬處女群島╱
二零零六年十二月一日

普通股 1美元╱50,000美元 投資控股

NurtureFitLimited BritishVirginIsland/
16July2009

Ordinary US$1/US$50,000 – – 100 100 Investmentholding

葆宜有限公司 英屬處女群島╱
二零零九年七月十六日

普通股 1美元╱50,000美元 投資控股

Huihao(HK)GroupLimited
(“HuihaoHongKong”)

HongKong/
1March2004

Ordinary HK$1,000,000 – – 100 100 Investmentholding

惠好（香港）醫藥集團有限公司
（「惠好香港」）

香港╱
二零零四年三月一日

普通股 1,000,000港元 投資控股

WiderBlissfulLimited HongKong/
3March2017

Ordinary HK$1,000,000 100 – – – Investmentholding

寶億有限公司 香港╱
二零一七年三月三日

普通股 1,000,000港元 投資控股

FujianHuihaoSihaiPharmaceutical
ChinaCompanyLimited
(“HuihaoSihai”)#

ThePRC/
30November2001

Registered RMB55,856,350 – – 99.80 99.80 Pharmaceuticalretail
chainbusiness

inthePRC
福建惠好四海醫藥連銷有限公司
（「惠好四海」）#

中國╱
二零零一年十一月三十日

註冊資本 人民幣55,856,350元 於中國藥品零售
連鎖店業務

FuzhouProvinceHuihaoCityHuihao
PharmaceuticalCompanyLimited
(“FuzhouHuihao”)#

ThePRC/
9July2008

Registered RMB91,500,000 – – 78.14 75 Pharmaceuticalwholesaleand
distributionbusiness

inthePRC
福建省福州市惠好藥業有限公司
（「福州惠好」）#

中國╱
二零零八年七月九日

註冊資本 人民幣91,500,000元 於中國藥品批發及
分銷業務

PutianHuihaoMedicine
CompanyLimited
(“PutianHuihao”)#

ThePRC/
11July2008

Registered RMB10,000,000 – – 78.14 75 Pharmaceuticalwholesale
anddistributionbusiness

inthePRC
福建莆田惠好醫藥有限公司
（「莆田惠好」）#

中國╱
二零零八年七月十一日

註冊資本 人民幣10,000,000元 於中國藥品批發及
分銷業務
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Name of
subsidiaries

Place and date of
incorporation/

registration
and operation

Class of
share held

Particulars of
issued and fully

paid ordinary
share capital

/registered capital

Percentage of equity, effective
interest and voting power held 

by the Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱

注冊成立╱註冊

及經營地點及日期 所持股份類別

發行及繳足普通股本╱

註冊資本之詳情 本公司持有之股權、實際權益及投票權之比例 主要業務

Direct Indirect
直接 間接

2017 2016 2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年

% % % %
        

FujianHuimingMedicine
CompanyLimited
(“FujianHuiming”)#

ThePRC/
10July2008

Registered RMB20,000,000 – – 78.14 75 Pharmaceuticalwholesale
anddistributionbusiness

inthePRC
福建省惠明醫藥有限公司
（「福建惠明」）#

中國╱
二零零八年七月十日

註冊資本 人民幣20,000,000元 於中國藥品批發及
分銷業務

HuihaoMedicine(Quazhou)
CompanyLimited
(“QuanzhouHuihao”)#

ThePRC/
17May2007

Registered RMB10,000,000 – – 78.14 75 Pharmaceuticalwholesale
anddistributionbusiness

inthePRC
惠好醫藥（泉州）有限公司
（「泉州惠好」）#

中國╱
二零零七年五月十七日

註冊資本 人民幣10,000,000元 於中國藥品批發及
分銷業務

HuihaoPharmaceutical(Nanping)
CompanyLimited
(“NanpingHuihao”)#

ThePRC/
18April1991

Registered RMB12,500,000 – – – 60 Pharmaceuticalwholesale
anddistributionbusiness

inthePRC
惠好醫藥（南平）有限公司
（「南平惠好」）#

中國╱
一九九一年四月十八日

註冊資本 人民幣12,500,000元 於中國藥品批發及
分銷業務

FujianRuiMaiTradingCompany
Limited(“FujianRuiMai”)#

ThePRC/
2September2016

Registered RMB20,000,000 – – 78.14 – Investmentholding

福建銳邁貿易有限公司
（「福建銳邁」）#

中國╱
二零一六年九月二日

註冊資本 人民幣20,000,000元 投資控股

MingxiCountyTradingCompany
Limited(“Mingxi”)#

ThePRC/
23December2016

Registered RMB20,000,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
明溪縣佳維貿易有限公司（「明溪」）# 中國╱

二零一六年
十二月二十三日

註冊資本 人民幣20,000,000元 於中國血液透析
治療及諮詢服務業務

LiananKidneyFujianMedical
ManagementCompanyLimited#

ThePRC/
15June2012

Registered RMB20,000,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
聯安腎析（福建）醫療管理有限公司# 中國╱

二零一二年六月十五日
註冊資本 人民幣20,000,000元 於中國血液透析

治療及諮詢服務業務

PutianLiananKidneyMedical
ManagementCompanyLimited#

ThePRC/
8November2016

Registered RMB1,000,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
莆田聯安腎析醫療管理有限公司# 中國╱

二零一六年十一月八日
註冊資本 人民幣1,000,000元 於中國血液透析

治療及諮詢服務業務

ZhuhaiShengChuangMedical
InvestmentManagementLimited#

ThePRC/
18March2016

Registered RMB1,000,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
珠海升創醫療投資管理有限公司# 中國╱

二零一六年三月十八日
註冊資本 人民幣1,000,000元 於中國血液透析

治療及諮詢服務業務

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries, all of

whicharelimitedliabilitycompanies,at31March2017

areasfollows:–continued

24. 附屬公司之詳情
(a) 於二零一七年三月三十一日，本公

司之主要附屬公司（均為有限公司）

詳情如下：－續
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Name of
subsidiaries

Place and date of
incorporation/

registration
and operation

Class of
share held

Particulars of
issued and fully

paid ordinary
share capital

/registered capital

Percentage of equity, effective
interest and voting power held 

by the Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱

注冊成立╱註冊

及經營地點及日期 所持股份類別

發行及繳足普通股本╱

註冊資本之詳情 本公司持有之股權、實際權益及投票權之比例 主要業務

Direct Indirect
直接 間接

2017 2016 2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年

% % % %
        

YangchunCityYangheKidney
HemodialysisLimited#

ThePRC/
27September2016

Registered RMB680,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
陽春市陽和腎析血液透析有限公司# 中國╱

二零一六年
九月二十七日

註冊資本 人民幣680,000元 於中國血液透析
治療及諮詢服務業務

YangxiYangheKidneyHemodialysis
Limited#

ThePRC/
30September2016

Registered RMBNil – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
陽西陽和腎析血液透析所有限公司# 中國╱

二零一六年
九月三十日

註冊資本 人民幣零元 於中國血液透析
治療及諮詢服務業務

MaoMingCityDianbaiYanghe
KidneyHemodialysisLimited#

ThePRC/
15November2016

Registered RMB300,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
茂名市電白養和腎析血液
透析有限公司#

中國╱
二零一六年

十一月十五日

註冊資本 人民幣300,000元 於中國血液透析
治療及諮詢服務業務

HuidongYangheKidney
HemodialysisLimited#

ThePRC/
29November2016

Registered RMB3,000,000 – – 78.14 – Hemodialysistreatment
andconsultancyservice

businessinthePRC
惠東養和腎析血液透析有限公司# 中國╱

二零一六年
十一月二十九日

註冊資本 人民幣3,000,000元 於中國血液透析
治療及諮詢服務業務

# The English names of the Company’s subsidiaries in

the PRC are transliteration of their respective Chinese

nameswhichhavenotbeenregistered.

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries, all of

whicharelimitedliabilitycompanies,at31March2017

areasfollows:–continued

24. 附屬公司之詳情
(a) 於二零一七年三月三十一日，本公

司之主要附屬公司（均為有限公司）

詳情如下：－續
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24. 附屬公司之詳情－續 

(b) 擁有重大非控股權益之非全資附

屬公司之詳情

下表顯示本集團擁有重大非控股權

益之非全資附屬公司之詳情：

有關本集團擁有重大非控股權益之

附屬公司之財務資料概要載列如

下。以下財務資料概要為於集團內

公司間對銷前之金額。

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
(b) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries 

that have material non-controlling interests

The table below shows details of non-wholly-owned

subsidiaries of the Group that have material non-

controllinginterests:

Name of subsidiary

Place of incorporation
and principal

place of business

Proportion of ownership
interests and voting rights

held by non-controlling
interests

Profit allocated to 
non-controlling interests

Accumulated 
non-controlling interests

附屬公司名稱

註冊成立地點及

主要業務地點

非控股權益持有之擁有權

權益及投票權比例 分配予非控股權益之溢利 累計非控股權益

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年

% % HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元       

FuzhouHuihao ThePRC 21.86 25 87 244 42,778 60,940
福州惠好 中國

Summarised financial information in respect of the

Group’ssubsidiaries thathavematerialnon-controlling

interests is set out below. The summarised financial

informat ion be low represents amounts before

intragroupeliminations.
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24. 附屬公司之詳情－續 

(b) 擁有重大非控股權益之非全資附

屬公司之詳情－續 

福州惠好

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
(b) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries 

that have material non-controlling interests 

– continued

Fuzhou Huihao

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Currentassets 流動資產 218,342 471,582

Non-currentassets 非流動資產 139,903 6,212

Currentliabilities 流動負債 (162,554) (234,032)

Non-currentliabilities 非流動負債 – –

Equityattributabletoownersof

theCompany

本公司擁有人應佔權益

152,913 182,822

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 42,778 60,940
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24. 附屬公司之詳情－續 

(b) 擁有重大非控股權益之非全資附

屬公司之詳情－續 

福州惠好－續

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
(b) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries 

that have material non-controlling interests 

– continued

Fuzhou Huihao – continued

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Revenue 收益 747,100 1,120,351

(Loss)/profitfortheyear 年內（虧損）╱溢利 (435) 2,242

(Loss)/profitattributableto: 應佔（虧損）╱溢利：

OwnersoftheCompany 本公司擁有人 (522) 1,998

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 87 244

(Loss)/profitfortheyear 年內（虧損）╱溢利 (435) 2,242

Totalcomprehensiveloss

attributableto:

應佔全面虧損總額：

OwnersoftheCompany 本公司擁有人 (11,586) (3,792)

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 (4,496) (1,686)

Totalcomprehensivelossfortheyear 年內全面虧損總額 (16,082) (5,478)
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重大限制

於中國以人民幣持有的現金及短期存款，

皆須遵守當地匯兌管制條例。該等當地匯

兌管制條例就中國之對外資本提出限制，

惟透過一般股息發放者除外。

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Dividendspaidtonon-controlling

interests

已付非控股權益股息

– –

Netcashinflowfromoperating

activities

經營業務產生之現金流入淨額

5,106 227,643

Netcash(outflow)/inflowfrom

investingactivities

投資業務產生之

現金（流出）╱流入淨額 (133,952) 2,440

Netcashinflow/(outflow)from

financingactivities

融資業務產生之

現金流入╱（流出）淨額 36,717 (90,835)

Netcash(outflow)/inflow 現金（流出）╱流入淨額 (92,129) 139,248

Significant restrictions

Cash and short-term deposits of RMB held in the PRC are

subject to local exchange control regulations. These local

exchange control regulations provide for restrictions on

exporting capital from the PRC, other than through normal

dividends.

24. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
(b) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries 

that have material non-controlling interests 

– continued

Fuzhou Huihao – continued

24. 附屬公司之詳情－續 

(b) 擁有重大非控股權益之非全資附

屬公司之詳情－續 

福州惠好－續
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25. 收購附屬公司
於二零一七年一月二十四日，本公司之

間接非全資附屬公司福建銳邁與賣方訂

立買賣協議（「協議」）及同意收購明溪及

其附屬公司（「明溪集團」）之全部股權，

代價為人民幣125,000,000元（相當於約

140,954,000港元）。明溪集團之主要業

務為於中國透過合營及自營血液透析治

療中心從事提供血液透析治療及諮詢服

務以及血液透析治療耗材及設備貿易。根

據協議，賣方保證於截至二零一八年三月

三十一日止年度之除稅後純利不少於人

民幣10,000,000元（相等於約11,298,000

港元）。收購已於二零一七年三月十四日

完成。

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES
On 24 January 2017, an indirect non-wholly owned

subsidiary of the Company, Fuj ian Rui Mai, entered

into a sale and purchase agreement (the “Agreement”)

with the vendor and agreed to acquire the entire equity

interest in Mingxi and its subsidiaries (“Mingxi Group”),

with a consideration of RMB125,000,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$140,954,000). The principal activity of

the Mingxi Group is provision of hemodialysis treatment

and consultancy service through jointly-operated and self-

operated hemodialysis treatment centers and trading of

hemodialysis treatment consumables and equipment in the

PRC. Pursuant to the Agreement, the vendor guaranteed a

net profit after taxation of not less than RMB10,000,000

(equivalent to approximately HK$11,298,000) for the year

ending 31 March 2018. The acquisition was completed on

14March2017.
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25. 收購附屬公司 

－續

於收購日期所收購資產及確認之負債

之賬面值及公平值：

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
The carrying amounts and fair value of assets 

acquired and liabilities recognised at the date 

acquisition

Mingxi 

Group

明溪集團

HK$’000

千港元
  

Property,plantandequipment(Note18) 物業、廠房及設備（附註18） 12,487

Inventories 存貨 382

Tradereceivablesandotherreceivables 貿易應收款項及其他應收款項 3,821

Prepaymentsanddeposits 預付款項及按金 1,048

Taxrecoverable 可回收稅項 312

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 4,176

Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 (4,822)

Netassets 資產淨值 17,404
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25. 收購附屬公司－續 

收購產生之商譽

由於合併成本包括控制權溢價，故收購明

溪集團產生商譽。此外，就有效合併所支

付之代價包括與明溪集團的預期協同效

應、收入增長、未來市場發展及全體勞工

等方面的利益有關的金額。該等利益不會

與商譽分開確認，因為該等利益並不符合

可辨認無形資產之確認標準。

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
Goodwill arising on acquisition

Mingxi 

Group

明溪集團

HK$’000

千港元
  

Cashconsideration 現金代價 140,954

Less:Fairvalueofidentifiablenetassetsacquired 減：可辨認所收購資產

淨額之公平值 (17,404)

Goodwillarisingonacquisition(Note21) 收購產生之商譽（附註21） 123,550

Goodwill arose in the acquisition of Mingxi Group because

the cost of the combination included a control premium.

In addition, the consideration paid for the combination

effectively included amounts in relation to the benefits

of expected synergies, revenue growth, future market

developmentandtheassembledworkforceofMingxiGroup.

These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill

because they do not meet the recognition criteria for

identifiableintangibleassets.
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25. 收購附屬公司－續 

收購產生之商譽

由於合併成本包括控制權溢價，故收購明

溪集團產生商譽。此外，就有效合併所支

付之代價包括與明溪集團的預期協同效

應、收入增長、未來市場發展及全體勞工

等方面的利益有關的金額。該等利益不會

與商譽分開確認，因為該等利益並不符合

可辨認無形資產之確認標準。

25. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES 

– continued
Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiaries

Mingxi 

Group

明溪集團

HK$’000

千港元
  

Considerationpaidorpayableincash 以現金支付或應付之代價 140,954

Less:Cashandcashequivalentbalancesacquired 減：收購現金及現金等值項目結餘 (4,176)

Netcashoutflow 現金流出淨額 136,778

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group

RevenueofHK$69,000andlossofHK$224,000contributed

byMingxiGroupwererecognisedintheGroup’slossforthe

yearended31March2017.

Hadthesebusinesscombinationbeeffectiveat1April2016,

the revenue of the Group would have been approximately

HK$989,662,000, and the loss for the year would have

been approximately HK$26,160,000. The directors of the

Group consider thesenumbers to represent an approximate

measure of the performance of the combined group on

an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for

comparisoninfutureperiod.

25. 收購附屬公司－續 

收購附屬公司之現金流出淨額：

收購對本集團業績之影響

明溪集團貢獻之收益69,000港元及虧損

224,000港元乃於本集團截止二零一七年

三月三十一日止年度之虧損中確認。

倘該等業務合併已於二零一六年四月一日

生效，本集團之收益應約為989,662,000

港元，及年度虧損應約為26,160,000港

元。本集團董事認為該等數字表明合併集

團之表現之年度概約計量及為未來期間

之比較提供參考要點。
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註
Fortheyearended31March2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

26. 出售一間附屬公司
(a) 南平惠好

於二零一七年二月二十一日，本公
司之間接非全資附屬公司福州惠好
訂立一份買賣協議及同意出售南平
惠好全部60%股權，代價為人民幣
8,378,000元（相等於約9,689,000
港元）。出售事項已於二零一七年二
月二十一日完成。

出售南平惠好之影響概要如下：

26. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY
(a) Nanping Huihao

On 21 February 2017, an indirect non-wholly owned
subsidiary of the Company, Fuzhou Huihao, entered
intoasaleandpurchaseagreementandagreedtosell
the entire 60% equity interests in Nanping Huihao,
with a consideration of RMB8,378,000 (equivalent
to approximately HK$9,689,000). The disposal was
completedon21February2017.

Summary of the effects of the disposal of Nanping
Huihaoareasfollows:

2017
二零一七年

HK$’000
千港元

   

Considerationreceivedincashandcashequivalents 已收現金及現金等值項目代價 9,689

Analysis of assets and liabilities over which 
control was lost:

失去控制權的資產及負債分析：

Property,plantandequipment(Note18) 物業、廠房及設備（附註18） 1,745
Inventories 存貨 10,647
Tradereceivables,prepaymentsand

otherreceivables
貿易應收款項、預付款項及
其他應收款項 41,997

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 387
Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 (32,816)
Taxpayable 應付稅項 (122)

Netassetsdisposed 出售資產淨值 21,838

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary: 出售一間附屬公司之虧損：

Considerationreceived 已收代價 9,689
Less:Netassetsdisposedof 減：出售資產淨值 (21,838)
Releaseoftranslationreserve 解除換算儲備 1,349
Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 10,474

Lossondisposal 出售虧損 (326)

Net cash inflow arising on disposal of  
Nanping Huihao:

出售南平惠好產生之現金流入淨額：

Considerationreceivedincashandcashequivalents 已收現金及現金等值項目代價 9,689
Less:Cashandcashequivalentbalancesdisposedof 減：已出售之現金及現金等值項目結餘 (387)

9,302
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26. 出售一間附屬公司－續
(a) 南平惠好－續

出售虧損計入本年度綜合損益及

其他全面收益表之虧損內。自二零

一六年四月一日起至出售日期止期

間，南平惠好於中國從事藥品及相

關產品批發及分銷。概無南平惠好

產生之收益及虧損約154,000港元

乃於本集團截至二零一七年三月

三十一日止年度之虧損內確認。

(b) 廈門惠好

於二零一五年十月二十二日，本公

司之間接非全資附屬公司廈門惠好

訂立一份買賣協議及同意出售福州

惠好持有之惠好醫藥（廈門）有限公

司（「廈門惠好」）全部60%股權，代

價為人民幣3,266,000元（相等於約

4,054,000港元）。出售事項於二零

一五年十月二十二日完成。

26. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY – continued
(a) Nanping Huihao – continued

The loss on disposal is included in the loss for the

year in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income. For the period

from 1 April 2016 to the date of disposal, Nanping

Huihao was engaged in wholesale and distribution

of pharmaceutical and related products in the PRC.

No revenue was generated and loss of approximately

HK$154,000 incurred by Nanping Huihao was

recognised in the Group’s loss for the year ended 31

March2017.

(b) Xiamen Huihao

On 22 October 2015, an indirect non-wholly owned

subsidiary of the Company, Xiamen Huihao, entered

into a sale and purchase agreement and agreed to

sell the entire 60% equity interests in Hui Hao Yi Yao

(Xiamen)CompanyLimited(“XiamenHuihao”)heldby

FuzhouHuihao,withaconsiderationofRMB3,266,000

(equivalent to approximately HK$4,054,000). The

disposalwascompletedon22October2015.
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26. 出售一間附屬公司－續
(b) 廈門惠好－續

出售廈門惠好之影響概要如下：

26. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY – continued
(b) Xiamen Huihao – continued

Summary of the effects of the disposal of Xiamen

Huihaoareasfollows:

2016

二零一六年

HK$’000

千港元
  

Considerationreceivedincashandcashequivalents 已收現金及現金等值項目 4,054

Analysis of assets and liabilities over which 

control was lost:

失去控制權的資產及負債分析：

Goodwill 商譽 1,852

Property,plantandequipment 物業、廠房及設備 222

Inventories 存貨 1,139

Tradereceivables,prepaymentsand

otherreceivables

貿易應收款項、預付款項及

其他應收款項 4,996

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 1,947

Tradeandotherpayables 貿易及其他應付款項 (3,525)

Taxpayable 應付稅項 (53)

Netassetsdisposed 出售資產淨值 6,578

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary: 出售一間附屬公司之虧損：

Considerationreceived 已收代價 4,054

Less:Netassetsdisposedof 減：出售資產淨值 (6,578)

Less:Releaseoftranslationreserve 減：解除換算儲備 (139)

Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 1,891

Lossondisposal 出售虧損 (772)
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26. 出售一間附屬公司－續
(b) 廈門惠好－續

出售廈門惠好產生之現金流入淨

額：:

出售虧損計入本年度綜合損益及

其他全面收益表之虧損內。自二零

一五年四月一日起至出售日期止期

間，廈門惠好於中國從事藥品及相

關產品批發及分銷。廈門惠好貢獻

之收益約5,969,000港元及虧損約

761,000港元乃於本集團截至二零

一六年三月三十一日止年度之虧損

內確認。

26. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY – continued
(b) Xiamen Huihao – continued

NetcashinflowarisingondisposalofXiamenHuihao:

2016

二零一六年

HK$’000

千港元
  

Considerationreceivedincashandcashequivalents 已收現金及現金等值項目代價 4,054

Less:Cashandcashequivalentbalancesdisposedof 減：已出售之現金及現金等值項目結餘 (1,947)

2,107

The loss on disposal is included in the loss for the

year in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income. For the period

from 1 April 2015 to the date of disposal, Xiamen

Huihao was engaged in wholesale and distribution

of pharmaceutical and related products in the PRC.

Revenue of approximately HK$5,969,000 and loss of

approximately HK$761,000 contributed by Xiamen

HuihaowasrecognisedintheGroup’slossfortheyear

ended31March2016.
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27. 應收同系附屬公司之款項 

截至二零一七年及二零一六年三月三十一

日止年度，應收同系附屬公司而尚未收取

的最高金額如下：

應收同系附屬公司款項為無抵押、免息及

須按要求償還。

27. AMOUNTS DUE FROM FELLOW 

SUBSIDIARIES

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Name of fellow subsidiaries 同系附屬公司之名稱

EdwardHospitalCompanyLimited 重慶愛德華醫院有限公司 – 3,571

ZhuhaiJiulongHospitalCompanyLimited 珠海九龍醫院有限公司 – 4,610

– 8,181

The maximum amounts due from fel low subsidiaries

outstanding during the years ended 31 March 2017 and

2016areasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Name of fellow subsidiaries 同系附屬公司之名稱

EdwardHospitalCompanyLimited 重慶愛德華醫院有限公司 3,571 3,763

ZhuhaiJiulongHospitalCompanyLimited 珠海九龍醫院有限公司 4,610 4,858

The amounts due from fellow subsidiaries are unsecured,

interest-freeandrecoverableondemand.
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28. 現金及現金等值項目及已質押

銀行存款

於二零一七年三月三十一日，本集團

以人民幣列值之銀行現金及手頭現金

約為80,056,000港元（二零一六年：約

179,488,000港元）。於報告期內，銀行現

金按現行市場年利率0.35%以浮動利率賺

取利息（二零一六年：0.30%）。現金及現

金等值項目乃存於近期並無違約記錄且

信譽良好之銀行。

人民幣不可自由兌換為其他貨幣，惟人民

幣兌換為外幣乃須遵守中國內地的外匯

管制條例及結匯、售匯及付匯管理規定，

本集團獲准透過獲授權進行外匯業務的

銀行將人民幣兌換為其他貨幣。

已質押存款：

於二零一七年三月三十一日，以人民幣列

值之銀行存款達約10,156,000港元（二零

一六年：約6,096,000港元）乃就銀行借貸

質押作為抵押品及已質押銀行存款之實

際利率為3%（二零一六年：3.5%）。

28. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND 

PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 93,721 203,500

Atas31March2017,thecashatbanksand inhandofthe

Group denominated in RMB amounted to approximately

HK$80,056,000 (2016: approximately HK$179,488,000).

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on the

prevailing market rate which at 0.35% per annum during

the reporting period (2016: 0.30%). The cash and cash

equivalents are deposits with creditworthy banks with no

recenthistoryofdefault.

The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies,

but conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject

to the PRC’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and

Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign

Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange

RMB for other currencies through banks authorization to

conductforeignexchangebusiness.

Pledgedbankdeposits:

As at 31 March 2017, a bank deposit denominated in

RMB amounted to approximately HK$10,156,000 (2016:

approximatelyHK$6,096,000)werepledgedascollateral for

bank borrowings and the effective interest rate on pledged

bankdepositsis3%(2016:3.5%).
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29. 貿易及其他應付款項

應計費用及其他應付款項包括就收

購附屬公司應付代價約11,276,000港

元（二零一六年：無）及來自客戶之按

金約7,487,000港元（二零一六年：約

13,419,000港元）。

貿易應付款項的賬齡分析如下：

29. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Tradepayables 貿易應付款項 100,388 162,420

Billspayable 應付票據 21,557 16,308

Accrualsandotherpayables 應計費用及其他應付款項 39,699 36,438

Receiptinadvance 預收款項 16,702 17,912

178,346 233,078

Inc luded in accrua ls and other payab les were the

consideration payable for acquisition of subsidiaries of

approximately HK$11,276,000 (2016: Nil) and deposits

from customers of approximately HK$7,487,000 (2016:

approximatelyHK$13,419,000).

Theageinganalysisoftradepayablesisasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Within90days 90日以內 60,068 106,571

91–180days 91至180日 14,087 30,174

181–365days 181至365日 4,954 10,094

Over365days 超過365日 21,279 15,581

100,388 162,420
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29. 貿易及其他應付款項－續

購買若干貨品之平均信貸期介乎30至90

日之間。

應付票據自報告期末起計六個月內到期。

應付票據以若干已抵押銀行存款作為抵

押。所有應付票據均以人民幣計值。

31. 應付最終控股公司款項 

應付最終控股公司款項為無抵押、免息及

須按要求償還。

32. 應付同系附屬公司之款項
應付同系附屬公司之款項為無抵押、免息

及須按要求償還。

33. 銀行借貸

29. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

– continued
The average credit period on purchases of certain goods in

rangefrom30to90days.

The bills payable are matured within six months from the

ended of the reporting period. And the bills payable were

secured by certain pledged bank deposits. All the bills

payablearedenominatedinRMB.

30. AMOUNT DUE TO THE ULTIMATE 

HOLDING COMPANY
Amountdue to theultimateholdingcompany isunsecured,

interest-freeandrepayableondemand.

31. AMOUNTS DUE TO FELLOW SUBSIDIARIES
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-

freeandrepayableondemand.

32. BANK BORROWINGS

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Bankborrowings–secured 銀行借貸－有抵押 59,342 32,396

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Carryingamountrepayables: 應償還賬面金額：

Ondemandorwithinoneyearshown

undercurrentliabilities

按要求或一年內，

計入流動負債 59,342 32,396
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32. 銀行借貸－續
附註：

(a) 於二零一七年三月三十一日，概無抵押

銀行借貸以集團內公司提供的公司擔保

作抵押（二零一六年：抵押銀行借貸約

17,998,000港元以集團內公司提供的公

司擔保作抵押，並按浮動年利率4.30厘

至5.66厘計息）。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年

度，本集團之額外有抵押銀行借貸約

96,872,000港元按固定年利率5.22厘

至6.96厘計息，並以預付租賃款項作抵

押。

截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度，

二零一六年尚未償還結餘32,396,000港

元已悉數償還。

(b) 有關向銀行抵押以擔保本集團獲授銀行

融資之已抵押資產之詳情請參閱附註

43。

(c) 本集團之銀行借貸之賬面值最初全部以

人民幣列值。

33. 可換股票據
於二零一五年六月一日發行之可換股票據

（「可換股票據」），其到期日為二零一七

年五月三十一日。股份轉換價為0.65港

元。

可換股票據包括負債及權益兩部分。權益

部分於權益賬「可換股票據儲備」項下呈

列。

負債部分之公平值乃以等值非可換股票

據之市場利率計算。剩餘金額為權益轉換

部分之價值，乃計入可換股票據儲備之股

東權益內。

32. BANK BORROWINGS – continued
Notes:

(a) As at 31 March 2017, no secured bank borrowing was

secured by corporate guarantee by inter-group company

(2016: the secured bank borrowings of approximately

HK$17,998,000 were secured by corporate guarantee by

inter-groupcompany,carriesvariableinterestratesrangefrom

4.30%to5.66%perannum.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, the Group had

addit ional secured bank borrowings of approximately

HK$96,872,000 carry fixed interest rates range from 5.22%

to 6.96% per annum and were secured by prepaid lease

payments.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, the outstanding

balanceof2016ofHK$32,396,000wasfullyrepaid.

(b) Detailsofpledgedassetswerepledgedtobanktosecurethe

Group’sbankingfacilities,pleaserefertotheNote43.

(c) The carrying amount of the Group’s bank borrowings are all

originallydenominatedinRMB.

33. CONVERTIBLE NOTES
Theconvertiblenotes (the“ConvertibleNotes”) issuedon1

June 2015, the maturity date of Convertible Notes was on

31May2017.TheconversionsharepricewasHK$0.65.

The Convertible Notes contains two components, liability

and equity elements. The equity element is presented in

equityheading“Convertiblenotereserve”.

Thefairvalueoftheliabilitycomponentwascalculatedusing

a market interest rate for an equivalent non-convertible

notes. The residual amount, representing the value of the

equityconversioncomponent,was included inshareholders’

equityinconvertiblenotereserve.
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33. 可換股票據－續
於綜合財務狀況表確認之可換股票據計

算如下：



於二零一七年三月三十一日，可換股票據

之尚未償還本金額為83,369,000港元（二

零一六年：84,292,000港元）。

可換股票據之利息開支乃應用實際利息法

按負債部分之實際利率13.11厘計算（二

零一六年：13.11厘）。

33. CONVERTIBLE NOTES – continued
The Convertible Notes recognised in the consolidated

statementoffinancialpositionwascalculatedasfollows:

HK$’000

千港元
   

FairvalueofConvertibleNotesissuedon1June2015 於二零一五年六月一日發行之

可換股票據之公平值 84,292

Equitycomponent 權益部分 (9,866)

Liabilitycomponentoninitialrecognitionand

amortisedcostasat1June2015

初步確認時之負債部分及於

二零一五年六月一日之攤銷成本 74,426

Amortisedcostat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日之攤銷成本 –

IssueofConvertibleNotes 發行可換股票據 74,426

Transactioncostsattributabletoissueof

ConvertibleNotes

發行可換股票據應佔之交易成本
(1,825)

Interestexpense 利息開支 8,277

Interestpayable 應付利息 (3,611)

Asat31March2016and1April2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日及

二零一六年四月一日 77,267

Interestexpense 利息開支 10,314

Interestpayable 應付利息 (4,212)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 83,369

As at 31 March 2017, the outstanding principal amount

o f  Conve r t i b l e  No te s  was  HK$83,369,000 (2016:

HK$84,292,000).

Interest expense on the Convertible Notes is calculated

usingtheeffective interestmethodbyapplyingtheeffective

interest rate of 13.11% to the liability component (2016:

13.11%).
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34. 遞延稅項負債 
以下為截至二零一七年及二零一六年三

月三十一日止年度確認之主要遞延稅項

結餘及其變動：

遞延稅項負債：

於報告期末，本集團並無未動用稅務虧損

可用作抵銷未來應課稅溢利。由於產生稅

務虧損之附屬公司之未來溢利來源屬不

可測，故並無就未動用稅務虧損確認遞延

稅項資產。於香港產生之該等稅務虧損可

無限期結轉及於中國產生稅務虧損可能

於五年內到期。

34. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
Thefollowingarethemajordeferredtaxbalancesrecognised

and movements thereon during the years ended 31 March

2017and2016.

Deferredtaxliabilities:

Convertible 

Notes

可換股票據

HK$’000

千港元
   

Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 –

AdditionduetoConvertibleNotes 因可換股票據增加 1,929

Creditedtoprofitorloss(Note15) 計入損益（附註15） (1,366)

Asat31March2016and1April2016 於二零一六年三月三十一日及

二零一六年四月一日 563

Creditedtoprofitorloss(Note15) 計入損益（附註15） (483)

Asat31March2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 80

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has no

unutilised tax losses available to set off against future

assessable prof i ts . No deferred tax asset has been

recognised in respectof theunutilised tax lossesdue to the

unpredictability of future profits streams of the subsidiaries

whichincurredthetaxlosses.ThesetaxlossesinHongKong

maybecarriedforwardindefinitelyandthetaxlossesinPRC

maybeexpiredwithinfiveyears.
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34. 遞延稅項負債 
以下為截至二零一七年及二零一六年三

月三十一日止年度確認之主要遞延稅項

結餘及其變動：

遞延稅項負債：

於報告期末，本集團並無未動用稅務虧損

可用作抵銷未來應課稅溢利。由於產生稅

務虧損之附屬公司之未來溢利來源屬不

可測，故並無就未動用稅務虧損確認遞延

稅項資產。於香港產生之該等稅務虧損可

無限期結轉及於中國產生稅務虧損可能

於五年內到期。

35. 股本





36. 儲備
本集團截至二零一七年及二零一六年三

月三十一日止年度之儲備及其變動金額

呈列於綜合財務報表之綜合權益變動表。

35. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 

shares

Nominal 

value of 

ordinary 

shares

股份數目

普通股之

賬面值

HK$’000

千港元
   

Authorised: 法定：

At1April2015,31March2016,

1April2016and31March2017

ordinaryshareofHK$0.01

於二零一五年四月一日、

二零一六年三月三十一日、

二零一六年四月一日及

二零一七年三月三十一日

每股面值0.01港元之普通股 2,000,000,000 20,000

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：

At1April2015,31March2016,

1April2016and31March2017

ordinaryshareofHK$0.01

於二零一五年四月一日、

二零一六年三月三十一日、

二零一六年四月一日及

二零一七年三月三十一日

每股面值0.01港元之普通股 648,405,300 6,484

36. RESERVES
The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements

therein for the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 are

presented in the consolidated statement of changes of

equityoftheconsolidatedfinancialstatements.
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37. 於附屬公司之擁有權權益之變

動

於二零一七年三月八日，本集團透過將福

州惠好之註冊資本由人民幣80,000,000

元增加至人民幣91,500,000元之方式而

進一步收購福州惠好之3.14%股權。本集

團之一間附屬公司同意為福州惠好增資支

付12,000,000港元。本集團確認非控股權

益減少及其他儲備增加分別約6,996,000

港元及6,996,000港元。

於二零一五年五月十二日，本集團透

過將福州惠好之註冊資本由人民幣

60,000,000元增加至人民幣80,000,000

元之方式而出售福州惠好之25%股權。福

州惠好之非控股權益同意為福州惠好增

資支付人民幣20,000,000元。本集團確認

非控股權益增加及其他儲備減少分別約

63,409,000港元及29,208,000港元。於二

零一六年三月三十一日，非控股權益注資

之尚未支付結餘為人民幣8,670,000元。

於截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年

度內，本集團透過將惠好四海之註冊資

本由人民幣15,856,000元增加人民幣

40,000,000元至人民幣55,856,000元之

方式而進一步收購惠好四海之0.51%股

權。

37. CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN 

SUBSIDIARIES
On 8 March 2017, the Group acquired further 3.14%

equity interests of Fuzhou Huihao by way of increasing the

registered capital of Fuzhou Huihao from RMB80,000,000

to RMB91,500,000. A subsidiary of the Group agreed to

pay HK$12,000,000 for the increase capital of Fuzhou

Huihao.TheGrouprecognisedadecreaseofnon-controlling

interests and increase in other reserve of approximately

HK$6,996,000andHK$6,996,000respectively.

On12May2015, theGroupdisposed25%equity interests

ofFuzhouHuihaobywayofincreasingtheregisteredcapital

ofFuzhouHuihaofromRMB60,000,000toRMB80,000,000.

The non-controlling interests of Fuzhou Huihao agreed

to pay RMB20,000,000 for the increase capital of Fuzhou

Huihao.TheGrouprecognisedanincreaseofnon-controlling

interests and decrease in other reserve of approximately

HK$63,409,000 and HK$29,208,000 respectively. As at 31

March 2016, the outstanding balance of non-controlling

interestscontributionwasRMB8,670,000.

During the year ended 31 March 2016, the Group further

acquired 0.51% equity interests of Huihao Sihai by way of

increasing the registered capital of RMB40,000,000 from

RMB15,856,000toRMB55,856,000ofthecapitalofHuihao

Sihai.
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38. 本公司財務狀況表 38. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF 

THE COMPANY

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Investmentinsubsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資 6,484 6,484

Property,plantandequipment 物業、廠房及設備 9 6

6,493 6,490

Current assets 流動資產

Otherreceivablesanddeposits 其他應收款項及按金 109 109

Amountsduefromsubsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 36,662 35,843

Cashandcashequivalents 現金及現金等值項目 11,057 21,394

47,828 57,346

Current liabilities 流動負債

Amountduetotheultimateholding

company

應付最終控股公司款項

– 484

Amountsduetosubsidiaries 應付附屬公司款項 6,662 6,671

Amountduetoafellowsubsidiary 應付一間同系附屬公司款項 – 3

Accrualsandotherpayables 應計費用及其他應付款項 2,595 2,598

Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 83,369 –

Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 80 –

92,706 9,756

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Convertiblenotes 可換股票據 – 77,267

Deferredtaxliabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 563

– 77,830
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財務報表於二零一七年六月十六日由董

事會批准及授權刊發，並由下列董事代表

簽署：

陳金山 翁嘉麗

執行董事 執行董事

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Net current (liabilities)/assets 流動（負債）╱資產淨額 (44,878) 47,590

Total assets less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 (38,385) 54,080

Net liabilities 負債淨額 (38,385) (23,750)

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備

Sharecapital 股本 6,484 6,484

Reserves(Note39) 儲備（附註39） (44,869) (30,234)

Total equity 權益總額 (38,385) (23,750)

The financial statement was approved and authorised for

issuebytheBoardofDirectorson16June2017andsigned

onitsbehalfby:

Chen Jinshan Yung Ka Lai

ExecutiveDirector ExecutiveDirector

38. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF 

THE COMPANY – continued

38. 本公司財務狀況表－續
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39. 本公司儲備39. RESERVE OF THE COMPANY

Share 

premium

Convertible 

note 

reserve

Accumulated 

losses Total

股份溢價

可換股

票據儲備 累計虧損 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
     

Asat1April2015 於二零一五年四月一日 (7,653) – (19,101) (26,754)

Lossfortheyear 年度虧損 – – (11,175) (11,175)

Totalcomprehensiveloss

fortheyear

年度全面虧損總額

– – (11,175) (11,175)

Issueofconvertiblenotes 發行可換股票據 – 9,624 – 9,624

Deferredtaxationof

convertiblenotes

可換股票據之遞延稅項

– (1,929) – (1,929)

Asat31March2016and

1April2016

於二零一六年三月三十一日及

二零一六年四月一日 (7,653) 7,695 (30,276) (30,234)

Lossfortheyear 年度虧損 – – (14,635) (14,635)

Totalcomprehensiveloss

fortheyear

年度全面虧損總額

– – (14,635) (14,635)

As at 31 March 2017 於二零一七年三月三十一日 (7,653) 7,695 (44,911) (44,869)
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40. 退休福利計劃
本集團為香港全體合資格僱員設立強制

性公積金計劃（「計劃」）。計劃之資產與

本集團之資產分開持有，存入由信託人控

制之基金。本集團按有關薪酬成本5%向

計劃供款，僱員亦會作出相應供款。

本集團於中國成立之附屬公司之僱員為

當地政府管理之國家管理退休福利計劃

成員。該等附屬公司須按薪酬開支之若干

百分比向退休福利計劃供款以撥付退休

福利。本集團就退休福利計劃之唯一責任

為作出所需供款。

40. RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS
The Group operates as Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme

(the “Scheme”) for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong.

Theassetsof theSchemeareheld separately from thoseof

the Group, in funds under control of trustees. The Group

contributes5%ofrelevantpayrollcosts totheScheme,this

contributionismatchedbyemployees.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries established

in the PRC are members of state-managed retirement

benefits schemes operated by the local government. The

subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage

of their payroll costs to the retirement benefits to fund the

benefits. The only obligations of the Group with respect to

the retirement benefits schemes are to make the specified

contributions.
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41. 購股權計劃
於二零一三年九月二十四日，本公司採
納一項購股權計劃（「購股權計劃」），據
此，董事會可向本集團僱員、管理人員及
高級職員以及購股權計劃所述董事會認
為將會對或曾經對本集團作出貢獻的該
等其他人士（「參與人士」）授出購股權，
以認購本公司股份，藉此向彼等給予獎
勵及回報彼等對本集團作出的貢獻。根
據購股權計劃可發行的最高股份數目為
64,840,530股股份，相等於本公司於聯交
所完成上市後已發行股本的10%。根據
購股權計劃條款可授出的購股權數目不
得超過緊隨完成上市後本公司已發行股
份的10%。除非本公司股東於股東大會
另行批准，否則可根據購股權授予參與人
士的股份數目於任何12個月內不得超過
1%（向本公司主要股東（定義見上市規
則）或獨立非執行董事或彼等各自之聯繫
人士（定義見上市規則）授出者除外），或
根據購股權可授予本公司主要股東或獨
立非執行董事或彼等各自的任何聯繫人
士的股份總數不得超過本公司不時已發
行股份的0.1%。概無規定購股權可行使
前須持有的最短期間，而授出的購股權須
於董事會決定的期間內行使，但並無購股
權可於授出後超過10年再行使。購股權行
使價須為(a)股份於授出日期在聯交所每
日報價表上所列的收市價；(b)股份於緊
接授出日期前五個交易日在聯交所每日
報價表上所列的平均收市價；及(c)股份的
面值之較高者。各承授人須於獲授購股權
之時支付1.00港元之代價。購股權計劃於
獲採納當日生效，直至該日起計10年期間
內仍然有效。

41. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES
On 24 September 2013, the Company adopted a share

option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) whereby the

Board can grant options for the subscription of our shares

to the employees, managerial staff and senior employees

and those other persons that the Board considers that

they will contribute or have contributed to the Group (the

“Participants”) as described in the Share Option Scheme

in order to serve as compliment and to reciprocate their

contribution to theGroup. Themaximumnumberof shares

that can be issued according to the Share Option Scheme

was 64,840,530 shares, which is equivalent to 10% of

the issued capital of the Company after completion of

the Listing on the Stock Exchange. The number of options

that may be granted pursuant to the terms of the Share

Option Scheme shall not exceed 10% of the issued shares

immediately after the completion of the Listing. Unless

otherwise approvedby the shareholders of theCompany in

generalmeeting,thenumberofsharesthatmaybegranted

to a Participant under the options shall not exceed 1%

within any 12-month period (other than those granted to

the substantial shareholders (asdefined in theListingRules)

oftheCompanyorthe independentnon-executiveDirectors

oranyoftheirrespectiveassociates(asdefinedintheListing

Rules)), or the total number of shares that may be granted

under the options to the substantial shareholders of the

Companyortheindependentnon-executiveDirectorsorany

of their respective associates shall not exceed 0.1% of the

shares in issue of the Company from time to time. There is

no minimum period that the options must be held before

they become exercisable, and the options granted shall be

exercised within the period decided by the Board; however

nooptions shall beexercised10 years after theyhavebeen

granted.Theexercisepriceoftheoptionshallbethehigher

of (a) the closingpriceof the shareson thedailyquotation

sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant; (b) the

average closing price of the shares on the daily quotation

sheet of the Stock Exchange for the five trading days

immediately preceding the date of grant; and (c) nominal

valueoftheshare.Eachgranteeshallpayaconsiderationof

HK$1.00atthetimetheoptionisgranted.TheShareOption

Scheme shall take effect from the date it is adopted and

shall remain effectivewithin aperiodof 10 years from that

date.
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41. 購股權計劃－續
自採納購股權計劃以來，於截至二零一七

年三月三十一日止年度並未授出任何購

股權（二零一六年：無）。

42. 重大關聯人士交易 

除綜合財務報表其他章節所披露者外，本

集團曾與關聯人士進行下列交易，董事認

為，該等交易乃按正常商業條款並於本集

團日常業務過程中進行，列示如下：

(a) 主要管理人員薪酬：

41. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES – continued
Since the Share Option Scheme was adopted, no share

option have been granted during the year ended 31 March

2017(2016:Nil).

42. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY 

TRANSACTIONS
Save as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial

statements, the Group had entered into transactions with

related parties which, in the opinion of directors, were

carriedout at normal commercial termsand in theordinary

courseoftheGroup’sbusiness,asshownbelow:

(a) Key management personnel remuneration:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Shorttermemployeesbenefits 短期僱員福利 912 732

Providentfundcontributions 公積金供款 24 17

936 749
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42. 重大關聯人士交易－續 

(b) 與關聯人士之交易

附註：

於二零一七年三月二日分銷完成後，

華夏不再是本公司之最終控股公司。詳

情請參閱華夏日期為二零一七年三月

二日、二零一七年一月二十七日及二零

一六年十一月九日之公佈。

本集團與關連方訂立多項交易，於股份在

聯交所上市後，根據上市規則，該等關連

方成為本公司之關連人士。該等交易屬持

續交易，故豁免遵守上市規則項下須獲獨

立股東披准之規定。詳細資料已於董事會

報告「持續關連交易」內披露。

42. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS – continued
(b) Transactions with related parties

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

LicencefeepaidtoHuaXia(Note) 支付予華夏之許可費（附註） – 501

Rentalexpensespaidtothemotherof

Ms.YungKaLai

支付予翁嘉麗女士之母親之

租金開支 74 78

RentalexpensespaidtoFujianHuihao

PharmaceuticalChainCompany

Limited

支付予福建惠好醫藥連鎖

有限公司之租金開支

1,116 1,185

Note:

On2March2017,HuaXiaceasedtobetheultimateholding

company of the Company upon the completion of the

distribution in specie. For details, please refer to Hua Xia’s

announcementsdated2March2017,27January2017and9

November2016.

The Group had entered into a number of transactions with

connected parties which, upon the listing of shares on the

StockExchange,becameconnectedpersonsoftheCompany

under the Listing Rules. These transactions are continuing

transactions exempt from the independent shareholder’s

approval requirements under the Listing Rules. The details

information has been disclosed on Report of the Directors

“ContinuingConnectedTransactions”.
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43. 資產抵押
於報告期末，下列資產已抵押予銀行以令

本集團獲授附註32所述之銀行融資：

44. 經營租賃承擔
本集團作為承租人

於各報告期末，本集團根據不可撤銷經營

租賃（租期如下）就租賃土地及樓宇到期

支付的未來最低租金付款承擔如下：

43. PLEDGED OF ASSETS
Attheendofthereportingperiod,thefollowingassetswere

pledged to bank to secure the Group’s banking facilities in

Note32:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Pledgedbankdeposits(Note28) 已抵押銀行存款（附註28） 10,156 6,096

Prepaidleasepayments(Note19) 預付租賃款項（附註19） 9,664 10,623

Investmentproperty(Note20) 投資物業（附註20） 6,766 7,199

26,586 23,918

44. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Group as lessee
At the end of each reporting period, the Group were

committed to make the following future minimum lease

paymentsinrespectoflandandbuildingsrentedundernon-

cancellableoperatingleaseswhichfalldueasfollows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
   

Withinoneyear 一年內 18,771 22,978

Inthesecondtofifthyears,inclusive 第二至五年（包括首尾兩年） 28,002 32,876

Overfiveyears 五年以上 3,727 –

50,500 55,854
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45. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
On 1 June 2017, the Company and the Convertible Notes

holders entered into the deed of amendment pursuant

to which the Convertible Notes would (a) fall due on 30

November 2017, being the new maturity date; (b) contain

an early redemption option which could be exercised by

the Company; (c) extend the outstanding payment interest

date; and (d) bear interest at 8% per annum for interest

accrued after 31 May 2017. For details, please refer to the

announcementoftheCompanydated1June2017.

46. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTION
During the year, the Group acquired the entire equity

interest of Mingxi Group for a tota l cons iderat ion

o f  RMB125,000,000 ( equ i va l en t  to  approx imate l y

HK$140,954,000) ,  the cons ide ra t ion was par t i a l l y

settled. As at 31 March 2017, the consideration payable

was RMB10,000,000 (equ i va lent  to  approx imate l y

HK$11,726,000).

47. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements were approved and

authorised for issue by the board of directors on 16 June

2017.

45. 報告期後事項
於二零一七年六月一日，本公司與可換股

票據持有人訂立修訂契據，據此，可換股

票據(a)將於二零一七年十一月三十日（即

新到期日）到期；(b)將包括可由本公司行

使之提早贖回選擇權；(c)尚未支付利息

付款日期將獲延長；及(d)於二零一七年五

月三十一日後應計之利息將按每年8厘計

息。有關詳情，請參閱本公司日期為二零

一七年六月一日之公告。

46. 重大非現金交易
年內，本集團收購明溪集團之全部股權，

代價總額為人民幣125,000,000元（相等

於約140,954,000港元），代價將部分結

付。於二零一七年三月三十一日，應付

代價為人民幣10,000,000元（相等於約

11,726,000港元）。

47. 授權刊發綜合財務報表 

綜合財務報表已於二零一七年六月十六

日由董事會批准及授權刊發。
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Five Years Financial Summary 五年財務摘要
 

摘錄自已刊發經審核財務報表及招股書之本集
團於對上四個財政年度之業績及資產與負債之
概要載列如下：

業績

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the
Group for the last four financial years, as extracted from the
published audited financial statements and the prospectus, is set
outbelow:

RESULTS
For the year ended 31 March
截至三月三十一日止年度

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一五年 二零一四年 二零一三年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

Revenue 收益 985,909 1,321,763 1,567,687 2,096,455 1,885,369
Costofsales 銷售成本 (859,640) (1,175,635) (1,407,842) (1,906,991) (1,721,210)

Gross profit 毛利 126,269 146,128 159,845 189,464 164,159
Otherrevenue 其他收益 3,582 5,000 6,379 7,543 7,729
Othergainandloss,net 其他收益及虧損，淨額 990 2,530 (122) 746 1,078
Impairmentlossongoodwill 商譽減值虧損 – – (785,169) – –
Lossondisposalofasubsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之虧損 (326) (772) – – –
Sellinganddistributionexpenses 銷售及分銷費用 (95,226) (100,466) (90,590) (70,524) (61,397)
Administrativeexpenses 行政開支 (45,223) (48,359) (46,854) (47,033) (46,802)

(Loss)/profit from operations 經營業務（虧損）╱溢利 (9,934) 4,061 (756,511) 80,196 64,767
Financecosts 財務費用 (14,441) (16,365) (8,819) (6,015) (4,090)

(Loss)/profit before taxation 除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 (24,375) (12,304) (765,330) 74,181 60,677
Taxation 稅項 (1,350) (1,158) (7,950) (25,113) (18,772)

(Loss)/profit for the year 本年度（虧損）╱溢利 (25,725) (13,462) (773,280) 49,068 41,905

(Loss)/profit for the year  
attributable to:

以下人士應佔本年度 
（虧損）╱溢利：

OwnersoftheCompany 本公司擁有人 (25,792) (13,802) (772,949) 48,920 41,763
Non-controllinginterests 非控股權益 67 340 (331) 148 142

(25,725) (13,462) (773,280) 49,068 41,905

As at 31 March
於三月三十一日

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一五年 二零一四年 二零一三年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

      

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 資產及負債

Totalassets 總資產 560,339 646,798 655,340 1,432,719 1,390,923
Totalliabilities 總負債 (322,555) (356,274) (372,296) (386,996) (1,257,722)

Totalequity 權益總額 237,784 290,524 283,044 1,045,723 133,201
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